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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

50.00   1 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU - 1949 Mostly unmounted mint sets from non British 
Commonwealth countries on printed album pages (number 42 to 61a) Union Postale 
Universelle in gold on blue loose leaf album. Includes Indonesia perf and imperf miniature 
sheets and stamps, Lebanon set of 5 plus miniature sheet Angola Cape Verde Macau and 
Timor stamps Yeman perf and imperf sets of 8 plus imperf and perf sets of 8 with UPU label 
attached, Iran both values Israel tete-beche pair plus each value in tete-beche gutter pair and 
Spanish Morocco 10p value. Total cat £650+. 

 

8.00   2 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU - 1949 Mint (most unmounted) range of 89 stamps and a 
miniature sheet from non Britsh Commonwealth countries nearly all in sets.

 

75.00   3 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU - 1949 Hard back gold on blue special commemorative loose 
leaf album containing 97 mostly illustrated first day covers (some light soiling but most fine) 
nearly all typed or unaddressed for many different mostly foriegn countries bearing full sets 
as issued tied by date of issue mostly pictorial handstamps. Includes French Colonies,  Isreal 
Tete-beche pair, Spanish Colonies and Yemen perf and imperf sets on separate covers. Ex 
Sandafayre Auction March 2000 sold for £444.50 inc buyers premium.

 

225.00   4 British Commonwealth - 1928-36 The Imperial Album second edition of the second volume  
for postage stamps of the British Empire, Egypt and Iraq for the period mid 1928 to end of 
KGV reign 1936 containing 915 mint and mostly used stamps SG catalogue £2,500+. Values 
to 10/- (used) seen plus many 1935 Silver Jubilee sets.  

 

23.00   5 Cyprus - 1937-66 Six album pages containing 89 different mounted mint stamps including 
1937 Coronation 1½pi & 2½pi 1938-51 KGVI Definitives 16 different values to 18pi SG151/60 
1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 SG168/71 1955-60 QEII Definitives 11 different values to 
50c SG173/83 1960-61 Republic Overprints 11 different values to 50m SG188/98 plus 1963 
Europa (both sets) SG224/26 & 234/36 plus others SG cat £275+.

 

18.00   6 France - 1958-61 Mounted mint collection of 190+ stamps including some blocks of 4 
mounted in selvedge only and a first day cover displayed on faced album pages with a little 
duplication SG cat £300+ between SG1367/1540 inc SGC1/C6 in blocks of 4.

 

40.00   7 French Colonies - 1900s-40s 850+ mainly mint stamps from many different Colonies with 
little or no duplication displayed on pages from a stock book between Algeria and Wallis & 
Futuna Islands  SG cat £450+.

 

20.00   8 Great Britain - 1953-70 Unmounted mint complete range of 300+ ordinary commemoratives 
for period with se-tenant sets having a little duplication and some blocks.

 

30.00   9 Great Britain - 1910-35 Dealers clear out of KGV material 250+ mostly used stamps 
including some covers and postal stationery items mostly on album pages from various 
collections hence duplication. Includes all three definitive sets to 1/- used plus some mint 
values, British Empire Exhibition 1924 two mint sets three used set 1925 three mint and used 
sets 1929 PUC two mint and four used sets to 2½d 1935 Silver Jubilee two mint and four 
used sets plus re-engraved seahorses 2s 6d x 12 5/- x 7 and 10/- all used. 

 

15.00  10 Great Britain - 1953-70 Complete mint (most unmounted) collection of all pre decimal 
ordinary commemoratives in sets on small album pages on Hawid hingeless mounts plus 
1952-54 definitives and 1958-65 definitives sets of 17 and 1957 Graphite set of 8 plus some 
regional issues with a few additional used values.

 

15.00  11 Iran - 1881-1940s Mint and mostly used range of 330 mainly definitive stamps having slight 
duplication displayed on Hagners in Chronological order SG catalogue £250+.

 

8.00  12 Italy - 1910s-60s Range of 260 mint and used stamps including Italy, Libya (inc Tripolitania), 
Trieste and Vatican with slight duplication displayed on album pages.

 

45.00  13 Italy - 1948-63 Mint (inc some unmounted) collection of 285 stamps in singles, pairs and 
blocks displayed on 33 FG Series faced loose leaf album pages slight duplication in blocks 
otherwise all different SG cat £800+.

 

30.00  14 Italy Trieste - 1945-54 Stockbook containing used collection of 168 very slightly duplicated 
stamps SG cat £450+ condition generally fine.

 

100.00  15 Macao - 1894-1925 Hagner containing mint and used range of sixty different stamps (couple 
minor flaws) with many of mint having no gum - as issued SG cat £700.

 

25.00  16 Peru - 1920s-60s Accumulation of 4,500+ stamps in packets and bundles with much 
duplication appears to be mainly 1940s/50s issues..

 

25.00  17 Puerto Rico - 1873-981925 Hagner containing mint and used range of forty two different 
stamps condition poor to fine SG cat £300.
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COLLECTIONS ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

45.0018 Russia - 1920-60s Duplicated range of 3,100+ fine used (cancelled to order) stamps laid out 
on 19 cardboard stock sheets mostly in sets with much thematic interest SG cat £1,500+.

18.0019 Saudi Arabia - 1960-70s Mint collection of 83 different stamps mounted on home made
album pages many commemoratives sets plus some definitives SG cat £500+.

30.0020 South Africa - 1940s-90s Accumulation of 1,000+ mostly mint (much unmounted) range of
commemoratives with a lot of duplication including many plate blocks plus 3 miniature sheets
displayed on pages from a stock book.

70.0021 Space - 1958-67 Space collection of 340 mostly different unmounted mint stamps (few fine
used) including imperfs 25 miniature sheets and 7 sheetlets (5 x 12 stamps 2 x 15 stamps)
displayed on KABE printed album pages items catalogue £80+ seen from many different
countries including Afghanistan Albania Andorra Butan Brazil Bulgaria Congo Costa Rica
France Gabon Guinee Haiti Hungary Jordan Korea Laos Mongolia Panama Paraguay Poland
Romania Russia Surinam Togo Turkey USA Vietnam and Yemen huge catalogue value.

26.0022 Turkey - 1930-40 Mounted mint 149 different stamps 42 different Obiligatory Tax stamps and 
1 miniature sheet on printed album pages appears complete for period SG cat £570+.

20.0023 World - 1870s-1960s Medium size springback album containing ten board pages holding
1750+ used stamps with no British Commonwealth or GB seen. Mainly 1900-40s period with
a few on paper with very little (if any) duplication.

15.0024 World - 1880s-1970s Mostly mint accumulation of 550+ stamps and a miniature sheet on 
Hagners from many different countries better values and complete sets seen.

13.0025 World - 1961-67 Unmounted mint collection on theme of Space on KABE printed album
leaves 60 different stamps in sets plus 7 different miniature sheets from Dubai, East
Germany, Jordan, Qatar, Romania, Sharjah and Yemen SG cat £220+.

45.0026 World - 1961-67 Space mostly unmounted mint collection (few fine used) on KABE printed
album leaves 541 different stamps mainly in sets plus 22 different miniature sheets and 5 
different souvenir sheets of 12 or 15. Including Afghanistan, Albania, Bulgaria, Burundi,
Camaroun, Czechoslovakia, Congo, Cuba, Dominica, Dubai, East Germany, Germany, Haiti,
Hungary, Japan, Jordan, Liberia, Libya, Mongolia, Niger, Nigeria, Panama, Paraguay, Poland,
Qatar, Romania, Russia, Spain, Togo, Vietnam and Yemen SG cat £840+.

18.0027 1937 Dhows ½a yellow-green to 8a pale purple eight different values mounted mint SG1/8.

POSTAGE STAMPS
ADEN

80.0028 1937 Dhow 5r deep purple mounted mint SG11.

3.0029 1863-67 1d dull rose small thin usual perfs unused (no gum) SG6.
ANTIGUA

5.0030 1903-07 2d dull purple & brown fine part cds used SG33.
5.0031 1903-07 2½d grey-black & blue fine part cds used SG34.
3.0032 1908-17 ½d green (two diagonal creases) 1d scarlet both lightly mounted mint and 2d dull

purple & brown mounted mint SG41 & 44/45.
3.5033 1908-17 2½d ultramarine fine part cds used SG46.
8.0034 1908-17 6d purple & drab fine part indistinct cds used SG48.

12.0035 1913 5/- grey-green & violet centred right one pulled perf on right side having slight offset on 
gum mounted mint SG51.

4.0036 1921-29 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG73.
4.0037 1932 Tercentenary 6d violet fine part cds used SG87.
9.0038 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG106.
9.0039 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d maroon mounted mint SG106a.
8.0040 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d maroon lightly mounted mint SG106a.

4.0041 1922 1½d rose-scarlet unmounted mint SG3.
ASCENSION

3.0042 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black two short perfs very fine full cds used SG10.
35.0043 1924-33 1½d rose-red showing Torn Flag variety mounted mint light off white gum SG12b.
20.0044 1924-33 1d grey-black & deep blue-green showing "Torn Flag" variety top left corner perf

missing mounted mint SG11b.
3.0045 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black top left corner marginal plate 1 horizontal pair mounted in top 

selvedge stamps unmounted mint SG10.
1.5046 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black lightly mounted mint SG10.
1.5047 1924-33 1d grey-black & deep blue-green lightly mounted mint SG11.
2.0048 1924-33 1½d rose-red mounted mint tiny light black mark visible from front SG12.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ASCENSION (contd.)

5.0049 1924-33 2d grey-black & grey mounted mint SG13.
2.5050 1924-33 3d blue mounted mint SG14.
5.0051 1924-33 5d purple & olive-green couple light tone spots on gum mounted mint SG15d.
6.0052 1924-33 5d purple & olive-green mounted mint SG15d.

25.0053 1934 ½d black & violet to 5/- black & brown set of 10 mounted mint SG21/30.
1.0054 1934 Ascension Island Map 8d black & sepia couple lighty toned perfs fine used SG27.
3.0055 1934 Sooty Tern 1/- black & carmine mounted mint off white gum SG28.
2.0056 1934 Sooty Tern 1/- black & carmine few lightly toned perfs fine used SG28.
6.0057 1934 Green Mountain 5/- black & brown unused (no gum) SG30.
6.0058 1938-53 Green Mountain 1d black & green dryish off white gum mounted mint SG39.
7.0059 1938-53 Green Mountain 1d black & green mounted mint SG39.
2.5060 1938-53 The Pier 1½d  black & vermilion lightly mounted mint SG40.

40.0061 1938-53 The Pier 1½d black & vermilion showing "Davit flaw" centred low small crease top 
left corner fine used with part lightly applied cds cancel top right SG40a.

2.5062 1938-53 Green Mountain 2d black & red-orange light gum crease lightly mounted mint SG41.
15.0063 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & ultramarine mounted mint off white gum SG42.
3.5064 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue lightly mounted mint SG43.
3.0065 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue mounted mint SG43.
3.5066 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG43b.
3.0067 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 mounted mint SG43b.
4.5068 1938-53 Georgetown 1/- black & sepia heavy mounted mint SG44.
2.0069 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d carmine to 1/- blue-black set of 4 mounted mint SG52/55.
2.0070 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d carmine to 1/- blue-black set of 4 fine part cds used SG52/55.
6.0071 1956 Pictorial definitives ½d to 1/- ten different values lightly mounted mint SG57/66.

30.0072 1956 Pictorial definitives ½d to 10/- set of 13 mounted mint SG57/69.
8.5073 1956 Sooty Tern 2s 6d black & deep dull puple very lightly mounted mint SG67.
7.5074 1956 Perfect Crater 5/- black & blue-green mounted mint SG68.

13.0075 1963 Bird definitives 1d to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG70/83.
1.5076 1966 Inauguration of WHO HQ 3d & 1s 6d both unmounted mint SG97/98.
2.0077 1966-68 Commemoratives unmounted mint complete sets comprising 1966 Opening of

Apollo Communication Earth Station and Opening of BBC Relay Station 1967 20th Anniv of
UNESCO and 1968 Human Rights SG99/112.

3.0078 1968-70 Fish commemorations complete sets for 1968 4d to 2s 3d 1969 4d to 2s 11d and 
1970 4d to 2s 3d all unmounted mint SG113/120 and 126/29.

2.0079 1969 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG121/MS125.
3.0080 1970 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG130/MS134.
3.0081 1970 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG130/MS134.
1.5082 1971 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG149/MS153.
1.0083 1972 Royal Navy Crests two miniature sheets both unmounted mint SGMS158.
4.5084 1973 Royal Navy Crests miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS170.

3.0085 Illustrated Burrus auction catalogue 28 November 1962 by Robson Lowe Ltd of South
Australia, Tasmania and Western Australia including prices realised.

AUSTRALIAN STATES

1.0086 New South Wales - 1882-97 1d orange to scarlet perf 11 x 12 fine used SG223f.
1.0087 New South Wales - 1882-97 3d yellow-green perf 12 fine used light soiling SG226f.
6.0088 South Australia - 1868-79 1/- chestnut straight edge at right usual centring and perfs having

additional line of vertical perfs at foot of stamp fine used SG81.
20.0089 Tasmania - 1855 4d deep blue three good margins just into at right fine used SG17.
7.0090 Tasmania - 1860-67 6d grey-violet cut to shape fine used SG46.
1.0091 Tasmania - 1891 2½d on 9d pale blue perf 12 type 19 surcharge fine used SG169.
1.5092 Tasmania - 1899-1900 Mount Wellington 1d bright lake mounted mint light soiling SG230.
2.0093 Victoria - 1873-87 ½d rose-red block of 4 fine used lightly soiled SG176.

10.0094 Victoria - 1884-96 10/- grey-green small closed tear at right lightly soiled having large part
'Melb' ourne code 2X single ring cds dated 19 September 1888 SG272a.

20.0095 1913-14 Kangaroo 9d violet Die I well centred three pulled perfs mounted mint SG10.
AUSTRALIA

7.5096 1913-14 Kangaroo 1/- blue-green centred low one pulled perf at base fine cds used SG11a.
18.0097 1913-14 Kangaroo 2/- brown Die I well centred perf damage at right good to fine used SG12.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA (contd.)

15.0098 1913-14 Kangaroo 2½d indigo 4d orange 6d ultramarine and 1/- blue-green all very light
soiling usual perfs and centring fine part cds used SG4, 6, 9 & 11a.

7.5099 1915 Kangaroo 2½d indigo large part slightly heavy Ship Room Sydney cds used SG25.
27.00100 1915-27 Kangaroo 6d ultramarine Die II well centred mounted mint SG38.
18.00101 1916-18 KGV Head 1d rose-red Die I substituted cliche (plate 2 right pane row 6/5) centred

right fine part slogan cancel used scarce item SG47ba.
75.00102 1918-23 KGV Head 2d bright rose scarlet showing Brusden White variety 96 (II) i 'retouched

nose' cat $300 centred right fine cds used very scarce item SG unlisted SG63 variety.
5.00103 1926-30 1s 4d turquoise centred left fine part cds used SG104.

25.00104 1926-30 KGV Head 1d sage-green Die II well centred unmounted mint SG cat £50 for
mounted mint SG95b.

150.00105 1926-30 KGV Head 3d dull ultramarine Die I watermark inverted centred right unmounted
mint SG cat £200 for mounted mint unmounted examples very scarce SG100aw.

120.00106 1929-30 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink (nice strong colours) overprinted Specimen one pulled
perf at left lightly mounted mint SG112s.

140.00107 1929-30 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink two minor perf flaws at top fine part cds used SG112.
4.00108 1931 Air 6d sepia fine part cds used SG139.

25.00109 1931-36 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink closed paper tear top left (looks like pressed crease) fine
used large part slightly heavy Canberra single ring cds SG136.

60.00110 1931-36 Kangaroo £1 grey Die IIB centred right fine used large part slightly heavy Ship Mail
single ring cds SG137.

7.00111 1937-49 5/- claret top marginal horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint SG176.
10.00112 1963-65 Bass & Tom Thumb £1 deep bluish violet white paper fine part cds used SG359a.

18.00113 1904-04 10d emerald green few light tone marks on gum lightly mounted mint SGD18.
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

50.00114 1907 1d dull green watermark inverted mounted mint usual off white gum SGD54a.
24.00115 1958-60 5d carmine & deep green Die II fine part cds used SGD136a.

50.00116 1913 Kangaroo 2/- brown Die II perforated OS one pulled perf fine part cds used SGO11.
AUSTRALIA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

45.00117 1915 Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow well centred perforated OS fine part slogan used SGO37.
15.00118 1918-23 KGV Head 2d brown-orange watermark inverted perforated OS centred left few

minor perf faults fine large part cds used with some paper adhesion SGO71w.
80.00119 1918-23 KGV Head 2d bright rose-scarlet watermark inverted perforated OS centred right

fine part cds used and very scarce SGO72w.
35.00120 1918-23 1s 4d pale blue perforated OS centred left and low mounted mint SGO75.
50.00121 1926-30 KGV Head 3d dull ultramarine watermark inverted perforated' OS' centred left fine

part cds used SG90 without official perforation cat £14,000 SGO93w.

12.00122 1884-90 2½d dull blue mounted mint SG50.
BAHAMAS

10.00123 1902-07 1/- grey-black & carmine and 1/- brownish grey & carmine mounted mint SG67/68.
10.00124 1931-46 3/- slate-purple & myrtle-green perforated Specimen lightly mounted mint SG132s.
20.00125 1938-52 ½d green to 3d bright ultramarine seventeen values (no 2d dull rose-red) otherwise

all listed SG shades mounted mint between SG149/154ab.
30.00126 1967-71 8c dull green, light blue and sepia whiter paper unmounted mint SG300a.

12.00127 1961 3/- brown-purple complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB2.
BAHAMAS BOOKLETS

15.00128 1961 6/- green complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB3.
9.00129 1961 3/- pink complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB4.

27.00130 1933-37 5r ultramarine & purple watermark upright fine indistinct lightly smudged cds over
small light blue crayon cancel with tiny repaired surface scuff to rear of King's head SG14.

BAHRAIN

20.00131 1934-37 2a vermilion (small die) one lightly toned perf lightly mounted mint SG17a.
10.00132 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d and 15r on £1 mounted mint SG61/62.
3.50133 1953 Coronation set of 4 fine part cds used SG90/93.

4.00134 1970s Nineteen different used stamps including SG51a and some Officials SG cat £40.
BANGLADESH

22.00135 1852-55 (4d) brownish red 2½ margin (into at top & right side) fine part duplex used SG5.
BARBADOS

6.50136 1861-70 6d orange-red usual perfs fine part boot heel cancel used SG30.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BARBADOS (contd.)

3.00137 1870-71 1/- black good used SG47.
4.00138 1872 1/- black usual perfs centred right fine part cds used SG54.
3.00139 1875-81 3d mauve-lilac lightly soiled fine part 'boot heel' and cds used SG75.
4.50140 1882-86 4d pale brown light diagonal crease mounted mint SG98.

12.00141 1892-1903 2s 6d blue-black & orange mounted mint SG114.
8.00142 1892-1903 2d slate-black & orange 2½d ultramarine 5d grey-olive (light soiling) and 6d 

mauve & carmine all mounted mint SG108/11.
2.00143 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee ¼d grey & carmine lightly mounted mint SG116.

15.00144 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange centred left and high overprinted
Specimen in black mounted mint SG124s.

18.00145 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange light crease mounted mint SG124.
27.00146 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange light bend couple lightly toned perfs

mounted mint SG124.
4.50147 1907 Nelson Centenary ¼d black & grey fine part cds used SG158.
4.00148 1916-19 ¼d deep brown watermark inverted mounted mint SG181w.

12.00149 1916-19 2d grey fine part cds used SG184.
4.00150 1916-19 3d purple/yellow (thin paper) mounted mint SG186.
7.00151 1925-35 ½d green and 1d scarlet both perf 13 x 12 lightly mounted mint SG230a/31a.

10.00152 1925-35 2/- purple/blue and 3/- deep violet both fine part cds used 3/- small blue crayon mark
bottom left corner and vertical black biro mark at left SG238/39.

9.00153 1925-35 2s 6d carmine/blue couple light gum bends mounted mint SG238a.
10.00154 1925-35 3/- deep violet overprinted Specimen in black lightly mounted mint SG239s.
4.00155 1938-47 1d scarlet perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG249a.
3.00156 1938-47 2s 6d purple and 5/- indigo (two lightly toned perfs) fine part cds used SG256/56a.
4.00157 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1½d red-orange to 1/- olive set of 4 fine part cds used SG267/70.
3.00158 1950 St Michael's Cathedral 48c violet lightly mounted mint SG279.
2.50159 1950 Careenage 60c green & claret lightly mounted mint SG280.

23.00160 1954-58 ½d grey-black & sepia to 10/- black & maroon set of 11 mounted mint SG43/53.
BASUTOLAND

4.00161 1954-58 Old Fort Leribe 2s 6d deep ultramarine & crimson tiny light tone mark on gum very
lightly mounted mint SG51.

6.50162 1961 1r surcharge (type II) on 10/- black & maroon one short perf mounted mint SG68a.

4.00163 1888 6d on 6d lilac & black perf flaws top left and bottom right part duplex used SG45.
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

1.50164 1938-52 1½d light blue mounted mint and 6d purple lightly mounted mint SG120a & 124a.
12.00165 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d ultramarine & 10/- black lightly mounted mint SG136/37.

35.00166 1865-1904 Two mint (SG19 and 21) plus ten used mostly fine used stamps (usual perfs and 
centring) SG catalogue £250 between SG1/22.

BERMUDA

16.00167 1865-1903 6d dull purple and 6d dull mauve (light soiling) both fine used SG6/7.
20.00168 1918-22 10/- green & carmine/pale bluish green mounted mint slight gum disturbance SG54.
7.00169 1921 Tercentenary of Representative Institutions 6d purple couple of slightly damaged perfs

at base fine part cds used SG72.
20.00170 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue fine part cds used SG89.
5.00171 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue plus 10/- green & red/pale emerald both fiscally

used having part neat purple numerical cancels SG89 & 92.
12.00172 1924-32 10/- green & red/pale emerald one minor perf flaw part fiscal cancel SG92.
27.00173 1924-32 10/- green (a little faded) & red/pale emerald fine part Hamilton cds used SG92.
3.00174 1938-53 2/- dull purple & blue/pale blue ordinary paper perf 13 one short perf bottom right

corner under postmark fine part cds used SG116e.
15.00175 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange very lightly soiled lightly mounted mint SG120b.
13.00176 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale-orange perf 14 lightly mounted mint small light crease SG120b.
25.00177 1938-53 £1 deep reddish-purple & black/pale red perforated Specimen (no gum) SG121cs.
1.00178 1966-69 HM Dockyard 1811 1s 6d grey-blue & rose unmounted mint SG199.
2.50179 1978-83 Wildlife $1 Blue Angelfish $2 Humpback Whale $3 Green Turtle and $5 Bermuda

Petrel (Cahow) all fine part cds used SG400/03.
3.00180 1978-83 Wildlife $5 Bermuda Petrel (Cahow) block of  4 one damaged fine cds used SG403.

35.00181 1948 5/- black on pink complete boooklet good perfs in fine condition SB1.
BERMUDA - BOOKLETS

5- -

Lot No. Description Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
BERMUDA - BOOKLETS (contd.)

35.00182 1948 10s 6d black on light blue complete booklet good perfs in fine condition SB2.

12.00183 1967 Birds 1c to 2r set of 14 fine part cds used SG220/33.
BOTSWANA

9.00184 1863-76 48c crimson usual ragged perfs fine used full strike of barred oval cancel SG104.
BRITISH GUIANA

17.00185 1876-79 12c pale violet diagonal Specimen overprint unused (no gum) SG131s.
7.00186 1881 1c on Official 24c emerald-green (SGO12) vertical crease and part of left corner

missing fine used with large part Bel-Air cds dated 6 January 1882 SG157.
40.00187 1882 1c magenta perforated Specimen (refer note under SG165) centred low usual perfs

showing '1' with foot variety unused (no gum) heavy hinge remains SG162c.
6.00188 1905-07 4c dull purple & ultramarine very fine cds used SG242.
7.00189 1905-07 5c dull purple and blue/blue fine large part cds used SG243.

12.00190 1913-21 2c carmine 2c scarlet 4c deep brown & bright purple 5c bright blue 12c orange &
violet 24c dull purple & green 48c grey & purple brown and 60c green & rosine all lightly
mounted mint SG260/260a 261b 262 & 264/67. 

4.00191 1913-21 60c green & rosine small part unclear indistinct cancels maybe cleaned SG267.
8.00192 1921-27 72c dull purple & orange-brown missing bottom left corner part cds used SG281.
1.50193 1931 County Union 1c emerald-green 2c brown and 6c blue mounted mint SG283/84 & 286.
2.50194 1931 County Union 4c carmine fine used with full strike of TPO Mazaruni single ring cds

dated 25 April 1932 SG285.
35.00195 1934-51 1c green to $1 bright violet set of 13 mounted mint SG288/300.
1.50196 1934-51 Shooting Logs over Falls 6c deep ultramarine fine part cds used SG292.
3.50197 1934-51 Sugar Canes in Punts 24c purple fine part cds used SG294.
5.00198 1934-51 Kaieteur Falls 50c green mounted mint SG296.
7.50199 1934-51 Water Lilies 60c red-brown mounted mint SG297.

4.00200 1891-1901 6c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG56.
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

10.00201 1908-11 1c blue-green (horizontal bend) and 2c carmine lightly mounted mint SG95/96.
3.00202 1916-18 War type 19 overprint 1c green 1c blue-green & 3c orange mounted mint SG114/18.
1.00203 1916-18 War type 20 overprint 1c blue-green & 3c orange mounted mint SG119/20.
5.50204 1932 Belize Relief Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG138/42.

12.00205 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive mounted mint SG159.
12.00206 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive mounted mint SG159.
4.00207 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive very fine part cds used SG159.
1.50208 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 4c to 25c set of 4 mounted mint SG172/75.

7.00209 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 each in bottom left corner printers imprint
block of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39.

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

100.00210 1893 40pa surcharge on ½d vermilion overprint inverted ('S' in 'Paras' undamaged) tied to 
piece by British Post Office Constantinople double ring cds 25 February 1893 - date of issue.
Refer notes under SG7 regard to fraudulant copies and status of broken 'S' SG7 variety.

BRITISH LEVANT

6.00211 1857-83 4d vermilion (KB) plate 11 off centre fine large part 'C' in barred oval SGZ92.
BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH PO CONSTANTINOPLE

2.50212 1911-13 1pi on 2½d bright blue fine cds used SG25.
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

8.00213 1950 Mounted Warrior 1m brown 2m carmine  5m grey-black 8m orange 10m violet 12m
scarlet 20m blue and 200m violet & deep blue mounted mint SG136/37 140/43 & 147.

BRITISH OCCUPATION  ITALIAN COLONIES - CYRENAICA

12.00214 1948 E.A.F.overprints 1d pale scarlet to 2s 6d yellow-green set mounted mint SG1/S9.
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA

10.00215 1948 BMA Somalia overprints on 5c on ½d to 5s on 5/- set of 11 mounted mint SG10/S20.

8.00216 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d and 15r on £1 both mounted mint SG25/26.
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

16.00217 1937-66 Eight pages containing 110 lightly duplicated mounted mint stamps including
1939-51 KGVI defs 27 values to 2s 6d (2/- & 2s 6d x 2 of each) 1956-63 QEII defs 13 values
to 1s 3d plus other sets and definitives to 1/- and 10c on 1/- SG cat £200+.

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS. (contd.)

4.00218 1939-51 Tinakula Volcano 2/- black & orange mounted mint SG69.
8.00219 1939-51 Bismarck Scrub Fowl 2s 6d black & violet mounted mint SG70.

5.50220 1860 1d deep green centred high & left unused (no gum) SG2.
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

13.00221 1867-70 1d yellow-green mounted mint SG8.
3.00222 1883-84 2½d ultramarine fine part duplex used tiny light stain bottom right SG31.

16.00223 1964-68 Skipjack Tuna 1c blue & olive-green to Badge of Colony $2.80 black & bright purple
set of 15 unmounted mint apart from $1 very lightly mounted SG178/92.

4.50224 1964-68 Skipjack Tuna 1c blue & olive-green to Map of Tortola 70c black & yellow-brown
twelve different values lightly mounted mint SG178/89.

6.50225 1907-10 5c grey-black & blue slightly ragged perfs at right mounted mint SG27.
BRUNEI

7.50226 1952-68 Twenty eight different mint (most unmounted) stamps comprising 1952 1c to 10c (7
values) plus $1 & $2 1964 1c to 50c eleven values bottom right corner marginal plate 1 
examples plus $1 top right corner marginal then 1965 ICY 4c & 15c 1966 World Cup 4c &
75c plus 1968 Installation of YTM set of 3 SG cat £46 between SG100/53.

1.50227 1942-44 2c orange lightly mounted mint usual streaky dry gum SGJ3.
BRUNEI - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

5.00228 1945-46 Three album pages containing 40 different mounted mint stamps including 1945 Mily
Admin 14 values to 2r SG35/48 1946 13 values to 2r SG51/61 and Officials 1946 9 values to 
8a SGO28/36 SG cat £68.

BURMA

3.00229 1947 Interim Burmese Government 2r brown & orange lightly mounted mint SG80.
3.00230 1947 Interim Burmese Government 5r green & brown mounted mint SG81.
3.50231 1947 Interim Burmese Government 10r claret & violet lightly mounted mint SG82.

1.50232 1943 2c yellow-green to 2r bright violet plus 3c bright violet mounted mint SGJ89/J97.
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

1.00233 1943 5c ultramarine plus 1944 2c yellow-green 20c carmine and 30c olive-brown all mounted
mint SGJ101 & J106 J110/J111.

5.00234 1860-63 Paddle Steamer 12½c indigo usual centring and ragged perfs cds used SG18.
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

6.00235 1911-16 Duke of Windsor 3c red-brown mounted mint light gum creases SG119.
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

50.00236 1920 Group of Grey seals 3c surcharge on 15c bright scarlet mint block of four lightly
mounted on three stamps other stamp unmounted, blocks on this issue scarce SG146.

5.00237 1859 1c pale rose centred low & right good duplex used SG29.
CANADA

15.00238 1859 Prince Albert 10c purple centred left fine part lightly applied duplex used SG34.
5.00239 1859 12½c deep yellow-green light soiling trimmed perfs good used SG39.
6.00240 1859 12½ deep yellow-green three rounded corners and few short perfs fine used SG39.
5.00241 1859 Jacques Cartier 17½c deep blue blue staining both sides good used SG42.
8.00242 1868-90 12½c bright blue centred high few light tone marks on reverse fine used SG60.
4.00243 1879-90 6c yellowish brown usual perfs fine used SG86.
6.50244 1870-90 10c lilac-pink centred high & right fine part barred oval used SG89.
6.50245 1873-79 6c yellowish brown centred high fine used SG98.
3.00246 1889-97 10c brownish-red centred very right & high on small piece part parcel cancel SG111.

10.00247 1897 Jubilee 2c green 3c carmine and 5c deep blue lightly soiled disturbed gum mounted
mint SG124 126 and 128.

4.50248 1897 Jubilee 2c deep green centred a little low two gum thins lightly mounted mint SG125.
10.00249 1897 Jubilee 15c slate heavy oblong cancel with light soiling both sides SG132.
12.00250 1897-98 1c blue-green 2c violet 3c carmine mounted mint SG143/45 and 1898-1902 2c

rose-carmine very lightly mounted mint SG155.
3.00251 1898-1902 2c dull purple (Die ia) thick paper well centred fine part cds used SG153a.
8.50252 1898-1902 6c brown well centred fine part cds used SG159.
6.00253 1898-1902 8c orange-yellow good used SG161.
5.00254 1898-1902 20c olive-green surface damage bottom left side part heavyish cds used SG165.
1.50255 1898 Imperial Penny Postage 2c greenish blue vertical pair (one with light tone stain visible

on front) fine used SG167.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
CANADA (contd.)

5.00256 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 5c indigo centred low couple small gum thins mounted mint with
heavyish hinge remains SG191.

30.00257 1908 Quebec Tercentenary Generals Montcalm and Wolfe 7c olive-green well centred very
lightly mounted mint SG192.

12.00258 1911-22 10c brownish purple small gum thin lightly mounted mint SG210.
15.00259 1915 War Tax overprint on 5c blue unused (no gum) SG225.
18.00260 1922-31 $1 brown-orange lightly mounted mint SG255.
10.00261 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation 1c orange to 12c blue set of 5 mounted mint SG266/70.
8.00262 1928 Air 5c olive-brown top marginal imprint block of 6 (3 x 2) minor gum damage on bottom

right stamp otherwise fine unmounted mint SG274.
4.00263 1928-29 Harvesting with Horses 20c lake good used with part parcel cancel SG283.
9.00264 1928-29 Bluenose (schooner) 50c blue fine used part lightly applied roller cancel SG284.
7.00265 1928-29 Bluenose 50c blue centred right small crease fine Edmonton blue cds used SG284.
5.00266 1930-31 Mount Edith Cavell $1 olive-green two damaged perfs at left fine used SG303.
5.00267 1930 Air 5c deep brown small gum thin mounted mint SG310.

12.00268 1930 Air 5c deep brown mint block of four two unmounted two mounted SG310.
8.00269 1932 Ottawa Conference 3c to 13c set of 3 plus Air 6c on 5c all mounted mint SG315/18.
4.50270 1932 Ottawa Conference Air 6c on 5c deep brown centred high & left fine used SG318.
8.00271 1932 Ottawa Conference Air 6c on 5c deep brown block of four unmounted mint SG318.
5.00272 1932-33 4c yellow-brown small part light green and red offset on gum mounted mint SG322.

25.00273 1932-33 1c green to 13c bright violet set of 7 plus shade of 3c value all mounted mint 8c few
tiny black marks on gum 13c value small light brown marks on gum SG319/25.

4.00274 1935 1c green to $1 bright blue set of 11 Coil stamps 1c green 2c brown and 3c scarlet plus
Air 6c red-brown all fine used SG341/55.

25.00275 1935 1c green to $1 bright blue set of 11 mounted mint with nice clean gum SG341/51.
4.50276 1935 1c green to 50c deep violet ten different values fine mostly part cds used SG341/50.
9.00277 1935 Niagara Falls 20c olive-green and Parliament Building 50c deep violet both mounted

mint having tiny gum thins SG349/50.
4.00278 1935 1c green coil stamp imperf x perf 8 unmounted mint SG352.

18.00279 1937-38 1c green to $1 violet set of 11 plus SG listed shade of 10c and coil stamps 1c green
to 3c scarlet all mounted mint on album page SG357/70 & 363a 

13.00280 1942 War Effort 1c green to 50c violet 13 different values plus coil stamps imperf x perf 8 set
of 5 coil stamps imperf x perf 9½ and booklet stamps imperf x perf 12 set of 3 all mounted
mint on two album pages SG375/87 & 389/98a.

4.50281 1942-48 War Effort 50c Munitions Factory light gum crease lightly mounted mint SG387.

1.00282 1935-65 1c violet mint block of 4 top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SGD18.
CANADA - POSTAGE DUES

4.00283 1900 ½d deep green & 1d rose carmine both mounted mint with hinge remains SG1a/2.
CAYMAN ISLANDS

3.00284 1900 1d rose-carmine couple lightly toned perf tips lightly mounted mint SG2.
14.00285 1907-09 3d purple/yellow and 4d black & red/yellow both mounted mint SG28/29.
7.50286 1907-09 6d dull purple & violet-purple very lightly mounted mint SG30.
9.00287 1907-09 6d dull purple & violet-purple fine part cds used SG30.
7.00288 1907-09 6d dull and bright purple mounted mint SG30a.
2.50289 1907-09 1/- black/green lightly mounted mint SG31.

10.00290 1907-09 5/- green & red/yellow lightly mounted mint SG32.
7.50291 1921-26 1½d orange-brown 2½d bright blue 3d purple/yellow 4½d sage-green and 3/- violet

all fine part cds used SG72 74/76 and 81. 
1.00292 1921-26 4½d sage-green very lightly mounted mint light even gum tone SG76.

10.00293 1937-66 Seven pages containing 94 lightly duplicated mounted mint stamps inc 1938-48
KGVI defs 32 values to 1/- (3) 1950 10 different values to 1/- 1953-62 QEII defs 11 different
values to 1/- 1962-64 10 different values to 1/- plus commemorative sets SG cat £140.

15.00294 1938-66 Mint (most unmounted) duplicated range of 39 KGVI stamps values to 1/- and 24 
QE stamps values to 1s 3d inc ¼d Churchill with Dr Blade flaw SG cat £150+.

3.00295 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 6d olive-green perf 11½ x 13 lightly mounted mint SG122.
6.00296 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 10/- chocolate perf 11½ x 13 lightly mounted mint tiny thin SG126.
1.50297 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2½d orange to 1/- red-brown set lightly mounted mint SG131/34.

15.00298 1950 ¼d bright blue & pale scarlet to 10/- black & scarlet set of 13 mounted mint SG135/47.
3.50299 1950 6d red-brown & blue 9d scarlet & green 1/- brown & orange mounted mint SG142/44.
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CAYMAN ISLANDS (contd.)

4.00300 1950 Ziroma (schooner) 2/- violet & reddish purple mounted mint SG145.
3.00301 1953-62 Ziroma (schooner) 2/- slate violet & reddish purple mounted mint SG159.
4.00302 1953-62 Boat Building 5/- olive-green & slate-violet mounted mint SG160.
5.50303 1953-62 Government Offices Grand Cayman 10/- black & rose-red mounted mint SG161.
5.00304 1989 Bliigh's Second Breadfruit Voyage 50c se-tenant strip of 5 unmounted mint SG681/85.

23.00305 1857-64 ½d dull mauve two close margins along frame lines on others vendor states pinhole
however I cannot trace this, just tiny black dot visible both sides of paper fine used with part
lightly applied indistinct cancel SG17.

CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

12.00306 1935 2c black & carmine to 1r violet-blue & chocolate set of 11 mounted mint SG368/78.
20.00307 1935-36 Pictorial definitives 2c to 1r set mounted mint few with off white gum SG368/78.
5.00308 1935-36 Tricomalee 1r violet-blue & chocolate light staining top perfs part cds used SG378.

12.00309 1938-49 5r green & purple mounted mint SG397.
9.00310 1938-49 5r green & pale purple ordinary paper mounted mint SG397a.

7.50311 1881 ½pi emerald-green large part 942 duplex used SG11.
CYPRUS

10.00312 1881 ½pi emerald in light blue colour probably colour changeling having small crease bottom
left corner fine part duplex used SG11.

12.00313 1882-86 30pa pale mauve mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG17.
7.00314 1882-86 4pi pale olive-green couple trimmed perfs top right fine part cds used SG20.
4.50315 1924-28 1½pi orange and black fine part cds used SG107.
4.50316 1938-51 Church of St Barnabas ¾pi black & violet lightly mounted mint SG153.
3.00317 1938-51 Church of St Barabas & St Hilarion Peristerona 2pi black & carmine perf 12½ x 13½

fine part cds used SG155bc.
9.00318 1938-51 Kolossi Castle 2½pi ultramarine mounted mint SG156.

10.00319 1938-51 Forest Scene Troodos 45pi green & black mounted mint off white gum SG161.
14.00320 1938-51 Forest Scene Troodos 45pi green & black lightly mounted mint SG161.
16.00321 1960-61 Cyprus Republic overprint on £1 brown-lake & slate lightly mounted mint SG202.
12.00322 1962 Pictorial definitives 3m to £1 set of 13 fine part cds used SG211/23.

22.00323 1874 1d lilac unused (no gum) SG1.
DOMINICA

40.00324 1877-79 2½d red brown unused (no gum) SG6.
45.00325 1907-08 ½d green to 5/- black & brown mint set of 10 on part printed album page SG37/46.
30.00326 1920 1½d surcharge on 2½d orange right marginal block of 15 (5 x 3) having some perf

seperation and stamp row 6/1 with three missing perfs, stamp row 6/4 showing Short Fraction
Bar variety unmounted mint SG60/60a.

5.00327 1923-33 ½d black & green 1d black & bright violet 1d black & scarlet mounted mint SG71/3.
2.00328 1937-51 Three album pages containing 41 different mounted mint stamps including 1937 

Coronation set of 3 1938-47 13 different values to 2s 6d plus better shade of 2½d 1949 UPU
set of 4 and 1951 eleven different values to 24c SG cat £55.

15.00329 1938-47 ¼d chocolate to 10/- black & brown-orange set of 15 mounted mint SG99/109a.
7.50330 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d scarlet and 10/- red-brown mounted mint SG112/13.
2.00331 1969-72 Pictorial definitives 5c Butterfly 38c Grammar School and 50c Roseau Catherdral all

on glazed paper unmounted mint SG277a & 285a/86a.

12.00332 1867 10pa dull lilac small thin mounted mint SG12.
EGYPT

5.00333 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow small gum thin visible from front mounted mint SG11.
6.50334 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Rock Temple 100m slate mounted mint SG108.
6.50335 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Aswain Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG110.
6.00336 1923-24 King Fuad I 100m purple tiny light stain and crease on gum unmounted mint SG120.

12.00337 1923-24 King Fuad I 200m mauve couple small light gum creases  unmounted mint SG121.
7.00338 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet-blue & blue fine part cds used SG122.

60.00339 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet blue & blue mounted mint SG122.
2.00340 1937-47 Three album pages containing 46 different mounted mint stamps including 1947 Air

2m to 50m & 200m plus 1941 Air 5m with vertical Dr Blade flaw SG cat £45. 
2.00341 1949 15th Agricultural & Industrial Exhibition miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS357.
1.50342 1949 15th Agricultural and Industrial Exhibition set of two imperf miniature sheets lightly

mounted at top of each sheet SGMS357.
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EGYPT (contd.)

5.00343 1958 First Afro-Asian Ophthalmology Congress 10m + 5m orange to Fifth Anniv of Republic
10m violet plus Republic of Iraq 10m carmine to 50th Anniv of Cairo University 10m
slate-green all in blocks of 4 (most marginal) unmounted mint SG552/564 and 581/86.

8.00344 1959 Range of unmounted mint stamps in marginal blocks of 4 comprising Post Day 10m
Afro-Asian Youth Conference 10m Opening of Nile Hilton Hotel 10m First Anniv of UAR Arab
Telecommunications Union 10m First Arab Petroleum Conference 10m Highways 10m
Telecommunications 10m Postal Service 10m Third Arab Emigrants Association 10m
Definitivies 1m to 15m 30m 45m 55m 60m and 200m Air 90m plus Army Day 10m SG cat
£164 SG587 589/92 594 596 599/600 602/09 611 614/16 618 & 623/24. 

2.00345 1961 Unmounted mint range of 14 different stamps each in block of 4 and one miniature
sheet SGMS685 between Post Day SG651 and Victory Day SG679 SG cat £57..

6.00346 1961-66 Range of unmounted mint stamps in blocks of 4 comprising between 1961 UN 
Technical Programme 35m and 1966 Industrial Exhibition 10m SG cat £116 SG675 718/24 
741/43 780 818/19 834 839 846 869 & 874/75. 

7.00347 1962-63 Officials 1m yellow-orange to 100m lilac seven different values each in block of 4 all
unmounted mint SGO685/O691.

7.00348 1962-63 Official 500m black block of 4 unmounted mint SGO693.
20.00349 Gaza - 1953 Air 100m olive unmounted mint SG61.

12.00350 1891-1903 6d salmon centred left mounted mint SG34.
FALKLAND ISLANDS

8.00351 1891-1902 1/- yellow-brown horizontal crease with few light toned perfs at top visible from
front mounted mint SG38.

5.50352 1912-20 2d maroon fine part cds used light red crayon mark under cds at left SG62.
4.00353 1912-20 2d deep reddish purple fine part cds used SG62c.
7.00354 1921-28 2d purple brown fine part indistinct cds used SG75b.
4.00355 1921-28 2½d deep steel blue fine part cds used SG76b.

10.00356 1921-28 1/- deep ochre fine tiny part indistinct cancel used SG79.
10.00357 1929-37 Whale & Penguin 6d reddish purple line perf mounted mint SG121a.
4.00358 1935 Silver Jubilee 4d green & indigo tiny tone spot on gum lightly mounted mint SG141.

23.00359 1937-52 Four album pages containing 43 mounted mint stamps with some duplication
including 1937 Coronation set of 3 1938-50 definitives 25 duplicated stamps values to 1s 3d 
(both 6d and 9d x 2 no 1/-) 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 and 1952 definitives ½d to 1/-
nine different values SG cat £230+.

28.00360 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 mauve lightly mounted mint SG166/67.
8.00361 1952 ½d green to 9d orange-yellow eight different mint values most unmounted SG172/79.
8.00362 1960 Bird definitives ½d to 5/- thirteen different values fine part cds used SG193/205.

4.00363 1978 Mail Ships Hebe & Darwin £1 black and green complete booklet in fine condition SB2.
FALKLAND ISLANDS - BOOKLETS

2.00364 1979 Mail Ships AES & Nautilus £1 black & blue complete booklet in fine condition SB3.
1.00365 1980 Mail Ships Amelia & Merek £1 black & red complete booklet in fine condition SB4.

18.00366 1944-49 Four album pages containing 44 different mounted mint stamps including sets of 8 
plus shade of 6d for Graham Land South Georgia South Orkneys and South Shetlands plus
1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d & 1/- and 1949 75th UPU set of 4 SG cat £176.

FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

5.00367 South Georgia - 1963-69 Wandering Albartross 2s 6d blue lightly mounted mint SG12.

4.00368 1903 1d dull purple & black/red mounted mint SG105.
FIJI

3.00369 1938-55 Camakua (Canoe) 1½d carmine Die I lightly mounted mint off white gum SG251.
8.00370 1938-55 Sugar Cane 5d blue & scarlet mounted mint SG258.
7.50371 1938-55 Sugar Cane 5d blue & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG258.
6.00372 1938-55 Map 6d black Die I light streaky gum lightly mounted mint SG260.
4.00373 1954-59 ½d green 2d green & magenta 8d deep carmine-red 1/- black & yellow 1s 6d blue &

myrtle-green and 2s 6d bluish green & red-brown mounted mint plus 2½d blue-violet and 6d 
black both fine part cds used between SG280/92.

15.00374 1880-81 2d rose watermark upright centred high tiny gum thin mounted mint SG13B.
GAMBIA

8.00375 1886-93 3d slate-grey and 3d grey mounted mint SG28/29.
8.00376 1886-93 4d brown lightly mounted mint and 4d deep brown mounted mint SG30/31.

10.00377 1898-1902 3d reddish purple & blue very lightly mounted mint SG41.
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GAMBIA (contd.)

5.00378 1898-1902 6d olive-green & carmine very lightly mounted mint SG43.
4.00379 1938-46 Elephant & Palm 2/- carmine & blue lightly mounted mint SG157.
1.50380 1979 10th Anniversary of Moon Landing complete 4d 26 self adhesive booklet SB1.

35.00381 1889 50c on 6d bright lilac 'S' with short foot mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG20a.
GIBRALTAR

2.50382 1889-96 25c olive-green & brown diagonal crease and tiny closed tears at both ends of
crease fine large part cds used SG24.

9.00383 1898 6d violet & red fine part cds used SG44.
7.00384 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47.
7.50385 1903 1/- black & carmine part two cds's used SG51.
1.00386 1921-27 6d bright purple & magenta fine large part registered oval cancel SG97a.
6.00387 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1d yellow-brown perf 13½ lightly mounted mint SG122a.
7.00388 1938-51 Europa Point 3d light blue slightly off white gum lightly mounted mint SG125.
7.00389 1953-59 Rosia Bay & Straits 2/- orange & violet lightly mounted mint SG155a.
6.00390 1953-59 Main Entrance Government House 5/- deep brown small thin mounted mint SG156.
8.00391 1953-59 Tower of Hornage Moorish Castle 10/- reddish brown and ultramarine lightly

mounted mint SG157.
11.00392 1953-59 Arms of Gibraltar £1 scarlet & orange-yellow very lightly mounted mint SG158.
20.00393 1960-62 ½d to £1 mint set of 14 many including top two values lightly mounted SG160/73.
5.50394 1960-62 Rock Lily 10/- yellow & blue unmounted mint SG172.
7.50395 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 mint set of 15 most inc top values unmounted SG200/13.
9.00396 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 mint set of 15 most inc high values unmounted mint three

lightly mounted mint SG200/13.
8.00397 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 unmounted mint SG460/74.

12.00398 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 unmounted mint SG460/74.
10.00399 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 fine part cds used most FDI cancels SG460/74.

6.50400 1939-55 Ellice Islands Canoe 5d deep ultramarine & sepia plus 5d ultramarine & sepia both 
mounted mint SG49/49a.

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

13.00401 1939-55 Cantilever Jetty, Ocean Island 1/- brownish black & turquoise-green (off white gum)
and 1/- brownish black & turquoise-blue both mounted mint SG51/51a.

4.00402 1939-55 Cantilever Jetty 1/- brownish black & turquoise-blue mounted mint SG51a.
12.00403 1939-55 HMCS Nimanoa 2/- deep ultramarine & orange-red, Gilbert Islands Canoe 2s 6d 

blue & emerald and Coat of Arms 5/- rose-red & royal blue mounted mint SG52/54.

8.00404 1876-84 1d blue unused (no gum) SG5.
GOLD COAST

4.00405 1884-91 2½d ultramarine & orange centred right mounted mint SG14.
9.00406 1898-1902 1/- green & black fine Accra cds used additional green vertical crayon mark SG31.
3.00407 1901 ONE PENNY on 6d dull mauve and violet mounted mint even gum tone SG36.
1.50408 1904-06 3d dull purple & orange lightly soiled good part cds used SG53.

10.00409 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green & indigo fine part slightly heavy oval cancel used SG115.
3.00410 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 4d magenta perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG125.
7.00411 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 6d purple perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG126.

12.00412 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 2d slate perf 12 block of 4 unmounted mint with bottom right stamp
having small paper adhesion on gum SG123.

6.50413 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 1/- black & olive perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG128.
5.00414 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 10/- black & violet unmounted mint SG132.
5.00415 1946 Victory 2d slate-violet and 4d claret (rounded top right corner) mounted mint SG133/34.

10.00416 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and 10/- grey-olive mounted mint SG147/48.
10.00417 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10/- grey-olive mounted mint SG148.

30.00418 1840 1d red-brown from 'black' plate 9 (AJ) 3½ close to clear margins just along frame line
top right having part black maltese cross cancel SG7.

GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

30.00419 1841 1d red-brown (CE) plate 1b from 'black plates' three margins, along frame line at top 
having almost complete strike of Maltese Cross cancel SG7L.

15.00420 1857-79 2d blue x 7 one SG35 others SG45 or 47 plus ½d rose x 18 all usual centring mostly
duplex used on parts of pages from club books priced to sell at £105. 

15.00421 1864-79 1d rose-red (LC) plate 86 centred low usual lightly crazed gum much cleaner than 
normally seen lightly mounted mint SG43.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED (contd.)

4.50422 1864-79 1d lake-red (IK) plate 156 centred right & low having large part So (South?) Wales
Sorting Tender code B single ring cds dated 16 April 1875 SG44.

15.00423 1864-79 1d lake-red (DJ) plate 180 centred right usual lightly crazed gum much cleaner than 
normally seen lightly mounted mint SG44.

135.00424 1864-79 1d lake-red (IE) plate 225 centred high and left part barred oval used SG44.
9.00425 1864-79 1d rose-red or 1d lake-red twenty four used examples different plates between 78 

and 208 with two having unidentified plate numbers most part duplex cancels but two having
large part cds cancels. Condition a little mixed but mostly fine SG43/44.

50.00426 1847-54 6d purple 3½ margins just touching part of frame line at base having heavy cancel
covering bottom left of stamp SG60. Lot includes various other QV stamps values to 5d plus
17 covers 1835-70s and imperf essays for 6d number 1 (postal stationery dated 6.9.64) large
margins all sides Number 2 cut to shape stuck to piece die 94 and number 3 floret die 20 
large margins and 1/- green ex postal stationery envelope dated 2.9.71 very fine cds used.

GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA EMBOSSED ISSUES

15.00427 1880-83 4d grey-brown (GD) plate 17part cds used and (QL) plate 18 large part Jersey code
D squared circle cancel plate 18 with slightly trimmed perfs both sides well centred SG160.

GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

7.50428 1881 1d lilac (14 dots) very fine used having almost complete strike of Caterham code B
single ring cds dated 13 October 1881 SG170.

2.00429 1887-1900 Jubilee 4½d green & carmine fine used Dundee cds 3 December 1895 SG206.
5.00430 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (deep original colour) few short perfs at base with large part

of slightly heavy George Street Edinburgh single ring cds 6 November 1897 SG211.

30.00431 Peru - 1865-79 10d red-brown (CJ) centred left and low thin top right corner fine used slightly
heavy strike of C38 barred oval cancel of Callao SGZ51.

GREAT BRITAIN - BRITISH POST OFFICES ABROAD

2.00432 1902-10 Good to fine used range all with part cds cancels 1½d slate-purple & green 2d pale
grey-green & carmine-red (paper adhesion on reverse) 2½d ultramarine (short corner perf)
3d deep purple on orange-yellow 4d green & chocolate-brown (short corner perf) 4d 
orange-red & 5d dull purple & ultramarine between SG222/42.

GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

7.00433 1902-10 2½d ultramarine horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG230.

55.00434 1911-12 Downey Head design mint and used accumulation for study of 300+ stamps
between SG321/50 all displayed on pages from stock book in SG number order including ½d
green x 22 (9 used rest mint) control singles 1d red x 20 control singles (6 used rest mint)
and 1d scarlet bottom right corner control B12 mint block of 6. Most shades and watermark
represented inclding three inverted watermarks and one 'no cross on crown'.

GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

6.50435 1912 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint SG336.
6.00436 1912 1d bright scarlet mounted mint SG337.
5.00437 1912 1d scarlet control B 12 bottom marginal horizontal strip of 3 mounted mint middle stamp

tone mark on gum SG345 plus 1d scarlet bottom right corner marginal horizontal control B 12 
strip of 3 good/fine cds used SG350.

100.00438 1912-24 Dealers clear out of 600+ mint and used watermark Royal cypher definitives laid out 
on pages from stock book including many shades and watermark varieties plus mint control
singles ½d x 9, 1½d x 1,  2d x 16, 7d D14 and J17 contol pair plus and 8d G15. Nine mint
sets of 14 (no 9d green) and fifteen used sets of 15 plus few blocks between SG351/96.

120.00439 1912-24 1/- bistre top right corner perf missing bottom marginal E 14 control single lightly
mounted mint. Very scarce item SG Specialised cat £1,000 SG396 variety.

15.00440 1913 1d dull scarlet (shades) watermark Royal cypher (Multiple) two used examples average
used condition SG398.

30.00441 1913 Waterlow Printing 2s 6d sepia-brown (couple light dents) part parcel cancel used 5/-
rose-carmine (light tone mark and missing perf at right) and 10/- indigo-blue (very deep 
strong colour - small closed tears at base) both fine part registered cancels SG400/02.

25.00442 1913-34 Twenty one 5/- values (Waterlow x 2 Bradbury x 15 and 4 re-engraved) all used
most having part parcel cancels plus minor faults. Lot includes 10/- dull grey-blue SG417 fine
cds used some soiling both sides lighter on front.

30.00443 1915 De La Rue Printing 2s 6d yellow-brown (rounded corner) part parcel cancel used 5/-
pale carmine (rounded corner) and 10/- blue (tiny internal tear not visible from front) both fine
large part cds used SG406 410 & 412.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

50.00444 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson Printing 2s 6d reddish brown and pale brown 5/- rose-red two
distinct different shades and 10/- dull grey-blue two distinct different shades all good to fine
used one 5/- very fine cds used SG415/15a 416/417.

40.00445 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson Printing 2s 6d chocolate brown mounted mint couple slightly
pulled perf plus 27 used examples various shades most part parcel cancels but includes 3 
fine cds used singles and fine cds used pair between SG413a/15a.

25.00446 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson Printing 2s 6d olive-brown, 2s 6d chocolate brown 2s 6d reddish
brown 2s 6d pale brown 5/- rose-red and 10/- dull grey-blue all part cds used 10/- cancel
heavyish SG413a/17.

40.00447 1924-25 British Empire Exhibition mint and used range comprising 1924 1d scarlet 8 mint 7 
used and 1½d brown 22 used 1925 1d scarlet 2 unmounted mint 6 used 1½d brown 2 mint
lightly toned gum and 8 used SG430/33.

12.00448 1924-26 ½d green three control B 24 bottom marginal singles plus 1½d red-brown (different
shades) sixteen bottom marginal control singles comprising b 24 x 9 C 25 x 2 D 25 x 3 and I 
28 x 2 SG418 and 420.

75.00449 1924-26 Dealers clear out of 260+ mint and used watermark block cypher definitives laid out 
on pages from stock book including 3d, 4d, 6d,and 9d mint control singles and 1½d mint
advertising booklet panes of 2 labels and 2 stamps plus one used and two singles with
adverts. Five mint sets of 12 plus thirteen used sets of 12 along with various mint and used
shades and some watermark varieties between SG418/29.

7.50450 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet slogan cancel and 1½d brown wavy line SG432/33.
2.50451 1929 UPU ½d green watermark inverted usual slightly short perfs fine used SG434Wi.

40.00452 1929 UPU Congress London range of mint and used stamps values to 2½d on two pages
from a stockbook comprising 4 mint sets (2 unmounted) ½d watermark inverted mint 1d 
wartermark sideways mint and 1½d watermark inverted mint along with ½d 6 mint 15 used 1d 
5 mint 16 used 1½d 6 mint 39 used 2½d 19 used plus 2 cards and 2 covers bearing stamps
tied by 1929 cancel.

45.00453 1929 UPU ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d purple-brown (light small gum bend) all watermark
sideways having good perfs. ½d and 1½d value lightly mounted mint 1d value mounted mint
with tiny thin under hinge remains SG434a/36a.

5.00454 1929 UPU 1½d purple-brown centred right sideways watermark wavy line used SG436a.
2.00455 1934-36 Photogravure 10d turquoise-blue fine cds used SG448.

40.00456 1934-36 1½d red-brown "For Safety of Capital and Security of Income Amalgamated Fixed
Trust Ltd 129 Pall Mall London SW1" booklet pane of 4 stamps and 2 labels tied to piece by
four Stockton on Tees single ring cds's dated 25 November 1935. Minor damage on top left
label from sealing wax otherwise fine and very scarce used SG441e.

35.00457 1934-36 Dealers clear out of 350+ mint and used Photogravure definitives identified by
different formats with many watermark varieties including ½d mint block of 6 watermark
inverted and 2d used watermark sideways x 2. Includes 3 mint sets and 15 used sets of 11 
plus 1½d single from booklet pane with advertisement fine used on piece between SG439/49.

15.00458 1934 Re-engraved 2s 6d chocolate-brown 5/- bright rose-red (light soiling - one short perf top 
left) and 10/- indigo (tiny crease top left) all fine part cds used SG450/52.

15.00459 1935 Silver Jubilee mint and used accumulation of 120 stamps displayed on two pages from
a stockbook showing various printing types including 3 mint sets of 4 various watermark
varieties including blocks and pairs

10.00460 1936 Mint and used accumulation of 165 stamps including seven mint sets of 4, watermark
varieties, mint cylinder blocks of 12 and booklet panes of 6.

GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VIII

7.50461 1937 Coronation 1½d 13 mint and 39 used examples including two control pairs plus
illustrated souvenir hand addressed first day cover and typed address plain FDC.

GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

7.50462 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark sideways wavy line used SG466a.
60.00463 1937-47 Dealers clear out of ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown range of mint and used 520+

stamps on pages from stock book including 12 mint (some unmounted) sets of 15 and 15 
used sets of 15 with many watermark sideways and inverted values including better values
and 15 corner marginal control blocks of 6 (½d x 9 1d x 1 1½d x 4 and 2½d x 1) and three
FDC's between SG462/75.
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GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI (contd.)

55.00464 1937-52 Eight used and seventy three mint (much unmounted) different stamps comprising
all issues for KGVII including 1937-47 set of 15 (3d used rest mint - plus watermark inverted
and sideways sets) plus inverted watermark used set of 5. 1939-48 square high values 2s 6d 
brown and both 10/-'s fine used rest mint Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to £1 
mint set of 4 between SG461/514.

50.00465 1937-52 Twelve used and seventy two mint (much unmounted) different stamps comprising
all issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint set of 15 (plus watermark inverted and sideways
set) and inverted watermark used set of 5. 1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal
Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to £1 mint set of 4 between SG461/514.

45.00466 1937-52 Twenty two used and sixty one mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising all
issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint set of 15 and watermark inverted and sideways mint
sets plus inverted watermark used set of 5 1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal
Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 5/- mint rest used between SG461/514.

35.00467 1937-52 Twenty eight used and forty nine mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising
all issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint/used set of 15 with watermark varieties plus
inverted watermark used set of 5 1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver
Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to £1 used set of 4 between SG461/514.

35.00468 1937-52 Twenty six used and fifty three mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising all
issues for KGVI including 1937 mint/used set of 15 plus watermark varieties plus inverted
watermark used set of 5 1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 
mint and 1951 2s 6d to £1 used set of 4 between SG461/514.

7.00469 1938 Unprinted buff cover stitched complete 6d booklet from slot-machine series 6 
sub-series A containing ½d green and 1d scarlet in panes of 4 stuck to either thin card
interleaf (1d pane) or back of booklet (½d pane) in fine condition SBBD1a.

10.00470 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 good to fine used SG476/78c.
55.00471 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 each value in block of 4 all cds used a little heavy

on 2s 6d brown block with 10/- ultramarine light tone on perfs of one stamp SG476/78c.
30.00472 1939-48 10/- dark blue showing " Dark line under bottom right stem" ex row row 1/4 very fine

used SG Specialised Q32(h) SG478aa.
25.00473 1939-48 10/- dark blue showing "Retouched medallion" ex row row 4/1 very fine used unlisted

in SG Concise but SG Specialised Q32(c) SG478 variety..
50.00474 1939-48 10/- dark blue block of 4 one showing " Dot - blot on scroll" ex row row 2/5 fine

slightly heavy cds used SG Specialised Q32(d) SG478ab.
40.00475 1939-48 Range of high values on page from stock book comprising 2s 6d brown to £1 brown

set of 6 fine cds used plus 2s 6d brown fourteen used examples 2s 6d green three mounted
mint and seven used 5/- red mounted mint and fifteen used 10/- dark blue seven used 10/-
ultramarine three mint and fourteen used and £1 brown two used SG476/78c.

40.00476 1941-52 Dealers clear out of 425+ mint and used stamps comprising 1941 light colours ½d to 
3d plus 1950 colours changes ½d to 4d displayed on pages from stock book including many
mint and used sets, inverted & sideways watermarks including better, 60+ singles on pieces
for cancels, FDC's and other covers plus a few mint cylinder blocks of 6 and two booklet
panes. Nice lot with much duplication but good for study or expansion between SG485/508.

1.00477 1946 Victory 3d violet marginal control S46 cylinder 4. block of 6 unmounted mint SG492.
8.00478 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 blue unmounted mint SG493/94.
9.50479 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 blue unmounted mint plus typed address

souvenir cover to Scotland with 2½d tied by Manchester cancel for date of issue SG493/94.
9.00480 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 blue fine part cds used SG493/94.

45.00481 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue bottom left corner plate 1 dot block of 4 having single
central strike of Exeter single ring cds for date of issue SG494.

4.00482 1949 Olympic Games 3d violet cylinder 1 no dot bottom left corner marginal block of 6 with
stamp row 20/2 showing retouch to Crown flaw SG Specialised QCom15 Q19b unmounted
mint having light tone mark bottom selvedge visible both sides SG496/496 variety.

11.00483 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 mounted mint SG509/12.
10.00484 1951 £1 brown block of 4 fine used having indistinct cancels SG512.

15.00485 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 all fine part cds used SG476/78c.
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

6.00486 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 fine very fine cds used SG509/12.
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

18.00487 1952-54 Range of mint booklet panes mounted on one stamp in each pane of 2 and twice in
panes of 4 or 6 comprising ½d orange-red pane of 2 cylinder 1 two panes of 4 and pane of 6 
cylinder E2 1d ultramarine pane of 2 pane of 3 with labels cylinder F6 and pane of 6 cylinder
F4. 1½d green pane of 2 cylinder 9. (flaw SB61a) two panes of 4 and pane of 6 cylinder G3
2d red-brown pane of 6 cylinder H1. and 2½d carmine-red pane of 6 cylinder J5. SG515/19.

20.00488 1953-70 Complete range of 250 used commemoratives (no phosphor issues) with some
duplication for period including se-tenant items plus 1962 hand addressed plain cover for
National Productivity Year having issue set tied by Bromley machine cancel for date of issue.

2.00489 1955-58 10d Prussian blue and 1s 3d green both lightly mounted mint SG552 & 555.
15.00490 1957-67 Mint (much unmounted) range of commemoratives in blocks comprising 1957 

Scouts set of 3 1958 Commonwealth Games set of 3 1960 GLO pair all in blocks of 4 
mounted in top pair only plus six other blocks of 4 values to 1s 9d and 1966 Christmas 3d 
block of unmounted mint one showing Missing 'T' variety SG713c.

55.00491 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue plus ½d & 2½d chalky paper, 2½d type II and 4d 
shade 21 values ½d orange-red to 4d ultramarine watermark sideways set of 8 and ½d
orange-red to 4d ultramarine watermark inverted set of 9 unmounted mint SG570/85.

25.00492 1960-67 3d deep lilac (2 bands) 3d deep lilac (1 band at right) 3d deep lilac (1 band at left)
and 3d deep lilac (1 centre band) all watermark inverted and unmounted mint SG615WI,
615cWI, 615cWIa and 615eWI.

30.00493 1960-67 2½d carmine-red (2 bands) 2½d carmine-red (2 bands) watermark inverted short
perfs at base trimmed perfs at right 2½d carmine-red (1 band) 2½d carmine-red (type I - 1 
band) all unmounted mint SG614/614a/614b & 614WI.

7.50494 1966-73 Unmounted mint range of commemoratives comprising 1966 Birds corner marginal
se-tenant cylinder block of 8 (2 sets) plus 1966 British Technology set of 4 & Christmas 3d &
1s 6d 1969 Investiture of Prince Charles set of 3 1971 Anniversaries set of 3 & Christmas set
of 3 1972 Anniversaries set of 3, BBC set of 4 & Silver Wedding 3p & 20p 1973 European
Community, Tree all in corner marginal cylinder blocks of 6 plus 1973 Inigo Jones 3p & 5p 
corner marginal se-tenant blocks of 8 (4 sets) decimal face £8.15. 

62.00495 1970s-90s Unmounted mint commems 7p, 10p, 13p, 20p and 34p x 100 of each face £125.
60.00496 1970s-90s Unmounted mint 10½p, 11p, 16p, 19p, 20½p & 44p x 100 of each face £121.
60.00497 1970s-90s Unmounted mint 15½p, 16p, 20½p, 22 & 47p x 100 of each face £121.
48.00498 1970s-90s Unmounted mint commems 17p, 18p and 60p x 100 of each face £95.
48.00499 1970s-90s Unmounted mint commems 18p, 24p, 26p & 27p x 50 of each 22p x 100 50p x 30 

plus 54p & 56p x 10 of each face £95.
53.00500 1971-90s Unmounted mint 650+ commems 3p to 50p values face £107.
65.00501 1971-96 24p chestnut marginal imperf pair light bend in margin unmounted mint SGX969a.
28.00502 1971-2000 Range of mint Machin definitives face value £57.02 including first self adhesive

booklet of 20 many coil strips of 5 and booklet panes with advertising labels affixed.
47.00503 1980s-90s Unmounted mint commem 31p x 100 63p x 20 and 64p x 80 face £94.80.
3.50504 1984 Post Office Postage Labels (FRAMAS) ½p to 16p red on grey imperf labels set of 32 

plus 16½p and 17p (34 in total) fine unmounted mint SG listed but not numbered.
85.00505 1992-97 Twenty one different commemorativie sets 1992 Europa to 1997 Henry VIII each

value in corner marginal imprint and cylinder block of 6 unmounted mint face £169.14.
4.00506 1993 £10 Britannia fine part cds used SG1658.

30.00507 1999-2000 Millennium issues 24 complete sets of 4 unmounted mint face £55.29 
SG2069/177 (no miniature sheets) plus The Millennium Stamps of Great Britain 1999-2000
published by eminant philatelist Barry Floyd.

45.00508 2001-2004 Thirty one E (£2.80) value commemoratives all unmounted mint some duplication.
8.00509 2002-03 50th Anniv of Wilding Definitives 1st and 2nd issue miniature sheets in presentation

packs unmounted mint SGMS2326 & MS2367.

4.50510 1994 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label plus reprint label and 
revised label (no logo) all three fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II BOOTS LABEL

3.00511 1994 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue or black
Rushstamps Collect British Stamps overprint both fine unmounted mint SG1667.

2.00512 1996 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having green overprint
for Rushstamps and Autumn Stamp 96 Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

4.00513 1997 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue or black
different overprints for 'Pacific 97'' Exhibition both fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II BOOTS LABEL (contd.)

2.00514 1997 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having black overprint
for 'Moscow 97'' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00515 1997 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue overprint for
'Bangkok 97'' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00516 1998 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having gold overprint for
'Israel 98'' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00517 1998 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having black overprint
for 'IIsapex 98'' South Africa Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00518 1998 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having red overprint for
Rushstamps 40th Anniversary fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00519 1999 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having green overprint
for 'Melbourne World Stamp Expo' fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00520 1999 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having black overprint
for 'IBRA 99 Germany' fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00521 1999 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue overprint for
'Philefrance 99' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00522 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having gold overprint for
'Phil Euro 2000 Brussels' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00523 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having green overprint
for 'WIPA 2000' Austria Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00524 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having purple overprint
for 'World Stamp Expo'  USA fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00525 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having purple overprint
for 'Indonesia  2000' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00526 2001 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue overprint for
'Belgica 2001' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00527 2001 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having gold overprint for
'Phila Nippon 01' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

2.00528 2001 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having red overprint for
'Hafnia 01 Denmark' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

33.00529 2006 Flying High smilers sheet for Thematica 2006 comprising 1st Hello small NVI self
adhesive sheet of 20 with 4d or 9d Concorde label attached to each (40 stamps in total) in
fine unfolded mint condition face £66. 

GREAT BRITAIN - PRIVATELY PRODUCED SMILERS

33.00530 2006 Flying High smilers sheet for Thematica 2006 comprising 1st Hello small NVI self
adhesive sheet of 20 with 4d or 9d Concorde label attached to each (40 stamps in total) in
fine unfolded mint condition face £66. 

50.00531 2007 Centenary of Scouting three different smilers sheet for Thematica 2007 comprising 1st
NVI small Union Flag self adhesive sheet of 20 with 1957 2½d, 4d or 1s 3d Scout stamp label
attached to each (60 stamps in total) in fine unfolded mint condition face £99. Originally sold
in 2007 for £73.50 for three sheets limited edition of 250 each sheet.

7.50532 1914-22 ½d emerald to 1/- bright blue set of 8 plus shades of 1d 3d & 1/- (eleven values in
total) all fine part cds used SGD1/8 plus D2a D5a and D8a.

GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

4.00533 1914-22 5d brownish cinnamon mounted mint SGD7.
4.00534 1924 1d carmine chalk surface paper fine part cds used SGD9.

15.00535 1924-31 ½d emerald to 2s 6d purple/yellow set of 9 fine part cds used SGD10/D19.
6.00536 1951-54 ½d yellow-orange to 1/- ochre set inc shade of 1d 6 values fine used SGD35/38.
4.50537 1970-75 ½p turquoise-blue to 5p violet 10p carmine plus 20p olive-brown to £5 orange-yellow

and black 11 different values unmounted mint SGD77/D82, D84 and D86/DD89.

125.00538 Inland Revenue - 1902-04 1/- dull green and carmine (colours a little faded as usual) very
fine used with large part London hooded cds dated 8 May 1903 difficult stamp to find SGO24.

GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

2.50539 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue part heavy parcel cancel SGO67.
4.00540 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue few short perfs soiled back good used

having usual large part of dumb parcel circular cancel SGO67.
4.00541 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue part heavy parcel cancel SGO67.

2.00542 1935 Silver Jubilee 3/- red on cream booklet edition 297 in nice clean condition all stamps
removed but includes Air Mail label pane. 

GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS
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GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS (contd.)

35.00543 1983-98 Range of complete Prestige booklets comprising 1983 Story of Royal Mint £4 1984 
Christian Heritage £4 1990 London Life £7.19 1991 Agatha Christie £6 1993 Beatrix Potter
£18.86 1997 BBC £11.71 1998 Wilding Definitives £7.49 and 1998 Breaking Barriers £10.06 
all in fine condition SBDX4/5 11/12 15 19 and 20/21.

33.00544 1991-93 Greeting Stamps complete booklet pane of 10 x 1st class plus labels all unmounted
mint comprising 'Good Luck' 'Laughing Pillar Box' 'Flowers' and 'Rupert' SBKX2/KX5.

10.00545 1969-90s Pages from circulated club books containing 300+ mint and used stamps (values to 
£2) mostly Guernsey & Jersey (few GB and Isle of Man seen) including 1969 mint sets of 15 
to £1 for both Guernsey & Jersey plus Guernsey 10/- SG27a mounted mint with many sets of
commemoratives all priced to sell at £61. 

GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL ISLANDS

4.50546 Jersey - 1943-44 ½d green to 3d purple mint set of 6 most unmounted SG3/8.
1.50547 Jersey - 1976 Map £1 and QEII £2 both fine part cds used SG154/55.

5.00548 1988 Presentation Packs comprising Europa 88 set of 4 Motor Sport set of 4 and Train
Definitives 1p to £1 set of 16 all fine unmounted mint.

GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

7.00549 1861-62 1d green usual perfs & centring fine part duplex used SG2.
GRENADA

7.00550 1861-62 1d green centred right unused (no gum) SG2.
4.50551 1863-71 1d green centred left fine part cds used SG4.
3.00552 1863-71 1d green centred right usual perfs fine part cds used SG4.
3.00553 1863-71 1d green small pin hole usual perfs fine part cds used SG4.
9.00554 1873-74 1d blue-green unused (no gum) SG11.

25.00555 1881 2½d surcharge on rose-lake usual perfs lightly mounted mint SG24.
5.00556 1908-11 6d dull purple & purple mounted mint SG85.
2.50557 1921-31 9d dull purple & black fine part cds SG127.
9.00558 1938-50 Badge 2/- black & ultramarine perf 13½ x 12½ lightly mounted mint SG161a.
7.00559 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and 10/- slate-green lightly mounted mint SG166/67.

4.50560 1906-11 3d blue-black lightly mounted mint SGD10.
GRENADA - POSTAGE DUES

2.00561 1867-68 2sch rose & grass-green trimmed perfs unused (no gum) maybe reprint SG2.
HELIGOLAND

5.00562 1869-73 ¼sch rose & green unused (no gum) SG5.

5.00563 1863-71 12c pale blue centred left few ragged or short perfs lightly mounted mint SG12a.
HONG KONG

7.00564 1882-96 30c yellowish green lightly soiled fine large part cds used SG39.
2.00565 1900-01 12c blue centred left mounted mint SG60.
6.00566 1903 30c dull green & black fine part cds used SG70.
8.00567 1903 50c dull green (colour a little faded) & magenta fine part cds used SG71.
5.00568 1904-06 30c dull green & black chalk surface paper fine part cds used SG84a.
5.00569 1904-06 50c green & magenta fine part cds used SG85.
5.00570 1907-11 50c black/green fine part cds used SG98.
4.00571 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 20c set of 4 fine part cds used SG133/36.

20.00572 1938-52 1c brown to $2 reddish violet and scarlet 15 different values including 20c rose-red
and $1 red-orange & green unmounted mint between SG140/58.

3.50573 1938-52 20c rose-red one toned perf visible both sides lightly mounted mint SG148a.
9.00574 1938-52 $5 green & violet having violet dot above rear of King's head four lightly toned perfs

at top visible both sides lightly mounted mint SG160.
15.00575 1938-52 $5 green & violet mounted mint SG160.
15.00576 1941 Centenary of British Occupation 2c to $1 set of 6 mounted mint SG163/68.
22.00577 1954-62 $5 green & purple lightly mounted mint SG190.
15.00578 1954-62 $5 green & purple lightly mounted mint SG190.
2.50579 1992 Chinese New Year of the Monkey 80c to $5 unmounted mint set of 4 SG686/89

presentation pack housed in special folder from Hong Kong Postmaster General
4.50580 China - 1922-27 2c green 4c carmine-rose mounted mint light tone spots on gum SG19/20.

16.00581 China - 1922-27 2c green 4c carmine-rose 6c orange-yellow 8c grey and 25c purple &
magenta all five values mounted mint SG19/22 & 25.

7.00582 Swatow - 1907-11 6c orange-vermilion & purple fine part Swatow cds used SGZ966.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
INDIA

2.50583 1911-23 2a purple mounted mint SG166.
20.00584 1926-33 1½a rose-carmine top marginal mint block of 16 (4 x 4) with inter pane margin at 

base, few stamps having small light gum bends otherwise nice and clean gum. Mounted 
twice in top selvedge rest unmounted SG204.

6.00585 1948 Ghandi 12a grey-green lightly mounted mint SG307.

2.00586 1912-23 1r brown & green small gum thin mounted mint light creasing SGO91a.
INDIA - OFFICIALS

6.50587 Chamba - 1923-37 1½a rose-carmine fine used indistinct cds cancels SG58.
INDIAN STATES

3.00588 Gwalior - 1903-11 3p pale grey left marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) top marginal stamp couple
damaged perfs unmounted mint vertical crease in selvedge SG46A.

5.50589 Sirmoor - 1894-99 Elephant 3a yellow-green small closed tear at top mounted mint SG26.

17.00590 1932 8f on 1½a lake 10f on 2a orange 15f on 3a blue 20f on 4a slate-purple 25f on 4a slate
purple 30f on 6a greenish blue 40f on 8a deep green and 100f on 2r olive-bistre (surcharge at 
top) eight values mounted mint SGO125/O131 and O134.

IRAQ - OFFICIALS

3.00591 1932 2f ultramarine plus 4f brown-purple to 25f mauve eight different values all mounted mint
SGO155 & O157/O163.

13.00592 1922-23 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred light water stain at left fine cds used SG64.
IRELAND

4.00593 1940-68 Map of Ireland 1½d claret unmounted mint SG113.
10.00594 1940-68 Sword of Light 1/- light blue mounted mint SG122.
7.00595 1940-68 5/- maroon top marginal lightly mounted mint heavier hinge in selvedge SG124.

6.00596 1860-70 6d dull lilac centred low lightly soiled good large part A01duplex used SG5.
JAMAICA

3.00597 1860-70 1/- purple-brown centred right couple short perfs fine part A4? duplex used SG6a.
1.00598 1870-83 1d blue good part duplex cancel SG8
2.50599 1870-83 2d rose centred high unused (no gum) SG9.
1.00600 1870-83 2d deep rose fine used part A01 duplex used SG9a.
2.00601 1883-97 1d blue lightly soiled fine part duplex cancel SG17.

65.00602 1883-97 1d rose block of 4 lightly toned gum mounted mint SG18.
10.00603 1912-20 2/- purple & bright blue/blue fine part indistinct cds used SG66.
25.00604 1919-21 Admiral Rodney Memorial 2/- light blue & brown off white gum mounted mint SG86.
6.00605 1919-21 Charles Metcalfe Statue 3/- violet-blue & orange off white gum mounted mint SG87.
6.00606 1921-29 Jamacian Scenery 5/- blue & yellow-brown off white gum mounted mint SG105.

18.00607 1956-58 ½d black & deep orange-red to £1 black & purple set of 16 mounted mint SG159/74.
13.00608 1865-73 Postal Fiscal 1d rose mounted mint disturbed gum SGF1.

22.00609 1942-47 2/- black on yellow complete booklet pane trimmed at top in fine condition SB10a.
JAMAICA - BOOKLETS

15.00610 1952 2/- black on yellow complete booklet containing ½d orange two panes of 6 and 1d blue
green three panes of 6 (SG121b & 122a total cat £109.50) in fine condition SG cat £45 for
complete booklet which is less than half for individual stamps SB13.

20.00611 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 1m brown showing double overprint having small collectors
mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP30b.

JORDAN OCCUPATION OF PALESTINE

20.00612 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 4m green showing double overprint having small collectors
mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP31b.

25.00613 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 10m carmine showing double overprint having small collectors
mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP32b.

20.00614 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 20m blue showing double overprint having small collectors
mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP33c.

25.00615 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 50m dull green showing double overprint which is known but 
unlisted by Stanley Gibbons on this value having small collectors mark and red offset from
overprint on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP34 variety.

19.00616 1896-1901 ½a yellow-green 2a chocolate (couple light tone marks on gum) 3a grey 4a deep 
green 4½a orange-yellow 5a yellow-bistre 7½a mauve and 8a grey-blue mounted mint
between SG65/74.

KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

1.50617 1896-1901 ½a yellow-green mounted mint SG65.
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KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION (contd.)

7.50618 1896-1901 1a rosine mounted mint SG66b.
3.00619 1896-1901 3a grey mounted mint SG69.
5.00620 1896-1901 3a grey fine large part cds used SG69.
4.50621 1896-1901 4½a orange-yellow mounted mint SG71.
3.00622 1896-1901 5a yellow bistre mounted mint SG72.

15.00623 1897-1903 2r orange overprinted Specimen in black small gum thin mounted mint SG93s.

4.50624 1903-04 2a dull & bright purple overprinted Specimen lightly mounted mint SG3s.
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES

8.50625 1903-04 1r green light brown staining on reverse not visible from front unused (no gum) SG9.
6.00626 1904-07 3a brown-purple & green 2 lightly toned perfs & small crease part cds used SG22.

13.00627 1904-07 1r green lightly soiled looks a a little tired full slightly smudged Mombasa cds SG26.
15.00628 1904-07 2r dull & bright purple lightly soiled large part purple barred circular cancel SG27.
5.00629 1907-08 3c grey-green lightly mounted mint SG35.
7.00630 1910 6c red redrawn mounted mint with 6c red fine used SG36 for comparison SG43.
7.00631 1912-21 6c scarlet mounted mint SG46a.

10.00632 1912-21 3r violet & green (faded) closed vertical tear at top covered by large part of
Mombasa code A square cancel dated 4 February (year unclear) SG55.

22.00633 1912-21 3r violet & green (slight colour wash in places) having almost complete strike of
Mombasa purple dumb barred circular parcel cancel SG55.

27.00634 1912-21 4r red & green fine used part purple registered oval cancel SG56.
23.00635 1912-21 5r blue & dull purple minor flaw bottom left corner fine used having large part of oval

registered cancel dated 23 July 1920 SG55.
3.50636 1921 3c green fine part cds used SG66.

4.00637 1922-27 10c black & 75c olive both mounted mint SG80 & 86. 
KUT - KENYA AND UGANDA

4.00638 1922-27 2/- dull purple light colour wash fine part cds used SG88.
14.00639 1922-27 10/- bright blue fine part Law Courts single ring cds SG94.
22.00640 1922-27 £1 black & orange green having crayon cross cancel applied with neat Law Courts

cds dated 3 January 1928 applied on top SG95.

4.50641 1935-37 Lake Naivasha 3/- blue & black fine part cds used SG120.
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

8.00642 1935-37 Nile Railway Bridge 5/- black & carmine fine part cds used SG121.
4.50643 1938-54 Lake Naivasha 1/- black & yellowish-brown perf 13 x 12½ mounted mint SG145b.
7.50644 1938-54 Kilimanjaro 2/- lake-brown & brown-purple perf 13¾ x 13½ mounted mint SG146b.

10.00645 1938-54 Crowned Cranes 10/- purple & blue perf 13¾ x 13½ mounted mint SG149b.
16.00646 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 20c orange and £1 scarlet lightly mounted mint SG157/8.
8.00647 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 scarlet unmounted mint light tone marks on gum SG158.

13.00648 1960-62 5c Prussian blue to 20/- violet-blue & lake set of 16 all fine used SG183/98.

70.00649 1938 3s 40 black on pink complete booklet good perfs usual light streaky gum SB3.
KENYA, UGANDA & TANGANYIKA BOOKLETS

3.00650 1935-60 1/- grey unmounted mint usual light even gum tone SGD12.
KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA POSTAGE DUES

5.00651 1929-37 1a chocolate centred left mounted mint SG17b.
KUWAIT

4.00652 1890 1/- green & carmine light vertical crease mounted mint SG7.
LEEWARD ISLANDS

20.00653 1890 5/- green & blue overprinted Specimen small thin under hinge mounted mint SG8s.
5.00654 1902 1d on 4d 1d on 6d and 1d on 7d (light horizontal bend) set of 3 mounted mint SG17/19.
7.00655 1938-51 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG109.

2.00656 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 8 November 1977 for the Thomas Traill collection of Straits
Settlements stamps complete with prices realised.

MALAYA - STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

4.50657 1867-72 6c dull lilac fine used with part additional red crayon cancel SG13.
8.00658 1867-72 32c pale red top corner missing part duplex over manuscript cancel SG18.
5.00659 1883-91 6c lilac few lightly toned perfs fine part cds used SG66.
9.00660 1883-91 96c olive-grey few lightly toned perfs at top fine part cds used SG71.

12.00661 1902-03 8c purple/blue 10c purple & black/yellow both mounted mint plus 25c dull purple &
green lightly mounted mint SG114/16.

19- -

Lot No. Description Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
MALAYA - STRAITS SETTLEMENTS (contd.)

15.00662 1903-04 1c grey-green 4c purple/red both lightly mounted mint and 8c purple/blue heavy
mounted mint SG123 & 125/26.

4.50663 1937-41 2c green mounted mint SG279.
12.00664 1937-41 6c scarlet 10c dull purple 12c ultramarine Die I and 15c ultramarine Die II all

mounted mint SG282, 284/85 and 298. 

25.00665 1936-38 Postage Due 12c pale ultramarine block of 4 top left stamp one tone spot visible
both sides unmounted mint having honeyed gum SGD5.

MALAYA - MALAYAN POSTAL UNION

25.00666 1936-38 Postage Due 50c black block of 4 unmounted mint having honeyed gum SGD6.

7.00667 1966-71 1c rose to 50c brownish bistre set of 8 each value in bottom left corner marginal
block of 4 all unmounted mint SGD1/D8.

MALAYSIA NATIONAL ISSUES POSTAGE DUES

30.00668 1922-41 12c ultramarine left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint usual streaky gum SG114.
MALAYA - JOHORE

8.00669 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet and $5 green lightly mounted mint SG131/32.
6.00670 1949-58 8c scarlet block of 4 unmounted mint SG138.
9.00671 1938 Postage Due 10c brown unmounted mint usual light even gum tone SGD4.

6.00672 1912 Council Chamber Alor Star $1 black & red/yellow fine part cds used SG11.
MALAYA - KEDAH

6.50673 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 carmine mounted mint SG71.

50.00674 1937-40 Sultan $1 violet & blue-green block of 4 light even gum tone unmounted mint SG52.
MALAYA - KELANTAN

9.00675 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet and $5 carmine lightly mounted mint SG55/56.

5.00676 1957-63 $2 bronze-green & scarlet perf 12½ fine used with part of three cds cancels SG78.
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

6.50677 1935-41 3c green ordinary paper unused (no gum) SG31.
MALAYA - PAHANG

4.50678 1954-57 $2 emerald & scarlet unmounted mint SG42.
MALAYA - PENANG

3.00679 1884-91 2c bright rose mounted mint and fine used examples SG17c.
MALAYA - PERAK

40.00680 1938-41 1c black to $1 black & red/blue 17 different values fine part cds used SG103/19.
6.00681 1938-41 6c scarlet mounted mint SG109.
8.00682 1938-41 8c grey mounted mint SG110.
6.00683 1938-41 8c grey one toned perf visible both sides unmounted mint SG110.

25.00684 1938-41 50c black/emerald light even gum tone showing outline of additional vertical perfs on 
gum (probably from storage) unmounted mint SG118.

6.00685 1950-56 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG147.
6.00686 1957-61 Weaving $5 brown & bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG161.

8.00687 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet and $5 green mounted mint SG88/89.
MALAYA - SELANGOR

5.00688 1933 Minaret 2c grey 3c red-brown x 34 5c mauve (horizontal pair) and 6c scarlet all
watermark upright fine part cds used SG11A/15A.

MALDIVE ISLANDS

5.00689 1859-84 GB Used in 4d rose few short perfs large part A25 duplex cancel SGZ47.
MALTA

7.50690 1863-81 ½d buff centred high & right one short perf fine cds used with code A single ring cds
dated October 1863 early use as issued June 1863 SG4.

5.00691 1882-84 ½d orange-yellow good used with large part A25 duplex cancel SG18.
6.00692 1899-1901 Galley of Knights of St John 5d vermilion mounted mint some gum loss SG33.
4.00693 1904-14 Valletta Harbour ¼d dull red-brown & ¼d dark brown mounted mint SG45 & 45b.
4.00694 1904-14 2d purple & grey lightly mounted mint SG50.
6.00695 1914-21 3d purple/yellow fine part cds used SG78.
8.00696 1922 Self Government overprint on 6d dull & bright purple lightly mounted mint SG119.
7.00697 1922-26 3d black/yellow fine part cds used SG131.
8.00698 1926 Postage overprint on 4d yellow & bright blue lightly mounted mint SG150.
7.50699 1928 Postage and Revenue overprint on 3/- black & blue top marginal mounted on front of

selvedge stamp unmounted mint SG190.
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MALTA (contd.)

3.00700 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d light blue & olive-green very fine part cds used SG212.
8.00701 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black & green Extra flagstaff variety light soiling (mainly on front) and 

a couple of small creases fine large part cds for month of issued SG210a.
12.00702 1938-43 ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 all fine part cds used SG217/31.
30.00703 1956-58 ¼d violet to £1 yellow-brown set of 17 many marginals mounted mint SG266/82.
20.00704 1956-58 ¼d violet to £1 yellow-brown set of 17 4½d imprint pair fine part cds used SG266/82.
4.00705 1925 Postage Due 2d black mounted mint SGD4.

8.50706 1859-61 6d blue three clear margins along frame line at top part duplex used SG32.
MAURITIUS

4.00707 1863-72 1d purple-brown centred right & low fine part duplex used SG56.
20.00708 1863-72 3d dull red block of 4 centred right & high each having full strike of B53 duplex

cancel, this issue particularly scarce in blocks SG61a.
12.00709 1904-07 1c grey & black, 3c green & carmine/yellow and 4c black & carmine/blue chalk

surface paper all mounted mint SG164 & 166/67a.
6.00710 1938-49 25c brown-purple chalk surface and ordinary paper both mounted mint SG259/59a.
2.00711 1965 Olive White-eye 4c complete folded sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG319.

50.00712 1953 5r black on white mixed KGVI and QEII complete booklet with additional pane of 4 
airmail labels all with good perfs SB1.

MAURITIUS BOOKLETS

3.00713 1884-85 ½d dull green couple short perfs and light creases fine used SG7.
MONTSERRAT

12.00714 1884-85 2½d red-brown two light creases fine used SG9.
5.00715 1884-85 2½d ultramarine fine used with large part A08 duplex cancel SG10.

5.00716 1897 Australian New Hebrides Company 1d black & rose lightly mounted mint. Listed by
Robson Lowe unlisted by SG refer note in part 1 above SG1.

NEW HEBRIDES - LOCAL ISSUE

3.00717 1897 Australian New Hebrides Company 1d black & rose (lighter shade than previous lot
unused (no gum). Listed by Robson Lowe unlisted by SG refer note in part 1 above SG1.

7.00718 1897 Australian New Hebrides Company 1d black & rose vertical pair full gum heavy
mounted cancelled to order with Port Vila Post New Hebrides ANH Co single ring cds 19 
June 1898. Listed by Robson Lowe unlisted by SG refer note in part 1 above SG1.

3.00719 1864-71 6d red-brown centred high and left fine used plus 6d brown fine used and good used
examples having perf faults SG122/122a.

NEW ZEALAND

4.00720 1882-1900 3d pale orange-yellow very fine cds used SG221.
4.00721 1935-36 Maori Panel 9d scarlet & black unmounted mint SG566.

15.00722 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Soverienty set of 13 unmounted mint SG613/25.
3.00723 1953-59 QEII on Horseback 2s 6d to 10/- set of 4 2s 6d part parcel others fine part cds used

with 10/- value having damaged perfs at left SG733d/36.
16.00724 1971-73 4c surcharge on 2½c Magpie Moth top right corner marginal block of 10 (5 x 2)

showing original sheet value $5 in top selvedge rather than $8 amended sheet value
unmounted mint CP30c cat $NZ75 SG957 variety.

80.00725 1975-81 $1 New Zealand Scallop having full yellow offset of shell on gum unmounted mint
CPPA19(z) cat $NZ400 SG1103 variety.

3.50726 2012 Landscapes (4th series) $1.40 to $3.50 set of 3 unmounted mint plus $1.40 & $2.10 self
adhesive unused horizontal pair on backing paper SG3363/66b.

18.00727 1910-16 1/- vermilion light even honeyed gum mounted mint SGO77.
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

1.00728 1936-61 Maori Woman 1½d red-brown fine part cds SGO122.
12.00729 1936-61 Maori Girl 3d brown centred high lightly mounted mint SGO125.
1.00730 1936-61 Maori Girl 3d brown horizontal pair fine part cds SGO125.

12.00731 1936-61 Maori Panel 9d red & grey-black fine part cds used SGO129.
19.00732 1938-51 1½d purple-brown lightly mounted mint SGO138.
12.00733 1938-51 1½d purple-brown lightly mounted mint SGO138.
3.00734 1940 Arrival of the Maoris ½d blue-green block of 4 unmounted mint SGO141.
5.00735 1940 British Monarchs 1½d light-blue & mauve block of 4 unmounted mint SGO143.
2.00736 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine watermark sideways mounted mint SGO157a.
6.00737 1947-51 2/- brown-orange & green watermark upright mounted mint SGO158a.

21- -

Lot No. Description Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL FISCALS

12.00738 1940-58 6/- carmine-rose light diagonal gum crease mounted mint SGF196.
7.50739 1940-58 5s 6d surcharge on 5s 6d lilac small thin mounted mint SGF214.

9.00740 Oil Rivers - 1892-94 2d grey-green & carmine very lightly (maybe unmounted) mint SG3.
NIGERIA

7.50741 Lagos - 1887-1902 5/- green & blue mounted mint one pulled perf SG40.
12.00742 Southern Nigeria - 1903-04 2s 6d grey-black & brown light vertical gum bend not visible

when flat lightly mounted mint SG17.
9.00743 1938-51 4d orange lightly mounted mint SG54.
7.00744 1953-58 ½d black & orange to £1 black & violet set of 13 fine cds used SG69/80.

8.50745 1960-62 1d to 10/- set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG24/36.
NORFOLK ISLAND

3.00746 The "Jacqui O" collection of Brunei, Labuan, North Borneo and Sarawak illustrated Robson
Lowe Ltd auction catalogue of 19 November 1980.

NORTH BORNEO

5.00747 1961 Orangutan $1 brown & yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG403.

2.50748 1891-95 6d deep blue unused (no gum) SG5.
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

20.00749 1891-95 3/- brown & green small gum crease lightly mounted mint SG10.
10.00750 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow centred right unused (no gun) SG12.
12.00751 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow centred right unused (no gum) SG12.
20.00752 1891-95 10/- deep green unused (no gum) SG13.
9.00753 1895 4d black & reddish buff fine part cds used strikes of four cds's SG23.
5.00754 1896 6d black & blue heavy two short perfs at base mounted mint SG35.

20.00755 1908-11 2s 6d brownish black & carmine-red/blue mounted mint SG78.
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

16.00756 1913-21 4/- carmine & black mounted mint SG95.
15.00757 1913-21 £1 purple & black/red large part purple oval fiscal cancel SG98
12.00758 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple fine large part cds used SG126.
6.50759 1938-44 ½d green to 1/- black & orange 13 different values mounted mint SG130/38.

22.00760 1945 Pictorial commemoratives ½d to 20/- set of 14 mounted mint SG144/57.

7.50761 1966-67 Nakhal Fort 10r rosine and bluish violet fine part cds used SG105.
OMAN

6.00762 1981 Welfare of Blind 10b black, new blue & rosine left marginal unmounted mint SG245.

5.50763 1948-57 Salimullah Hostel Dacca 1r ultramarine mounted mint SG38.
PAKISTAN

7.00764 1948-57 Salimullah Hostel, Dacca 1r ultramarine perf 14 mounted mint SG38.
3.00765 1949-53 Karachi Port Trust 8a black light tone marks on perfs lightly mounted mint SG49.
5.00766 1949-53 Karachi Port Trust 12a scarlet few toned perfs unmounted mint SG51.

5.00767 1961 1p surcharge on 1½a red complete sheet of 80 selvedge on all four sides with no plate
markings shown unmounted mint SGO68.

PAKISTAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

5.00768 1961 7p surcharge on 3a carmine complete sheet of 80 selvedge on all four sides from plate
3 unmounted mint SGO71.

25.00769 1923 Postage Due 1m yellow-brown mint block of 4 usual centring lightly mounted stamp on 
one rest unmounted SGD1.

PALESTINE

20.00770 1910-11 Lakatoi 2s 6d black & brown (Type C) block of 4 unused (no gum) SG83.
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

8.00771 1939 Air 1s 6d olive-green lightly mounted mint SG168.

20.00772 1952-58 ½d emerald to £1 deep brown set of 16 mounted mint SG1/15.
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

12.00773 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown set of 10 mounted mint SG1/8.
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

5.00774 1940-51 Bounty Bible 4d black & emerald-green unmounted mint SG5b.
4.00775 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty 2s 6d green & brown lightly mounted mint SG8.

10.00776 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and 10/- mauve lightly mounted mint SG11/12.
12.00777 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and 10/- mauve mounted mint SG11/12.
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QATAR

5.00778 1961 Mosque 10r black fine part parcel cancel used SG37.
2.00779 1964 Olympic Games overprint on Mosque 5r bronze-green fine part cds used SG42.
7.00780 1966 40d surcharge on Peregrine Falcon 40np red fine part cds used SG145.
7.00781 1966 40d surcharge on Peregrine Falcon 40np red fine part cds used SG145.

13.00782 1966 1r surcharge on Oil Derrick 1r scarlet fine part cds used SG148.
12.00783 1966 1r surcharge on Oil Derrick 1r scarlet fine part parcel cancel used SG148.
26.00784 1966 1r surcharge on Oil Derrick 1r scarlet horizontal pair fine part cds used SG148.
2.50785 1996-2008 Sheikh Hamad 1r grey 1r 50 greenish blue 2r light green 4r red and 5r violet-blue

all five fine part cds used SG993/98.

2.50786 1892-93 6d deep blue fine used having large part of 827 in duplex cancel SG3.
RHODESIA

23.00787 1892-94 4/- grey-black & vermilion lightly mounted mint small collectors mark on gum SG26.
6.00788 1896 Overprint on Cape of Good Hope ½d grey-black fine part cds used SG58.
5.00789 1909-11 10d on 3/- deep violet fine part cds used SG117.
4.00790 1913-19 ½d bright green slightly short perfs at top mounted mint SG189.

1.00791 1938-52 1/- yellow-brown & black lightly mounted mint SG40.
NORTHERN RHODESIA

3.50792 1938-52 2s 6d black & green mounted mint SG41.
6.00793 1938-52 3/- violet & blue lightly mounted mint SG42.
6.50794 1938-52 5/- grey & dull violet mounted mint SG43.

15.00795 1938-52 10/- green & black very fine part indistinct cds used SG44.
8.50796 1938-52 10/- green & black fine used SG44.
2.50797 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange perf 13½ mounted mint SG46a.
3.00798 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange perf 13½ unmounted mint SG46a.

2.50799 1924-29 1/- black & light blue fine used with part slightly heavy cds SG10.
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

3.00800 1931-37 Victoria Falls 2d black & sepia mounted mint SG17.
3.00801 1931-37 Victoria Falls 3d deep ultramarine mounted mint SG18.
2.00802 1931-37 10d blue & scarlet perf 11½ mounted mint SG22a.
5.00803 1931-37 5/- blue & blue-green having part purple straight line fiscal cancel SG27.
7.00804 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 mounted mint SG31/34.

9.00805 1959-62 Federal Coat of Arms £1 black & deep violet very lightly mounted mint SG31.
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

1.00806 1884-94 1d red centred left & low fine used full cork cross cancel SG37.
ST. HELENA

7.50807 1903 The Wharf 2/- black & violet unused (no gum) SG60.
10.00808 1922-37 ½d grey & black with 'Cleft Rock' variety plus partial re-entry left side frame lightly

mounted mint having tone marks at base just visible from front SG97c.
20.00809 1922-37 2d grey & slate with 'Cleft Rock' variety having few lightly toned perfs some visible

from front lightly mounted mint SG100c.

10.00810 1862 1d dull lake centred right heavy mounted mint SG1.
ST KITTS - NEVIS/NEVIS 1862-82

35.00811 1886-87 3d dull mauve & green horizontal crease mounted mint SG40.
ST. LUCIA

3.00812 1938-48 Loading Bananas 5/- black & mauve two toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG137.

20.00813 1885-93 5/- lake mint block of 4 having couple of light vertical creases affecting left hand pair
top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG53.

ST. VINCENT

9.00814 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and £1 bright purple lightly mounted mint SG162/63.

2.00815 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 27 October 1971 for the C M C Symes collection of Sarawak
complete with prices realised.

SARAWAK

10.00816 1888-97 25c green & brown tiny gum thin and one pulled perf mounted mint SG18.
6.00817 1895 2c brown-red mounted mint SG28.
4.00818 1922-23 8c bright rose-red tiny closed tear plus two short perfs fine part cds used SG68.

5.00819 1890-92 4c carmine & green Die I lightly soiled mounted mint purple 'E' on gum SG2.
SEYCHELLES

4.00820 1890-92 8c brown-purple & blue Die I mounted mint SG3.
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4.00821 1890-92 8c brown-purple & ultramarine Die II off centre lightly mounted mint SG11.
3.50822 1890-92 10c bright ultramarine & brown Die II very lightly mounted mint SG12.
7.50823 1893 15 cents surcharge on 16c chestnut & ultramarine Die II lightly mounted mint SG19.

30.00824 1935 Silver Jubilee 6c to 1r set of 4 perforated Specimen mounted mint SG128s/31s.
8.00825 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c grey-blue chalk surface paper mounted mint SG138a.

10.00826 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 18c rose-carmine mounted mint SG139cb.
4.50827 1938-49 Fishing Progue 20c blue unused (no gum) SG140.
4.50828 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5r carmine lightly mounted mint SG153.

12.00829 1954-61 2c lilac to 2r 25 brown-olive seventeen different values mounted mint SG174/86.
8.00830 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 0581 from plate 1B and two

blocks of 10 (2 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.
8.00831 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 1339 from plate 1B and 

block of 20 (4 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.
8.00832 1962-68 Black Parrot 5c x 70 examples in four blocks or part sheets with 11 have light

staining SG cat £3.25 each all unmounted mint SG196.
4.00833 1962-68 Vanilla Vine 10c x 77 examples including plate 1B complete folded sheet of 50 right

marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) and block of 15 top three rows of sheet have selvedge on 3 sides
(5 x 3) SG cat £1.50 each all unmounted mint SG197.

2.00834 1977-84 Marine Life 5c Reef fish complete sheet of 50 cancelled to order SG404A.

3.00835 1884-91 1d carmine couple toned perfs visible both sides mounted mint SG28.
SIERRA LEONE

4.00836 1884-91 1/- red-brown mounted mint couple light creases SG34.
6.00837 1896-97 6d dull mauve and 1/- green & black mounted mint SG49/50.
5.00838 1907-12 3d purple/yellow chalk surface paper mounted mint SG104.
7.00839 1907-12 6d dull & bright purple lightly mounted mint SG107.
5.00840 1912-21 2½d deep blue and 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG116/16a.
5.00841 1912-21 4d black & red/yellow fine used SG117.
2.00842 1912-21 9d purple & black damaged top left corner part cds used SG121.
6.00843 1912-21 2/- blue & purple/blue rounded top left corner mounted mint SG125.
7.00844 1921-27 2½d ultramarine centred right part indistinct cds cancel SG135.
4.50845 1932 4d orange fine part cds used SG160.

15.00846 1938-44 Rice Harvesting 1½d scarlet and 2d mauve both mounted mint SG190/91.

7.00847 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 three stamps having very light tone 
spots on gum unmounted mint SG25a.

SINGAPORE

8.50848 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 with one stamp having a few lightly
toned perfs just visible from front on one perf unmounted mint SG25a.

28.00849 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet and $5 brown mounted mint SG31/32.
4.00850 1962-66 White-breasted Kingfisher $1 lightly mounted mint SG75.

7.50851 1903 ½a yellow-green 1a carmine 2a pale violet 2½a ultramarine 3a brown-orange 4a slate
green 6a olive-bistre and 12a purple/red lightly mounted or mounted mint SG1/9.

SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

6.00852 1903 3r brown and green light crease bottom left lightly mounted mint SG12.
3.00853 1903 12a purple/red lightly mounted mint SG20.
5.00854 1905-11 2a dull & bright purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG47a.
4.50855 1912-19 1r green couple of very light tone marks lightly mounted mint SG69.
4.00856 1951 Surcharges 5c on ½a green on paper plus horizontal pair, 10c on 2a maroon, 30c on 6a 

violet x 3 50c on 8a grey and 1s on 1r green all fine used between SG125/32.
28.00857 1953-58 5c to 10/- set of 12 mix of lightly and mounted mint plus 1957 Council and 1960 

Council overprints pairs these are lightly mounted mint SG137/52.
3.50858 1953-58 5c slate-black to 1/- light blue eight different values lightly mounted mint SG137/44.
7.00859 1953-58 Martial Eagle 5/- red-brown & emerald very lightly mounted mint SG147.
7.50860 1903 Official 1r green & analine carmine centred left lightly mounted mint SGO9f.
3.50861 1904-05 Official ½a dull green & green very lightly mounted mint SGO10.

8.00862 Cape of Good Hope - 1902-04 6d bright mauve mounted mint SG76.
SOUTH AFRICA - COLONIES AND REPUBLICS

15.00863 Natal - 1862 1d rose-red usual perfs and centring fine part duplex used SG15.
13.00864 Transvaal - 1904-09 2s 6d magenta & black mounted mint SG269.
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SOUTH AFRICA

3.50865 1927-30 Groot Schuur 3d black & red horizontal pair mounted mint SG35.
9.00866 1933-48 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue horizontal pair mounted mint SG62.

50.00867 1947-54 Ox-wagon Outspanned 5/- black & pale blue-green block of 4 making two horizontal
pairs fine cds used SG122.

14.00868 1948 3/- black on buff stitched complete booklet (good perfs) with each pane having Lugpos
slogan in selvedge SB18.

8.00869 1954 Wildlife definitives ½d to 10/- set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG151/64.
7.50870 1974-76 5c Cape Gannet with blue (eye and wings) and yellow (neck) colours missing with

normal used example for comparison fine part cds used SG352 variety.
10.00871 1961 Postage Dues 1c black & carmine & 10c sepia & lake 18 used copies SGD45/D50.
2.00872 1930-47 Official Ox-wagon Inspanned 2s 6d green & brown lines of overprint 21mm apart

Afrikaans single stamp diagonal crease part cds used SGO18a.

3.00873 1937 Mail Train 1½d purple-brown horizontal pair unmounted mint tone spots on gum SG96.
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

5.00874 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration 1d blue & carmine block of 4 making two horizontal pairs
(left hand vertical pair with light diagonal crease) unmounted mint SG109.

3.00875 1980 Whales 4c to 25c set of 6 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with
Hentiesbaai Bay dolphin cds's 25 March 1980 date of issue SG338/43.

6.00876 1897 2m green to 2p orange set of 4 top values light bends mounted mint SGD1/D4.
SUDAN - POSTAGE DUES

5.00877 1938-54 6d deep magenta lightly mounted mint SG34.
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

6.50878 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet perf 13½ x 13 streaky toned gum mounted mint SG36.
5.00879 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet small gum thin lightly mounted mint SG36.
8.00880 1938-54 10/- sepia dark even toned gum mounted mint SG38.
7.50881 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d ultramarine & 10/- purple-brown both mounted mint couple

of tone marks from hinging SG46/7.

6.00882 1927-31 2/- deep purple & black mounted mint SG103.
TANGANYIKA

13.00883 1927-31 5/- black & carmine-red fine part cds used SG105.

15.00884 1920-35 2d black & slate violet Die I 2d black & deep purple Die I and 2d black & blackish
lilac Die II (brownish streaky gum) all mounted mint SG57c/57d/57e

TONGA

4.00885 1882-84 2½d bright blue mounted mint SG16a.
TOBAGO

2.00886 1885-96 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG21.
2.50887 1885-96 4d grey lightly mounted mint SG22.
1.00888 1885-96 1/- olive-yellow mounted mint off white gum SG24.

8.00889 1883-94 ½d dull green 1d carmine & 2½d bright blue each having a few lightly toned perfs
visible from front mounted mint SG106/08.

TRINIDAD

2.00890 1898 400th Anniv of Discovery of Trinidad 2d brown & dull violet mounted mint SG125.

7.50891 1912-23 5/- dull purple & mauve having initials and date manuscript cancel plus '6' in barred
oval cancel and part indistinct cds with large thin SG155.

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

5.00892 1918 War Tax overprint on 1d scarlet minor flaws in top perfs fine part cds used SG189.
7.00893 1935-37 6c sepia & blue perf 12 and perf 12½ both mounted mint SG233/33a.
5.00894 1938-44 $4.80 rose-carmine light tone marks on gum mounted mint SG256.
8.50895 1923-45 Postage Due 5d black centred high & right unmounted mint SGD22.

10.00896 1952 10/- purple lightly mounted mint SG12.
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

14.00897 1957 Pictorial definitives 1d to 2/- twelve different values mounted mint SG237/48.
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

15.00898 1899-1901 3a grey (2 light tone marks on gum) 4a myrtle-green 4½a orange 4½a blue (thin)
5a bistre and 8a grey-olive mounted mint some hinge remains SG193/97 & 199.

ZANZIBAR

4.00899 1908-09 12c violet watermark sideways mounted mint SG229a.
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2.00900 Afganistan - 1965 Birds 1a 25 to 5f set of 3 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG543/45.
1.50901 Aland Islands - 1997 Spring Flowers 19m 20 complete booklet in fine condition SB5.
4.50902 Andorra - 1951 Air 1p deep purple-brown fine part cds used SG54.
1.00903 Andorra - 1978 50th Anniversary of Spanish Post Office miniature sheet horizontal crease at 

top through perfs unmounted mint SGMS107.
4.00904 Andorra - 1968 Olympic Games 40c High Jump imperf printers proof on thick soft

ungummed paper in issued colours and design SGF213.
8.00905 Andorra - 1974 Europa Church Sculptures 50c & 90c lightly mounted mint SGF256/F257.
1.50906 Belarus - 2002 Year of Eco-Tourism complete 1200r booklet in fine condition SB3.
2.00907 Brazil - Burrus auction catalogue sale 4 April 1963 in fine condition with prices realised.
2.00908 Brazil - 1969 First Man on Moon 50c folded sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1270.
2.00909 Brazil - 1969 First Man on the Moon 50c folded sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1270.
1.50910 Brazil - 2002 80th Anniversary of Social Security 2r 35 complete booklet in fine condition.
2.00911 Brazil - 2002 Centenary of Brazil-Iran Relations 7r 20 complete booklet in fine condition.

13.00912 Chad - 1971 World Telecommunications Day 5f to 125f set of 4 printers imperf colour trials
each in pairs (125f horizontal rest vertical) 5f top stamp red-brown bottom stamp orange 40f
top stamp crimson bottom stamp olive-green 50f top stamp purple bottom stamp emerald
green and 125f left hand stamp grey right hand stamp chocolate unmounted mint SG331/34.

2.00913 Cuba - 1970 Christmas birds issue 1c value complete sheet of 20 comprising SG1810a x 4 
blocks of 5 plus a label cancelled to order.

3.00914 Cuba - 1970 Christmas birds issue 3c value complete sheet of 20 comprising SG1811a x 4 
blocks of 5 plus a label cancelled to order.

20.00915 Czechoslovakia - 1925 Olympic Congress set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG246/48.
1.00916 Dahomey - 1968  Red Cross Paintings mint set of 4 displayed on album page SG335/338.
5.00917 Dahomey - 1973 Fish Grouper 5f deep blue & blue Spadefish 15f black & blue and Porgy

35c light brown & green each value in complete imperf sheet of 25 having large margins top 
and bottom unmounted mint having a little light creasing in selvedge SG512/14 imperfs.

2.00918 Ecuador - 1971 Air Quito Religious Art 1s 50 St Anne top marginal imperf block of 4 and 10s
Cross of San Diego  top marginal all unmounted mint SG1436 imperf & 1442. 

2.00919 Faröe Islands - 1998 Christmas complete 45k booklet in fine condition SB17.
2.00920 Greece - 1988 Olympic Games 284d complete booklet in fine condition SB16.
5.00921 Greenland - 1990 47k Queen Margrethe complete booklet in fine condition SB2.
3.00922 Greenland - 1998 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB10.
3.00923 Greenland - 2000 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB14.

12.00924 Honduras - 1939 Imperf printers (Columbian Bank Note Co) proofs on ungummed paper for
1939-42 commemorative issue comprising Postage 1c yellow to 8c blue (5 values) in bottom
left corner marginal blocks of 14 Air 10c red-brown to 66c black (8 values) bottom left corner
marginal blocks of 14 1L olive-green block of 12 (4 x 3 one slight damage) and horizontal pair
plus 2L brown-lake block of 4 (one damaged) and block of 10 ( 5 x 2, two damaged and one 
part missing) SG385/99 proofs.

3.00925 Honduras - 1939 Imperf printers (Columbian Bank Note Co) proofs on ungummed paper for
1939-42 commemorative issue Officials in bottom right corner blocks of 8 (4 x 2) comprising
2c blue & green 5c blue & orange and 50c blue & violet (minor crease in selvedge bottom
right) SGO400/O401 & O405.

12.00926 Iraq - 1934-38 Official 8f scarlet left side of sheet marginal block of 40 (4 x 10) selvedge on 3 
sides unmounted mint all with some disturbed gum and five affected by light diagonal crease
SG cat £7.50 each SGO195.

6.00927 Iraq - 1941 Lion of Babylon 8f carmine-rose 15f blue and 20f black each value in unmounted
mint corner marginal block of 25 (5 x 5) all unmounted mint SG213 217 & 219.

9.00928 Israel - 1949 Adoption of new National Flag 20pr blue bottom left corner marginal example
showing tab at left between stamp and selvedge fine slogan cancel used SG16.

2.00929 Israel - 1950 Opening of Post Offices at Elat 500pr fine part cds used SG53.
12.00930 Israel - 1950 Third Maccabiah 80pr with tab attached very fine part cds used SG52.
25.00931 Israel - 1951 50th Anniversary of Jewish National Fund 15pr brown to 80pr blue set of 3 all

having tabs lightly mounted mint SG58/60.
10.00932 Israel - 1966-98 15 different complete booklets between 1966 Civic Arms & 1998 State of

Israel all in fine condition SG cat £300+ SB14/B16 SB20/B27 and SB29/B32.
8.00933 Israel - 1985 Israphil 85 Stamp Exhibition 3 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS956.
2.00934 Israel - 1996 Olympic Games 9s 95 complete booklet in fine codition SB29.
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2.00935 Jordan - 1962 Illustrated unaddressed Malaria Eradication cover bearing issued miniature
sheet SGMS500 tied by bilingual Amman cds dated 15 April 1962.

1.50936 Korea North - 1980 Chess Championships miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS2038.
4.00937 Korea - 1962 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for 1960 Olympic Games bearing issued

miniature sheet SG370 tied by pictorial blue handstamp for date of issue.
1.50938 Latvia - 1992 Birds of the Baltic 40r complete booklet in fine condition SB1.
7.00939 Libya - 1972 Libyan Arms 90m complete sheet of 100 from plate 1B printing unmounted mint

having a little damage in top right side selvedge otherwise fine SG537.
10.00940 Libya - 1960s 811m green complete sheet of 100 revenue stamps unmounted mint.
1.50941 Libya - 1994 83rd Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 95dh set of 16 different

designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet unmounted mint SG2205/20.
1.50942 Libya - 1995 84th Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 100dh set of 16 different

designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet cancelled to order having one cds top left corner on 
front and two cds's on reverse plus light stain in selvedge at base on reverse SG2349/64.

1.50943 Libya - 1995 City of Ghadames 100dh set of 16 different designs in complete se-tenant
sheetlet unmounted mint SG2317/39.

3.00944 Luxembourg - 1860s 1c orange to 40c orange-red 14 unused (no gum) or used rouletted
stamps unchecked for forgeries or any cut down perf stamps.

2.00945 Luxembourg - 1908-19 Official overprint on 30c olive-green mounted mint SGO229.
2.00946 Mali - 1982 Zebu Cattle 10f to 200f set of 5 each value in imperf complete sheet of 25 

unmounted mint with a little light creasing SG935/39 imperfs.
40.00947 Memel (Lithuanian Occupation) - 1920-23 Nine used (June 1923 issue) and twenty four

mint (most unused no gum) different stamps displayed on Hagner comprising SG18/27, 44, 
46/56, 68, 70/74, 76, 78, 80 & 82 all good colours in good condition SG cat £591..

35.00948 Mexico - 1931 Typed Colonia Roma, Mexico address air mail cover bearing Obilgatory Tax
1c bright violet SG459 plus 15c on 20c sepia vertical pair with the top stamp having overprint
omitted SG516c tied by Air Mail Tampico Tams cds dated 13 July 1931 (SG states date of
issue 1 November 1931) having Mexico Air Mail arrival cds of July 1931 (day unclear). Very
scarce item especially on cover.

1.00949 Nepal - 1949 Krishna Mandir Temple Patan 16p purple lightly mounted mint SG68.
5.00950 Netherlands - 1952 Tercentenary of Landing in South Africa set mounted mint SG744/47.
5.00951 Netherlands - 1952 Cultural & Social Relief Fund Flowers set mounted mint SG749/53.
4.00952 Netherlands - 1958 Child Welfare Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG857/61.

12.00953 Norway - 1856-60 3sk lilac two rounded corners with few short perfs fine used SG6.
9.00954 Norway - 1867-68 2sk orange-buff small surface scuff centred left fine used SG24.
2.00955 Norway - 1867-68 4sk blue fluffy perfs all sides fine part cds used SG27.
4.00956 Panama - 1964 Ecumenical Council Vatican City St Pauls Cathedral 21c black and red

complete sheet of 50 with selvedge on all four sides unmounted mint SG832.
12.00957 Peru - 1938 Pictorial designs imperf printers proof singles unmounted mint each with security

hole punch comprising Postage 2c bright emerald to 1s claret plus 5s brown & violet & 10s
blue & black 9 different values plus Air 5c brown-purple to 30c orange and 70c slate-blue to 
1s 50 violet 9 different values and 30c in ultramarine SG640/46 648/49 & 650/54 & 656/59.

4.00958 Philippines - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 4c green to 18c blue set of 3 each in part sheet of 21 
plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG674/MS677.

3.00959 Romania - 1938 Grigorescu set of five 4l+1l 1 pulled perf unmounted mint SG1385/89.
13.00960 Saudi Arabia - 1952 Inauguration of Dammam-Riyadh Railway ½g red-brown and 1g green

each value in horizontal pair with each stamp having small security punch hole and 
overprinted Specimen in red unmounted mint SG372s/373s.

2.00961 Saudi Arabia - 1975 King Faisal Memorial 4p to 23p set unmounted mint SG1099/101.
6.00962 Serbia - 1905-11 Petar 1 1p pale grey to 5d deep violet (nice original colour) set of 11 having

usual perfs & centring unmounted mint SG116/26.
3.00963 Slesvig - 1920 1m grey-brown 2m bright blue 5m green & 10m red fine used SG11/4.
3.00964 Slovakia - 1939 20th Death anniversary of General Stefanik 40h to 2k set of 4 mounted mint

printed but never issued.
10.00965 Spain - 1905 Tercentenary of Don Quixote 30c blue-green mounted mint SG311.
1.50966 Spain - 1975 Illustrated unaddressed cover for joint Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission 17th July

1975 NASA/INTA Space Centre in Madrid connect during 80 hours bearing 25p stamp tied by
pictorial commemorative handstamp dated 17 July 1975.

4.50967 Thailand - 1883-85 1 att rose-carmine lightly mounted mint SG2.
4.00968 Thailand - 1883-85 1 sik (4a) yellow-ochre fine part cds used SG4.
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6.00969 Tibet - 1974 100th Anniv of UPU 2t to 8t set of 4 each value in bottom marginal block of 10 
unmounted mint with a little light soiling produced but unissued ex Brian Reeve Stamp
auction 26 January 2005 lot 447.

5.00970 Tuva - 1935 Animals 1k orange to 5t indigo set of 10 mounted mint SG68/77.
2.00971 Vietnam (North) - 1967 Launching of First Chinese Rocket 12x & 30x both values in top left

corner marginal blocks of 4 no gum (as issued) SGN480/81.
13.00972 Vietnam South - 1956 Fifth Anniv of Entry of Vietnam into UPU 90c violet left marginal block

of 40 (8 x 5) and right marginal block of 10 (2 x 5 some perf separation and hinge repair in
selvedge) put together makes a full sheet of 50 each having small security punch hole and 
overprinted Specimen in red unmounted mint SGS12s.

6.00973 Vietnam - 1982 10th World Trade Union Congress 50 red blue & flesh part sheet of  92 all
having full or part offset of flesh colour on reverse unmounted mint SG443 varieties.

2.50974 Venezuela - 1893 Columbian Exposition 25c purple mounted mint light soiling SG168.
2.00975 Yemen - 1963 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Honouring Astronauts bearing

issued miniature sheet SG244a tied by Sana bilingual cds for date of issue.
3.00976 Yugoslovia - 1937 Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS356.

15.00977 Yugoslovia - 1956 Art set of 12 unmounted mint SG805/16.

5.00978 1923 Views 2q orange to 2f olive-green x 14 copies of each value including some blocks all
unmounted mint SG144/50.

ALBANIA

20.00979 1925 10q rose-red perf 11½ left marginal block of 4 grossly vertically misperfed unmounted
mint off white gum with some gum bends SG196a.

5.00980 1930 Air 5q green to 3f violet set of 7 unmounted mint SG288/94.
2.00981 1937 25th Anniversary of Independence miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS320a.
2.00982 1938 Royal Wedding 1q deep violet to 1f bright violet set of 8 unmounted mint SG321/28.
2.00983 1938 Royal Wedding miniature sheet unmounted mint creasing affecting two stamps plus

light brown stain at bottom visible both sides SGMS328a.
50.00984 1939-40 1q slate-blue to 5f slate-purple 14 different values each in block of 4 (most

marginals) unmounted mint SG351/64.
7.00985 1940 Air 5q green to 3f purple set of 7 unmounted mint SG366/72.

22.00986 1963 Centenary of Red Cross 1L.50 black and claret to 10L black & ochre-yellow set of 4 
each value in complete imperf sheets of 100 folded vertically through centre of sheet all
unmounted mint with ten stamps in each sheet having creasing SG733/736 imperfs.

10.00987 1892-98  Rivadavia design 2c value fourteen blocks of 4 imperf colour trials in different
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album
page headed as '202 SG Reprints' SG144.

ARGENTINA

8.00988 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 3c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG224.

10.00989 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 4c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG225.

10.00990 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 5c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed
on album page headed as '297 SG Reprints' SG226.

10.00991 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 6c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed
on album page headed as '336 SG Reprints' SG227.

10.00992 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 10c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed
on album page headed as '298 SG Reprints' SG228.

10.00993 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 12c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed
on album page headed as '337 SG Reprints' SG230 .

10.00994 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 30c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed
on album page headed as '306 SG Reprints' SG235 .
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10.00995 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 50c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed
on album page headed as '307 SG Reprints' SG237 .

20.00996 1910 Centenary of Deposition of the Spanish Viceroy printers imperf colour trials in complete
sheets on ungummed paper comprising Azcuenaga & Alberti 3c black & green sheet of 50 (5
x 10)  tone spotting both sides then complete sheets of 25 (5 x 5) Fort of the Viceroys 4c
black & brown Congress Building 12c orange & deep blue plus 12c reddish purple &
cinnamon and Crowds on 25 May 1810 50c chocolate & black and 50c deep green & brown
SG369/370 373 & 377 imperf colour trials.

6.00997 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature
sheet on white ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c carmine-rose plus Air mail
45c + 45c olive green and 70c + 70c blue with marginal inscriptions in orange-red displayed
on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

6.00998 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature
sheet on greyish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red violet plus Air mail 45c
+ 45c turquoise and 70c + 70c olive green marginal inscriptions in blue displayed on printed
Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

6.00999 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature
sheet on yellowish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red brown plus Air mail
45c + 45c vermilion and 70c + 70c orange brown marginal inscriptions in yellow orange
displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

22.001000 1962 Gold on green leather folder in original box issued by Argentine Postal Authorities for
International Philatelic Exhibition 1962 number 147 containing much information regarding
exhibition and officials with 4 issued mint stamps and miniature sheet SG1047/MS1050 &
1059 mounted on individual pages plus same stamps in imperf colour trials in blocks of 4 and 
imperf miniature sheet x 3 of each along with publicity labels for exhibition also mounted on 
pages. Lot includes small Palmares booklet providing details of winners of awards.

25.001001 1867 50k brownish rose lightly soiled both sides perfs on all sides a little ragged otherwise
fine part cds used and a scarce stamp SGAH57.

AUSTRIA

2.001002 1936 Austrian Inventors mint set of 6 displayed on album page SG798/803.
2.001003 1937 Austrian Doctors mint set of 9 displayed on album page SG815/23.
4.001004 1946 Austria Prize race Fund set of 5 mounted mint SG986/90.

20.001005 1948-53 Provincial Costumes 1s claret lightly mounted mint SG1126.
22.001006 1950 30th Anniv of Carinthian Plebiscite set of 3 mounted mint SG1212/14.
27.001007 1950-53 3s Great Cormorants 5s Common Buzzard 10s Grey Heron and 20s Golden Eagle

all fine part cds used SG cat £400 SG1218/21.
7.001008 1951 Reconstruction Fund mint set of 4 displayed on album page SG1225/28.

15.001009 1955 Tenth Anniv of Re-Establishment of Republic 70g deep reddish purple to 2s 40 
blue-green set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG1269/73.

8.001010 1967 Mothers Day 2s x 15 SG1498 Art 2s x 50 SG1501 1968 Baroque Frescoe's x 9 sets of
6 SG1537/42 1971 700th Anniv of Kitzbuhel 2s 50 x 34 SG1616 Vienna Stock Exchange 4s x
34 SG1617 50 Years of Vienna Fairs 2s 50 x 41 mostly in blocks or part sheets unmounted
mint SG cat £250+.

1.001011 1972 Spanish Riding School miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1645.
4.001012 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 10k violet/grey perf 12½ fine used SG68.

10.001013 1849 10c grey-brown 2 clear margins into on others large part barred cancel SG1a.
BELGIUM

15.001014 1851 40c carmine 4 good to clear margins fine part 2 in barred oval cancel SG8.
4.001015 1863-65 1c green minor corner perf fault bottom left fine part cds used SG20.
4.001016 1863-65 1c green minor corner perf fault bottom left unclear part indistinct cancel SG20.
6.001017 1863-65 1c green centred high fine part cds used SG20.
5.001018 1863-65 1c green centred left two pulled perfs under postmark large part cds used SG20
5.001019 1863-65 40c carmine-rose good used with slightly heavy barred oval cancel SG23
6.001020 1863-65 40c carmine-rose fine 87 in dots cancel used SG27.
3.001021 1865-66 30c brown fine used with 12 in dotted diamond cancel SG36.
2.001022 1865-66 40c carmine thick paper perf 15 rounded top right corner good used SG37.
2.001023 1865-66 40c carmine thick paper perf 15 few short perfs good used SG37.
3.501024 1865-66 40c carmine thick paper perf 15 dotted 77 in centre cancel fine used SG37.
2.001025 1869-80 50c drab soiling both sides light on front fine part cds used SG55a.
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4.501026 1882-94 Railway Parcels 15c greenish slate lightly mounted mint SGP73.
5.001027 1882-94 Railway Parcels 15c greenish slate complete sheet of 25 perf 15 x 14½ unmounted

mint few perf splits at foot of sheet. Believed reprints and offered as is SGP73.
5.001028 1882-94 Railway Parcels 2f buff complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint perf 15 x 14½ . 

Believed reprints and offered as is SGP88.
3.001029 1883 20c blue-grey part slightly heavy cds used SG64.
7.501030 1883 50c violet centred right very fine part cds used SG66.
5.001031 1884-91 1f red-brown/green very fine part cds used SG76.
3.001032 1884-91 2f lilac/pale lilac repaired crease/tear fine part cds used SG77.
5.001033 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown bandalette label attached very fine cds used SG87.
3.501034 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown bandalette label attached two pulled perfs fine used SG87.
5.001035 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown bandalette label attached very fine cds used SG87.
5.001036 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown having bandelette attached fine cds used SG87.
6.001037 1893-1900 1f carmine/green bandalette label attached very fine cds used SG87.

15.001038 1893-1900 2f mauve/flesh bandalette attached centred left very fine cds used SG91.
3.001039 1883-1900 2f mauve with 'bandalette' label attached cds used slightly heavy cancel SG92.
4.501040 1905-08 25c milky blue bandalette attached unmounted mint lightly crazed gum SG101a.
2.001041 1905-08 25c blue "bandalette" attached unmounted mint SG101.
6.001042 1905-08 35c brown-purple "bandalette" attached lightly mounted mint SG102.
3.001043 1905-08 1f orange-yellow bandalette attached fine cds used SG104.
7.001044 1905-08 2f mauve bandalette attached very fine cds used SG105.
7.001045 1905-08 2f mauve bandalette attached centred right very fine cds used SG105.
2.001046 1907-09 2c dull claret having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG107.
8.501047 1910 Brussels Exhibition 1c (+1c) grey to 10c (+5c) set of 8 each having bandalette label

attached all very fine cds used SG109/16.
13.001048 1910s circa King Albert 1 50c carmine imperf top marginal part sheet of 60 (10 x 6) selvedge

on 3 sides, two mount marks at top rest of block unmounted some light diagonal creasing.
Believed to be printers essays as design does not match any issued Belgian stamp.

1.501049 1912 20c olive having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG137.
4.501050 1912 40c emerald having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG139.
6.001051 1912 2f violet bandalette attached very fine cds used SG142.
5.501052 1912 2f violet having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG142.
3.001053 1912 50c grey 1f orange and 2f violet all having 'bandalettes' attached 1f heavy mounted mint

50c and 2f lightly mounted mint SG140/42.
17.001054 1914 Red Cross 5c + 5c to 20c + 20c set of 6 all very fine large part cds used SG151/56.
15.001055 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c (+20c) red & violet very fine cds used SG153.
3.501056 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c (+20c) red & violet centred right mounted mint SG156.
3.001057 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c + 20c red & violet centred high & right fine part cds used SG156.
4.001058 1915 Red Cross Fund 20c (+20c) red & violet fine part cds used SG159.
6.001059 1915-22 The Kings of Belgium 10f sepia fine part cds used SG195.
1.501060 1919-20 Tin Hats 2c olive 5c green 15c slate-violet 20c sepia and 35c yellow-brown all five

values mounted mint SG238/39 241/42 and 244.
2.001061 1919-20 Tin Hat 40c vermilion small thin mounted mint SG245.

50.001062 1919-20 Tin Hat 10f claret mounted mint SG250.
2.501063 1922-27 10f brown fine part cds used SG373.
5.001064 1928 Orval Abbey Restoration Fund 2f + 40c purple fine used SG466.

35.001065 1930 International Philatelic Exhibition Antwerp 4f + 6f myrtle stamp from issued miniature
sheet mounted mint SGMS568 (stamp only).

3.001066 1930 Air 50c deep blue 1f 50 agate (gum flaws) 2f deep green and 5f deep purple all lightly
mounted mint apart from 1f 50 which has heavy hinge remains SG560/62 & 64.

4.001067 1931-32 10f claret fine part cds used SG591.
4.001068 1931-32 10f claret fine part cds used SG591.
4.001069 1931-32 10f claret fine part cds used SG591.

15.001070 1931 Anti-Tuberculosis 10c + 5c red-brown to 5f + 5f purple set of 7 mounted mint SG593/99.
15.001071 1931 Anti-Tuberculosis 5f + 5f purple mounted mint SG599.
2.001072 1932 Scientific Research Fund 1f 75 blue mounted mint SG622.

11.001073 1933 Anti-Tuberculosis 10c + 5c grey to 1f 75 + 25c ultramarine six different values three fine
part slogan used three fine part cds used SG646/51.

2.001074 1937 Queen Astrid Public Utility Funds set of 8 10c + 5c small thin mounted mint SG787/94.
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9.001075 1939 Rubens's House Restoration Fund set of 8 all fine part cds used SG847/54.
1.501076 1940 Winter Relief set of 8 mounted mint SG901/09.
2.001077 1941 Queen Elisabeth's Concert Hall miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS981/82.
7.001078 1950 European Athletic Championship miniature sheet lightly mounted mint SGMS1316.
9.001079 1952 13th Universal Postal Union Congress 20f olive-grey fine part cds used SG1408.

10.001080 1953 Tourist Propoganda and Cultural Funds set of 6 all fine part cds used SG1442/47.
5.001081 1953 European Child Welfare Fund set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1482/84.
4.001082 Belgian Congo - 1887-94 50c grey fine part cds used SG11.

40.001083 1879 10c black & deep green rounded top left corner fine part cds used SG4.
BULGARIA

10.001084 1879 1f black & red fine part cds used SG8.
2.001085 1881 5st black & yellow fine part cds used SG11.
6.001086 1881 10st black & deep green fine part cds used having additional large six point star cancel

having two small collectors mark on reverse SG14.
6.001087 1881 15st deep carmine & green centred right fine part cds used SG16.

4.001088 1939 150th Anniversary of US Constitution 5c to $1 set of 4 very fine used each having
almost full strike of Kunming (Yunnanfui) bilingual cds 4 July 1939 date of issue SG501/04.

CHINA

10.001089 1949 Communist Central & South China Peasant, Soldier & Workman $30 yellow-green
bottom left corner marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) lightly mounted in selvedge on one stamp only
unused (no gum as issued) stamps imperf vertically unlisted by SG SGCC68.

8.001090 Italian Post Offices in China - 1917 Pechino (Peking) black overprint plus 12c surcharge on 
30c and 16c surcharge on 40c magenta & orange with horizontal bars through original value
(SGD21/D22 without surcharge) stated produced but not issued.

13.001091 Italian Post Offices in China - 1918 Tienstin black overprint plus 14c on 10c magenta &
orange 12c surcharge on 30c magenta & orange plus 16c surcharge on 40c magenta &
orange with horizontal bars through original value SGD53 & D55/56 but different surcharge
stated produced but not issued.

5.001092 Japanese Post Offices in China -1900 1½s blue mounted mint SG4.
4.001093 Japanese Post Offices in China -1900 3s purple mounted mint SG7.
5.001094 Japanese Post Offices in China -1900 10s blue mounted mint SG13.

4.001095 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 10c bistre-brown & grey-blue centred right & low couple
minor perf flaws and lightly soiled fine part cds used SG24.

DENMARK

10.001096 1851-54 4 R.B.S.chocolate-brown 4 large to just clear margins light soiling on reverse and 
tiny light stain on front having 43 in concentric circles cancel SG2.

6.501097 1851-54 4 R.B.S. dark red-brown 3 clear margins into at top fine cds used SG4b.
4.501098 1851-54 4 R.B.S. dark red-brown 2 clear margins into at right and base fine cds used SG4b.

12.001099 1854-59 2sk blue 4 large to close margins having 23 in concentric circles cancel SG7.
12.001100 1854-59 2sk pale blue 4 large margins having 1 in concentric circles cancel with tiny light

stain at base visible from front SG8.
14.001101 1854-59 8sk green 4 clear margins having two 1 in concentric circles cancel SG12.
4.501102 1864-70 2sk pale blue slightly rounded top right corner and one pulled perf fine used having

part 26 in concentric circle cancel SG23.
15.001103 1864-70 8s olive-bistre centred high & right light soiling both sides having minor perf flaws at 

top with large part 49 in concentric circles cancel SG29.
12.001104 1870-74 2sk deep bright ultramarine & grey tiny thin and light corner crease fine used with

'48' in concentric circle cancel SG38.
5.001105 1870-74 2sk deep bright ultramarine & grey lightly soiled few ragged perfs SG38.

10.001106 1870-74 8sk yellow-brown & grey rounded bottom left corner fine part cds used SG46.
10.001107 1870-74 3sk pale reddish purple & grey slightly faded colour two slightly rounded corners and 

two surface scuffs fine part cds used SG42.
6.001108 1875-1902 32ö green usual perfs fine 61 in concentric circles cancel used SGO98.
2.501109 1875-1902 3ö dull lilac fine part cds used having minor perf flaw SGO100.
5.001110 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue tiny nick at top centred left fine part cds used SG50.
4.001111 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue centred high light soiling both sides fine part cds used SG50.
7.501112 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue fine part cds used SG50.
2.501113 1875-1903 4ö cobalt-blue & grey creased top left corner fine part cds used SG54.
7.501114 1875-1903 5ö ultramarine & rose two slightly rounded corners fine part cds used SG57.
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5.001115 1875-1903 20ö grey & rose fine used part indistinct cancel SG72.
5.001116 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale grey rounded top corners fine used SG62.
5.001117 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale grey centred low concentric circle cancels SG62.
5.001118 1875-1903 20ö grey & rose fine part cds used SG72.

10.001119 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange and grey centred left large part slightly heavy cds used SG78.
12.001120 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey centred left fine cds used SG78.
1.501121 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey perf 12½ good cds used SG87.
4.501122 1882-1902 20ö blue unmounted mint SG100.

12.001123 1904-05 50ö indigo-lilac fine part slightly heavy unclear cds used SG107.
15.001124 1912 35ö on 16ö brown & slate fine part cds used SG107.
11.001125 1912 35ö on 20ö grey & carmine fine part cds used SG132.
30.001126 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5k deep carmine-red fine part cds used SG134.
10.001127 1913-28 27ö black & scarlet fine part cds used SG149.
7.501128 1913-28 10k green & vermilion very fine part cds used SG172.

14.001129 1913-28 King Christian X 25ö black & brown lightly mounted mint SG146.
6.001130 1915 80ö on 12o2 claret & slate lightly mounted mint SG187.

15.001131 1918 Newspaper Stamp with 27ö on 1ö olive closed tear top right fine used SG190.
9.001132 1918 27ö surcharge on 41ö brown Newspaper Stamp centred right fine used SG205.
5.001133 1919-41 Parcel Post 30ö orange unusual 'g Faergeri' straight line purple cancel (maybe

parcel mark?) applied diagonally over bottom left corner SGP212.
4.001134 1919-41 Parcel Post 50ö grey centred left fine part cds used SGP215a.
6.001135 1919-41 Parcel Post 1k blue & brown fine part cds used SGP217.
5.001136 1921-30 Postage Due 7ö apple-green very fine cds used SGD225.

14.001137 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green to 20ö brown set fine used SG218A/23B.
10.001138 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green to 20ö brown set of 12 in three mint se-tenant

blocks of 4 mounted in top pair bottom pair unmounted 15ö mauve and 20ö brown blocks
having couple of small light tone marks on gum SG218A/223B

6.501139 1925-29 Air 10ö green very fine almost complete cds used SG224.
15.001140 1925-29 Air 15ö lilac fine part cds used SG225.
10.001141 1925-29 Air 25ö scarlet fine part cds used SG226.
18.001142 1925-29 Air 50ö grey centred right lightly mounted mint SG227.
20.001143 1925-29 Air 1k brown centred a little high lightish mounted mint SG228.
4.501144 1926 7ö on 35ö grey fine part cds used SG239.

16.001145 1926 7ö on 5ö green fine part cds used SG241.
9.001146 1926 7ö on 20ö deep blue fine part cds used SG244.
9.001147 1927-30 Parcel Post 15ö scarlet to 40ö green set of 3 fine part cds used SGP252/54.

11.001148 1929 Cancer Reasearch Fund 25ö (+5ö) blue very fine cds used SG254.
6.001149 1934 Air 1k brown fine part cds used SG291.
7.501150 1948-55 30ö orange type II block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG363.
2.001151 2001 Botanical Gardens complete 40k booklet in fine condition SB210.

8.001152 1935 Pictorial definitives printers (Columbian Bank Note Co) imperf proofs in corner marginal
blocks of 16 (odd crease/defect in selvedge) on gummed mock watermark paper in issued
colours comprising Mt Izalco 1c violet Cutuco Harbour 2c brown and Campo de Mane Playing
Fields 5c carmine-red SG863/64 & 866 proofs.

EL SALVADOR

4.001153 1935 Pictorial definitive printers (Columbian Bank Note Co) imperf proof Balsam Tree 50c
dull blue top left corner marginal block of 16 (slight creasing and four with gum thins) on 
gummed mock watermark paper in issued colour SG870 proofs.

3.001154 1947 Air Alfredo Espiro 14c blue bottom marginal imperf block of 10 (2 x 5) believed printers
proofs on ungummed watermarked paper SG960 varieties.

12.001155 1936 Italian Occupation Second Anniversary of Annexation of Ethiopia 10c red-brown (small
gum thin) to 1L 25 blue lightly mounted mint set of seven SG322a/22g.

ETHIOPIA

2.001156 1944 Birth Centenary of Emperor Menelik 5c to 65c set of 5 mounted mint SG339/43.
1.501157 1947-55 Bottom right corner marginal blocks of 4 comprising 1c bright purple x 3 one control

A/58 4c green and 5c blue-green control A/58 unmounted mint SG366 & 368/69.
3.001158 1961 Animals 5c to $1 set of 6 each value in marginal block of 4 having single central strike

of bilingual Addis Ababa cds for date of issue 16 June 1961 SG517/22.
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1.501159 1985 Centenary of Banknote Printing complete 12m booklet in fine condition SB18.
1.501160 1991 Birds complete 5m booklet in fine condition SB30s.
2.001161 2002 Gulf of Finland (2nd series) complete €3 booklet in fine condition SB74a.

7.001162 1849-52 20c black/white cut square into at bottom right usual part grid cancel SG7.
FRANCE

12.001163 1849-52 Ceres Head 25c deep blue four close to clear margins tied to small piece by 2169 in
centre dotted cancel SG11.

25.001164 1849-52 1f carmine 3 fine margins slight damage and into at left fine part grid cancel SG19.
Lot includes eight other used earlies condition a little mixed.

20.001165 1850s Five single imperf essays of unadopted Napolen Head 25c value in blue, mauve or
orange on white ungummed paper or yellow on grey ungummed paper x 2 plus grey or
mauve on white blocks of 4 and brown on thin tissue paper (reversed design) block of 4.

12.001166 1853-61 Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/bluish 3½ good clear margins just into frame line top 
left fine used with part red cancel SG42.

9.001167 1853-61 80c deep rose/white 2½ margins just into on others fine dotted oval used SG71a.
30.001168 1853-61 Napoleon Head 20c blue x 100 and 40c orange x 47 all used most 4 margins

displayed on six small album pages with one page of twenty five 20c blues headed 'varieties'
with some interesting cancels with many numbered dotted cancels SG52/62a & 64/66. 

30.001169 1853-61 Napoleon Head 20c blue (many shades) x 500+ mostly 4 margin used examples
displayed on two pages from a stockbook with many fine used examples and a good lot for
Dies, postmarks and shades between SG52/62a.

5.001170 1853-61 Napoleon Head 40c red-orange 3 large margins (into at right) tied to small piece by
complete 'K' in dotted grid cancel SG65.

6.001171 1853-61 1c olive-green/bluish 3½ large margins just into at right fine part cds used SG42.
12.001172 1853-61 10c yellow-ochre/lemon-yellow Die I vertical pair 4 close to clear margins fine used

having individual strikes of number in dots cancel SG46.
30.001173 1853-61 Napoleon Head imperf no gum colour trials for 25c value in blocks of 4 in green,

lilac, pale lilac, reddish lilac, orange, pale grey-blue, slate-blue, violet and violet blue SG63.
30.001174 1859 Small hand addressed cover to Paris endorsed "via Marseille" rated "10" having fine

strike of Hydaspe mail boat cds dated 8 February 1859 applied along with red framed
Paquebots De La Mediteranee cachet. Lyon, Marseille & Paris transit marks on reverse. On
sale card from Harmers auction 28 August 1997 lot 198 estimate £85.

3.001175 1859-63 Small piece with 10c black type B postage due tied by cds of 24 July 1859 SGD87.
6.001176 1859-63 Postage Due 10c black type B x 2 fine used 4 clear margin examples one with April

1859 cds other with June 1860 cds SGD87 .
3.001177 1859-63 Postage Due 15c black type B x two 4 clear margin mint copies poor gum SGD88.
1.501178 1859-63 Postage Due 15c black type B 4 clear margins fine used August 1863 cds SGD88.

13.001179 1860s Napoleon Head 20c blue and 20c blue x 2 (lightly soiled) on small pieces plus 80c
carmine having rouletted perfs (see note under SG85) used with part dotted cancels on small
auction page lot 180 P A Wilde Western Auctions Cardiff circa 1950s/60s SG83a & 85

10.001180 1862 1c olive-green/greenish large thin perf faults & surface scuffs unused (no gum) SG87.
7.001181 1862 20c blue (additional horizontal line of perfs at base) plus 40c orange yellow x nine usual

centring all fine used mostly numbers in dots cancels SG93 & 97.
6.001182 1862 5c yellow-green/greenish light vertical crease missing top right corner with a couple of

lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG89.
2.501183 1863-70 Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/green missing top right corner perf and few other

minor perf faults fine part cds used SG103.
3.501184 1863-70 Napoleon Head 2c red-brown/brownish buff rounded top right corner centred left fine

large part cds used SG105.
7.501185 1863-70 Napoleon Head 4c lilac-grey small thin rounded bottom right corner centred high

three missing perfs fine part cds used SG108.
7.001186 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c deep brown centred very high fine used SG117.
3.001187 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c brown one pulled perf fine used SG116.

30.001188 1863-70 Napolean Head 20c blue centred low mounted mint heavy hinge remains plus some
light soiling on gum SG114.

20.001189 1867-1920s Scrap book containing duplicated range of stamps comprising Napolean Heads
20c blue x 14 Peace & Commerce values to 25c 'Blanc' type values to 5c 'Mouchon' type
values to 15c Sowers values to 50c 'Oliver Merson' type 1f x 22 and Pasteur values to 50c
condition a little mixed but most fine and nice lot for postmark study.
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25.001190 1869 5f lilac-grey/greyish small closed tear at top and few trimmed perfs right side fine used
having part of two '22' in diamond shape dots cancels SG131.

3.001191 1870 Red on pink partial printed partial hand addressed pre-printed form regarding shipment
of goods Paris to St Mihiel bearing Napoleon Head 10c bistre perf 14 x 13½ SG91 tied by
3778 in dotted diamond cancel with St Mihiel cds dated 16 July applied both sides.

13.001192 1870-71 80c bright rose 4 large margins fine used having part strike of 549 in dotted diamond
cancel creased bottom right corner SG182.

15.001193 1871-76 Ceres Head 2c red-brown/cream or 2c deep red-brown/cream twelve cds used
examples couple with minor perf flaws SG187/88.

20.001194 1871-76 4c grey centred left mounted mint SG189.
22.001195 1871-76 Ceres Head 80c bright carmine or 80c dull carmine x 52 used examples all having

part red cds's postmarks SG208/09.
2.001196 1871-76 Ceres Head 4c grey (closed tear) and 15c yellow-bistre both cds used heavier strike

on 4c both having heavy hinge remains from mounting using selvedge SG189 & 196. 
46.001197 1871-76 80c bright carmine Type B thick figures of value having scarce "Langer" underprint

fine used with indistinct cancel SG208 variety.
85.001198 1872 Hand addressed commercial wrapper from L Kniffe & Co Yokohama Japan (oval

cachet on front) to Paris mailed through the French Post Office at 2f double rate bearing
Ceres 25c blue x 8 SG198 all tied by 5118 dotted cancels of Yokohama with one also tied by
Yokohama Bau Francis cds 30 June 1872. Blue octogonal 3 Mars Col. V Suez Paq F cancel
of July 1872 also applied on front along with red framed PD mark. Folded horizontally and 
large tear closed by hinges does not affect stamps or appearence originally offered for £400.

6.001199 1873-74 Six French & Algeria Bureau to Bureau 15c postal cards plus pre-printed Avis
D'Arrivages De Marchandises all bearing Ceres 10c bistre tied by different dotted cancels
having transit cds's alongside.

6.001200 1873-1903 Album page containing Ceres Head 2c red-brown x 2 SG187 Peace & Commerce
1f olive-green SG240 50c deep rose SG272 and 'Mouchon' type 20c purple-brown SG297 all
having large parts of Afranchissements and Chargements double ring cancels dated between
December 1873 & June 1903. Stamps collected for cancels,most having minor flaws.

45.001201 1874 Hand addressed commercial wrapper from firm in Cairo Egypt (cachet applied to front)
to Nettstal Switzerland at 60c rate bearing Ceres 30c grey-brown vertical pair SG207 tied by
individual strikes of 5080 in dotted diamond cancel. Usual red PD mark on front with
Alexandria Egypt, Marsielle Special Swiss Ambulant and Nettstal cds's on reverse dated 14, 
24, 25 and 26 December 1874 respectively.

5.001202 1874 Part of creased document dated 14 May 1874 from Bank of Liverpool authorising the 
payment of a sum of £547 7/- relating to a debt of a Mr Lord of Boston (assume Boston
Lincolnshire) in the sum of £576 13/- 8d having two 10c blue imperf acknowledgement of
debts discharged revenues attached (one a little damaged) on reverse tied by four strikes of
Credit Harvalis cds dated 15 May 1874. 

3.501203 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 25c black/deep red good used light stain at top SG262.
3.001204 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 1c black/various papers x 35 part cds used SG243/45.
3.001205 1896/98 Three small pieces bearing Peace & Commerce 1c 2c or 3c values tied by Paris

PP65 or PP78 cds's, each piece has ½ centime black circular mark.
2.001206 1900 Undivided back black & white postcard of church at Neris-les-Bains sent to Rome

bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green SG228 tied by Neris Allier double ring cds dated 5 
August 1900 having an additional strike alongside.

7.001207 1900s circa Illustrated black on blue cover complete booklet containing twelve different black
& white real photograph post cards being views of Caen complete with wax interleaves.
Cards are in fine condition with soiling to covers but scarce complete.

13.001208 1900s circa Gold inscribed on blue complete booklet containing twenty four different black &
white real photograph post cards being views of Bayeux complete with wax interleaves.
Cards are in fine condition with soiling to covers but scarce complete.

7.001209 1900s circa Black on green folder containing 10 different colour post cards all views of
Normandie in vertical strip of 10 in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

6.001210 1900 Colour undivided back post card showing view of Swiss Village at the Paris Exhibition
1900 sent to Strassburg bearing 10c Peace & Commerce plus Village Suisse Paris 1900 
colour label both tied by Paris Universal Exhibition flag slogan cancel dated 13 July with
Strassburg arrival cds of 17 July 1900 applied.

9.001211 1900s circa Black on buff folder containing 24 different black & white real photograph post
cards views of La Harve Ste Adresse in fine condition for age and scarce complete.
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13.001212 1900s circa Blue on blue and green cover (light soiling both sides) illustrated folder titled De 
Rouen Au Havre A Bord Du "Felix Faure" containing 24 different black & white real
photograph post cards with wax interleafs in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

7.501213 1900-06 2f deep lilac & buff tiny closed tear plus missing perf fine part cds used SG307.
15.001214 1900-06 "Oliver Merson" type 2f deep lilac & buff fine part cds used SG307.
10.001215 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 2f deep lilac & buff fine indistinct cds used SG307.
2.001216 1900-06 "Oliver Merson" type 2f deep lilac & buff crease and thin botom right corner and tiny

closed tear at top fine used SG307.
10.001217 1900-06 "Olivier Merson" type 2f deep lilac & buff fine used part octagonal cancel SG307.
10.001218 1900-06 "Olivier Merson" type 50c cinnamon & lavender mounted mint SG305.
2.001219 1902 Black & white unstamped postcard of Hampton Court Palace undivided back to France

having fine strike of East Molesey J32 duplex dated 12 August 1902."T" mark applied along
with blue crayon 10 with Postage Due 10c brown SGD298 tied by Calais cds dated 13 August
with different Calais cds alongside of same date.

3.001220 1906-07 One colour and two black & white different postal cards all views of Dieppe sent to 
England bearing 5c or 10c Sowers tied by London MB (Moveable Box) single ring cds's dated 
between 2 April 1906 to 28 September 1907.

12.001221 1910s circa complete set of 76 different unused post cards each showing a different scene
from the Bayeux Tapestry with slight ageing (not tone) but generally good condition for age 
produced by Levy Et Neurdein Reunis, 44 Rue Letellier Paris. Lot includes colour postcard
(undivided back) of Bayeux used to England in October 1900.

3.001222 1912 Colour postcard showing Pyramids in Cairo sent to Belgium bearing Sower 10c red
SG333 tied by Marseille-Lyon Special cds dated 3 July 1912 with additional strike alongside
and Brussel Bruxelles cds dated 4 August also on card.

10.001223 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green centred a little low fine part cds SG378.
4.001224 1919 Black & white postcard of Place de la Concorde sent to Worthing England bearing on 

front 10c Sower tied by two strikes of unclear cds having black crown in circle Security Office
Paris Congress 1919 mark both sides stated ex SG sale 5546.

2.001225 1923-26 Pasteur 1f 25 blue fine cds used SG400c.
7.001226 1924 Olympic Games Range of 24 different forgeries produced to look like printers proofs

10c x 6 25c x 4 30c x 6 and 50c x 8 in different colours and papers SG401/04.
35.001227 1925 Paris International Exhibition 15c green & 45c red postal stationery cards with Exhibition

cachet and Exhibition cds 8 May 1925 plus Hugh Vallancey Aviation Day printed post card
hand addressed to London bearing Pasteur 75c blue SG400 tied by Bourget Station Seine
cds 7 May 1925 Aviation day at the Exhibition. Ex Philangles sale 343 lot 1050.

25.001228 1925-32 "Olivier Merson" type 10f sage-green & red lightly mounted mint SG431.
7.501229 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' 10f sage-green & red & 20f magenta & green cds used SG431/32.

60.001230 1925-32 "Oliver Merson" type 3f deep violet & blue lightly mounted mint plus 3f deep mauve
& carmine 10f sage-green & red & 20f magenta & green all mounted mint SG429/32.

4.001231 1925-32 "Oliver Merson" type 20f magenta & green fine part cds used SG432.
2.001232 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 50c + 10c brown mounted mint SG451.

16.001233 1927 Lightly soiled and vertical crease (not affecting stamps) front only hand addressed sent
registered bearing War Orphan's +5c on 15c + 10c grey-green vertical pair SG390 and 1f +
25f carmine bottom left corner marginal imprint block of 6 SG452 (SG cat £60 each off cover)
all tied by location and date unclear cds cancels.

7.001234 1928 Unaddressed manila envelope bearing Sinking Fund 50c + 25c brown-red SG467 (cat
£36 off cover) tied by red superb strike of Dijon Philatelic Exhibition cds of 14 November 1928 
additional strike alongside with Dijon Cote-D'Or cds of same date on backflap.

3.001235 1928 Printed address cover to USA bearing Berthelot 90c rose-carmine SG457 tied by New
York Au Harve code D octagonal cancel dated 6 November 1928.

20.001236 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue mounted mint SG463.
50.001237 1929 Hand addressed cover (light soiling and small scuff over address) manuscript endorsed

Premier Service Par Avion "France-Indo-Chine" sent airmail (black on red label affixed) Paris
to Cochin Chinebearing Pastuer 1f 50 blue SG400d plus War Orphans Fund 5f + 1f blue &
black horizontal pair (SG cat £130 each used) SG453 all tied by Air Post France-Indo Chine
large single ring cds dated 19 February 1929. Large black GRIFFE (translates as 'claw')
straight line cachet applied diagonally to front along with Raid Interrompu Par Accident
Retoura l'envoyeur purple three line cachet. Paris 45 8 sided cancel and Paris Gare single
ring cds  dated 16 and 17 February on reverse along with Paris code B Distribution double
ring cds dated 28 February on reverse. Maybe carried on one of Joseph Le Brix's flights.
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11.001238 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramarine type I x 3 and 10f blue type II x 1 and type
IIA x 4 (one perfin BP) displayed on faced album pages having manuscript write up and 
illustration of types all fine cds used SG474/74b.

3.001239 1929-33 Mont St Michel 5f chocolate type II lightly mounted mint SG473a.
7.001240 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f blue type IIA lightly mounted mint SG474b.

20.001241 1929-33 Arc de Triomphe 2f brown-lake Reims Cathedral 3f slate-blue plus 1930-31
International Colonial Exhibition 15c slate-black to 1f 50 blue set of 5 and Sinking Fund 1f 50 
+ 3f 50 green all overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG471s/72s & 488s/93s.

12.001242 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 block of 4 fine used having 3 strikes of
slightly heavy cds cancels SG475b.

2.001243 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown fine part cds used SG475b.
12.001244 1929-37 Duplicated range of 148 stamps some on paper including 1929-33 Reims Catherdral

3f x 20 and Mont St Michel 5f x 32 Port de la Rochelle 10f x 11 1930 Air 1f 50 lake x 17 1934 
Dove of Peace 1f 50 x 4 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normandie 1f 50 indigo x 7 1f 50 
light blue x 4 and 1936 Paris International Exhibition 90c x 7 1f 50 x 3 1937 Mermoz
Commemoration 3f x 31 and Railway Congress 1f 50 x 11 SG cat £650+.

3.001245 1930 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue both very lightly mounted mint SG483/84.
8.001246 1930 Imperf deluxe faced sunken die proof of Centenary of French Conquest of Algeria 50f

rose-red & bright blue (issued colours) on soft white paper SG479 proof.
8.001247 1930 Black on blue Aerogramme monthly journal folded with part printed label to Hugh 

Vallancey London bearing Sower 30c blue SG416 from booklet part Gibbs advert in selvedge
tied by Paris International Aviation Exhibition large single ring cds 15 November 1930.

20.001248 1930-31 Sinking Fund sets of 3 for 1930 40c + 10c to 1f 50 plus 1931 40c + 10c to 1f 50c all
overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG485s/87s & 494s/96s.

3.001249 1930-32 Air 1f 50 blue mounted mint SG484.
2.001250 1930-32 Air Notre-Dame de la Garde, Marseilles 1f 50 lake very lightly mounted mint SG483.
2.001251 1930-32 Air Notre-Dame de la Garde, Marseilles 1f 50 blue very lightly mounted mint SG484.

65.001252 1930-32 Air Notre-Dame de la Garde, Marseilles 1f 50 bright ultramarine plus 1f 50 blue and 
1f 50 ultramarine for comparison all very fine used SG484/484a.

5.001253 1931 A little tatty commercial hand addressed cover to Gold Coast endorsed IMPRIMES at 
30c rate bearing International Colonial Exhibition 15c slate-black vertical pair SG488 tied by
Marcilly-D'Azergues octagonal cancel dated 9 July 1931 having Sekondi, Axim and Atwabo
Gold Coast cds cancels dated 30 or 31 July on reverse.

6.001254 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG411.
20.001255 1932-39 Peace & Sower 1c olive-brown 3c vermilion 10c bright ultramarine 40c mauve 45c

yellow-brown 50c rose-red 65c dull purple 75c sage-green 90c scarlet 1f orange 1f 25 olive 1f
50 blue and 1f 75 rose-magenta overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG497s/515s.

95.001256 1932-41 Mint (some unmounted) range of 203 stamps between 1932 Peace and 1941 
Prisoner of War Fund predominantly complete only duplication being in a few blocks of 4 
displayed on Davo hingless printed album pages SG cat £1,400+ not counting 4 stamps from
1937 Paris Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet these unmounted.

10.001257 1933-39 Three different black & white post cards and four multi franked covers to same
person in Dublin Ireland (condition a little mixed) good range of stamps (cat up to £42) seen
tied by range of Lourdes cancels inc two different slogan cancels.

5.001258 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartier's Discovery of Canada 75c mauve mounted mint SG521.
2.001259 1934 SAGA "Cote d'Azur" envelope hand addressed to a hotel in London at 1f 50 rate

bearing Peace 50c rose-red horizontal strip of 3 all tied by x 3 strikes of Calais Maritime cds
dated 25 October 1934 plus large purple circular Paquebot "Cote d'Azur" pictorial cachet.

6.001260 1935 Special illustrated cover for PEXIP Philatelic Exposition Paris 1937 typed addressed to 
Sir Hugh Vallanvey London at 1f 50 rate bearing Sower 10c blue and 1f 40 cerise SG428 &
501 tied by Paris RP Depart cds's dated 10 October 1935.

2.001261 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normande 1f 50 light blue light creasing fine used SG526a.
1.501262 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normandie 1f 50 light blue fine used SG526a.
5.001263 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 3f 50 red-brown fine part cds used SG539.

80.001264 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 50f dark green fine part cds used SG540a.
10.001265 1936 Jacques Callot 20c + 10c brown-lake complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG563.
13.001266 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 1f 50 blue 2f 25 bright violet 2f 50 carmine and 3f

ultramarine all very lightly mounted mint just a hint of a hinge SG535/38.
40.001267 1936 100th Flight France & South America 1f 50 and 10f mounted mint SG553/54.
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26.001268 1936 Air 85c dark green to 50f emerald green (this on piece) fine part cds used set of seven
3f 50 red-brown light tone around perfs SG534/40 on sales card from Brian Reeve auction
272 lot 195 reserved at £68 SG cat £400.

2.001269 1936 Sepia unused postcard of Rouget De Lisle bearing 20c blue-green issued stamp SG547
on front tied by date and location unclear single ring cds.

2.001270 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Fund set of 4 mounted mint SG563/66.
28.001271 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund 20c surcharge on 50c + 2f red printers sunken

delux die proof on white paper in fine condition SG562 proof. Ex T & T Auctions sale 24 
August 2019 lot 1167 reserve £50 plus plus buyers premium..

35.001272 1937 International Philatelic Exhibition Paris mint miniature sheet stuck to album page with
gum, may lift with careful handling SGMS581.

5.001273 1937 International Railway Congress 30c green and 1f 50 deep blue 300th Anniv of
Publication of 'Discours' 90c scarlet Unemployed Intellectuals' Fund 30c + 10c emerald-green
and 90c + 10c carmine plus Postal Workers Sports Fund 40c + 10c brown-lake and 50c +
10c brown purple all lightly mounted mint SG572/73 575/77 & 579/80.

2.501274 1937 Unemployed Intellectuals' Fund 30c + 10c emerald-green and 90c + 10c carmine plus
Postal Workers Sports Fund set of 3 all fine part cds used SG576/80.

3.001275 1937 Postal Workers Sports Fund 20c + 10c chocolate to 50c + 10c brown purple set of 3 in
corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG578/80.

6.001276 1937 Victoria Stamp Company London printed address cover bearing XIII International
Railway Congress 30c green & 1f 50 deep blue in blocks of 4 SG572/73 each block tied by
two strikes of Paris 106 Longchamp single ring cds dated 26 June 1937.

13.001277 1937 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Postal Workers Sports Fund issue set
of 3 in issued colours each on soft white paper SG578/580 proofs.

3.001278 1937 Typed address unstamped mourning cover to Boulogne having Paris VIII 49 Rue La 
Boetie machine cancel dated 28 April 1937 on front along with two President la Republique
mauve cachets with Boulogne Billancourt arrival cancel 29 April on reverse.

22.001279 1937 Two identical black and white Louvre Museum post cards hand addressed to 
Netherlands each bearing National Museums 30c green or 55c scarlet SG586/87 tied by
Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds's dated 17 September 1937.

60.001280 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet SG586/87 each in block of 4 tied to 
reverse of unused different Louvre Museum black & white post cards by single central strike
of Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds dated 8 October 1937. 

8.001281 1937 Special illustrated Louvre Museum card bearing National Museum 30c green & 55c
scarlet SG586/87 tied by Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds dated 12 October 1937 plus
30c tied by undated RF Louvre Museum black undated cachet.

18.001282 1937 Black & white postcard showing Ski Jumper bearing on front Chamonix Mont-Blanc
Skiing Week 1f 50 deep blue SG567 tied by Chamonix Mont Blanc special continuous
machine slogan cancel for date of issue 18 January 1937. Two purple cachets on reverse
Framed Comptoir Maximaphile et Marcophile Quartier Colbert a Beaune (Cote-d' Or) and 
unframed Obliteration Temporaire Concordante d' Epoque with 1st Jour in blue ink added. 
Stated sold by Feldmen in 2008 at a cost of 325 Swiss Francs.

18.001283 1937 Hand addressed lightly toned (both sides) cover sent registered air mail Antibes to 
England bearing 100th Flight between France and South America 10f myrtle-green SG554
cat £180 used tied by two strikes of Antibes Alpes single ring cds dated 16 June 1937. 

2.001284 1937 Illustrated typed French address cover for wedding of King Edward VIII and Wallis
Simpson bearing Children of the Unemployed Fund 50c + 10c dull scarlet SG545 tied by two
strikes of Monts cds dated 3 June 1937 date of wedding.

6.001285 1937 Two different black & white postcards from Louvre Museum showing pictures in
museums collection to London one bearing 30c commemorative SG586 other bearing 55c
commemorative SG587 each uprated with definitives to make 1fr rate all tied by Louvre
Museum Paris single ring cancels dated 7 September 1937.

2.001286 1938 Illustrated opened out for display black & blue cover for Lecointre Conserveries typed
address to London having framed boxed black pictorial cachet for First Airmail Transport
without Tax between France, England, Germany and Switzerland 1 June 1938 bearing 1f 75 
Ceres tied by Vincennes slogan cancel dated 31 May 1938.

3.001287 1938 Plain hand addressed cover (manuscript endorsement Royal Vist First Day Cover) to 
Scotland bearing 1f 75 Visit of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth to France SG615 tied by
Paris Rochechouart 89 single ring cds for date of issue.

8.001288 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for French Refugee Fund issue 65c + 60c
carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG616 proof.
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8.001289 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Students' Fund issue 65c + 60c
greenish blue in issued colour on soft white paper SG630 proof.

4.001290 1938 Football World Cup 1f 75 bright blue x 19 used examples with machine cancels SG612.
2.001291 1938 David Field Ltd London printed address lightly soiled plain cover bearing Visit of King

George VI & Queen Elizabeth 1f 75 ultramarine SG615 tied by strike of Paris continuous
machine slogan cancel dated 19 July 1938 date of issue.

13.001292 1938 Privately produced pictorial souvenir miniature sheet (number 74 of 300) by the 
Avallonnais Philatelic Club incorporating 1936 Hector Berlioz 40c + 10c bright yellow-green
horizontal pair SG564 tied by First Day of Issue Avallon cancel 12 November 1938.

2.001293 1938-39 St Malo 20f green fine part cds used SG601.
250.001294 1938-40 Range of twenty three delux imperf faced sunken die proofs for commemorative

issues on soft white or blue ungummed paper (155 x 125mm) in issued colours comprising
Jean Charcot SG593a Chateau de Pau SG594a Visit of King George VI SG615 Red Cross
SG634 Military Engineers SG635 PTT Orphans Fund SG636 Clemenceau SG637
Photographic Centenary SG640 Eiffel Tower SG641 Purvis de Chavannes SG645  Claude
Debussy SG646Claude Bernard SG648 plus Birth-rate Development Fund both values
SG650/51 to Soldiers Comforts Fund both values SG659/660 all in fine condition ex
Cambrige Auctions 2003 cat €1990.

10.001295 1939 War Victims Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued sepia colour on soft white paper SG632.

10.001296 1939 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society deluxe faced imperf printers proof (134 x
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued colours on shiny white paper SG634.

10.001297 1939 PTT Orphans Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for
90c + 35c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG636.

10.001298 1939 Children of the Unemployed Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued scarlet colour on soft white paper SG639.

10.001299 1939 Boulogne Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x
155mm) for 70c + 30c plum issued colour on soft white paper SG656.

4.001300 1939 Three typed address and one hand addressed envelopes (two illustrated) all to different
addresses in America bearing various stamps tied by Marseille Airport cds dated 24 May
1939 all having red illustrated 1st Flight France to USA cachet applied.

15.001301 1939-41 Iris 1f 50 orange complete sheet of 20 forgeries produced by Waterlow in London for
British Intellegence in 1942 unmounted mint SG643c.

13.001302 1940 Privately produced pictorial souvenir miniature sheet (number 338 of 600) by Nice
Philatelic Club for the centenary of the first adhesive postage stamp incorporating 1940 
Soldiers Comforts Fund 1f + 50c greenish blue SG660 & Overseas Propaganda Fund 1f +
25c scarlet SG661 tied by Centenaire Du Timbre Nice single ring cds's 5 May 1940.

4.001303 1940-41 20f on 50f bright blue lightly mounted mint SG689.
4.001304 1940-57 Bundle of 39 mostly hand addressed covers (three with stamps rest unfranked) all

having various Naval cancels along with good range of Naval cachets and markings ex lot 67 
Robson Lowe sale 30 May 1962 housed in an illustrated envelope.

10.001305 1942 Imperf sunken printers die proofs on thick white card (125 x 155mm) both same design
Le Sacre Coeur inscribed Aide Aux Artistes Paris 1942 one in ultramarine other chocolate (a
little staining mainly around edges) having no values shown.

6.001306 1942 National Relief Fund 50c + 60c black to 5f + 7f lilac set of 12 fine used SG757/68.
2.001307 1942 Tricolour Legion 1f 20 + 8f 80 blue and 1f 20 + 8f 80 scarlet both in vertical pairs scarlet

has usual gutter marginal albino impression attached unmounted mint SG769/770.
7.001308 1944 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day 1f 50 + 3f 50 brown (issued

colour) issue on soft off white paper SG900 proof.
9.001309 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Liberation of Meitz and Strasbourg issue 2f

40 blue and 4f sepia (issued colours) on soft white paper SG946/47 proofs.
1.001310 1945 Brown on buff Carte D'Abonnement (Season Ticket) with "Marianne" 100f carmine

SG935 tied by Melun Seine Et Marne single ring cds 12 September 1945. Eleven strikes of
Fontainebleau Siene Et Marne single ring cds's between October 1945 & July 1946 applied.

7.001311 1945-56 Small bundle of five covers and two post cards (one maxi card for 1956 Europa
issue bearing issued stamps tied by cds for date of issue) having special cancels including
Balloon Mail, Hotel Mail, Philatelic Exhibitions and Tribunal De Commerce cds plus plain first
day cover for War Invalids Relief Fund SG964.
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1.501312 1946 Green illustrated maxi card as Children in Country issue rubber stamped Paris address
bearing on front matching issued stamp 4f+ 2f blue-green SG952 tied by Paris matching
illustrated Childrens Fair cds dated 18 October 1946 

6.001313 1946-48 Views 5f to 25f set of 9 mounted mint written up on faced album page SG976/82a.
12.001314 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Lie de la Cite 500f slate-green

mint bottom left corner marginal example having 00273 printed in black in side selvedge
lightly mounted in side selvedge only stamp unmounted SG013.

9.001315 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress 500f slate-green lightly mounted mint SG1013.
5.001316 1947 Illustrated cover for F.A.M.M.A.C. Congress Dijon October 1947 hand addressed to 

London at 10f rate bearing 2f & 3f x 2 of each tied By Congress cds dated 4 October 1947 
having Congress label affixed tied by Naval philatelic cachet.

8.001317 1948 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof in issued colour for Death Centenary of
Chateaubriand 18f blue on soft white paper SG1038.

7.001318 1948 Imperf de-luxe sunken die proof in issued colour for Inauguration of Genissiat Barrage
12f carmine on soft white paper SG1039.

8.501319 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f (+100f) orange-red very fine used having full strike of
special commemorative cds dated 9 July 1949 (not first day) SG1071a.

14.001320 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f (+100f) orange-red unmounted mint SG1071a.
5.501321 1949 National Relief Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG1081/86.

25.001322 1949 Ceres Head 20c black one 3 margin one 4 margin plus Napolean Head imperf 20c blue
x 94 and 40c orange x 16 with 30 perf issues values to 40c orange inc 30c brown x 4 
displayed on pages from a stockbook most imperfs 4 margins with range of cancels.

2.001323 1949 Stamp Centenary vertical mint strip of 4 plus label mounted in selvedge at top and 
bottom all stamps all unmounted SG1061a.

4.001324 1949 National Relief Fund mint set of 6 bottom right corner marginal examples matching
colour lathe work in selvedge, mounted in selvedge only, stamps unmounted SG1081/1086.

2.001325 1949 National Relief Fund Seasons mint marginal set of 4 all lightly mounted in selvedge only
stamps unmounted SG1087/1090.

4.001326 1949 National Relief Fund set of 6 each value in top left corner marginal single showing lathe
work in top selvedge unmounted mint SG1081/86.

2.001327 1949 Stamp Day 15f + 5f green SG1054 tied to first day illustrated post card, special first day
of issue envelope (these typed address) plus plain postal card (hand addressed to England)
all having fine strikes of FDI pictorial cds's for Marseille, Mazamet or Paris.

90.001328 1949 French Stamp Centenary (CITEX) 10f (+100f) orange-red miniature sheet of 10 
unmounted mint having full gum with four stamps having diamond grid cancels and 
Centenaire Du Timbre Poste Paris cds dated 10 June 1949 applied twice in selvedge right
and left sides SGMS1071b.

5.001329 1949 Unused colour souvenir post card for centenary of French postage stamps having 10f
orange-red imperf with large margin at top SG1071a attached to front tied by centenary cds
cancel dated 1 June 1949 date of issue

15.001330 1951 Large piece of Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation cover bearing 100f
slate-purple and black/blue SG1059 vertical strip of 3 tied by Lyon Rhone cds's dated 26 
August 1951. 500f SG1058 also attached complete with part of two other stamps.

2.001331 1951 Two identical black & white printed address post cards for Centenary of Cannonisation
of St Gerard each bearing 8f + 2f or 15f + 3f Red Cross SG1105/06 tied by pictorial cds
handstamp relating to St Gerard dated 3 May 1951 with additional strike alongside..

2.001332 1951-63 Duplicated range of 100+ fine used commemoratives between 1951 J Ferry and 
1963 Freedom From Hunger identified in small packets between SG1108/1608.

16.001333 1952 Red Cross Fund 12f + 3f & 15f + 5f both lightly mounted mint plus imperf sunken die
proof in single colour trial for both values on soft cream paper 12f in chocolate brown 15f in
mauve (not issued colours) displayed on album page with typed bilingual (Afrikaans &
French) write up SG1158/59.

3.001334 1952 Illustrated rubber stamped address FDC for Council of Europe Assembly, Strasbourg
bearing issued stamp 30f green SG1145 tied by FDI special handstamp.

4.001335 1953 Red Cross Fund 12f + 3f purple-brown and 15f + 5f indigo unmounted mint SG1191/92.
12.001336 1954 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation 15f left marginal imperf printers colour trial in indigo

colour block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1204.
22.001337 1954 National Relief Fund set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1215/20.
12.001338 1954 National Relief Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG1215/20.
4.501339 1954-59 Gallic Cock 24f blue-green precancel as issued lightly mounted mint SG1201.
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2.001340 1955 Typed Paris address unstamped mounning cover (President of Republic on backflap)
having President de la Rupublique unframed cachet and Presidence Republic Paris single
ring cds dated 25 November 1955 on front.

20.001341 1955 Red Cross Fund 12f + 3f & 15f + 5f both lightly mounted mint plus imperf sunken die
proof in single colour trial for both values on soft white paper 12f in bright rose 15f in apple
green (not issued colours) displayed on album page with typed bilingual (Afrikaans & French)
write up SG1274/75.

8.001342 1955 Death Centenary of De Nerval 12f value in brown (not issued colour) large sunken die
proof on soft white paper having pencil signature of artist at bottom displayed on sales card
ex Stephen Walter priced to sell at £30 SG1269 colour trial/proof.

20.001343 1956 Red Cross Fund 12f + 3f & 15f + 5f perf and imperf singles in issued colours all lightly
mounted mint plus imperf sunken die proof in single colour trial for both values on soft white
paper 12f in bright orange 15f in deep lilac (not issued colours) displayed on album page with
typed bilingual (Afrikaans & French) write up SG1314/15.

16.001344 1957 Red Cross Fund 15f + 7f & 20f + 8f in issued colours lightly mounted mint plus imperf
sunken die proof colour trial in black for 20f value on soft white paper with pencil signature of
artist applied on album page with typed bilingual (Afrikaans & French) write up SG1365/66.

7.001345 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet lightly mounted mint SG1356b.
3.001346 1957-59 Faced album page bearing Bimillenary of Lyon 20f maroon & chestnut plus Tourist

Publicity 8f x 2 (one pale shade) 10f 18f x 2 25f 35f x 2 50f x 2 (one with colour error) 65f x 2 
all mounted mint SG1349/56.

35.001347 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet single (mounted mint) showing
"C" for "O" in "Postes" plus break in top of second "S" of "SENS" and bottom left dated 
corner block of 4 (mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted) three stamps showing clear
varieties SG cat £50 each for normal stamp SG1356b/1356b varieties.

8.001348 1958 Council of Europe 35f value in black (not issued colour) large sunken die proof on soft
white paper on sales card ex Stephen Walter priced to sell at £50 SGC5.

75.001349 1958 French Traditional Games individual sunken die proofs on soft white paper or white
card comprising Boule 12f x 5 in brown (2) chocolate claret and orange-brown 15f Nautical
Jousting x 5 in blue (2) green light orange and red Archery 18f x 5 in ultramarine (4 one pencil
signed by artist) and black (pencil signed by artist) plus Breton Wrestling 25f x 3 pale-brown
& ultramarine (2) displayed in Stephen Walter sales card for £300 SG1385/88.

8.001350 1958 Unaddressed plain cover sent air mail with large 4 line framed red cachet First Flight
Paris - Turin by Air Italy 1 June 1958 bearing Herring Gull over Ile de la Cite 500f slate-green
SG1013 tied by Paris Aviation single ring cds dated 1 June 1958 with another strike below.
Two Italian transit cancels on reverse.

20.001351 1958 Traditional Games 12f to 25f set of 4 each value in vertical or horizontal imperf strip of 5 
showing different colours (not issued colours) unmounted mint on card from Stanley Gibbons
auction 5789 lot 226 SG1385/88 imperfs.

3.001352 1958-61 Eight Cheque Post Reimbursment reply cards each bearing commemorative stamp
tied by striaght line black cancel for place of origin along with cds for location plus other
cachets including Retour two line cachet.

3.001353 1959 Incoming hand addressed cover from England bearing Wilding 3d lilac x 2 tied by
Lymington Hants machine cancel dated 3 June 1959. On arrival in France cover taxed at 20f
having postage due 10f orange-red SGD993 x 2 applied tied by Megeve Haute Savoier cds.

2.001354 1960-65 Air 2f to 10f 4 different values (no 2f SG1457b) unmounted mint SG1457/60.
5.001355 1962 Red Cross 15c + 5c to 50c + 20c imperf set of 6 all in single colours unlike issued

stamps comprising 15c brownish yellow 20c reddish brown 20c pink 30c blue 40c
brown-purple and 50c pearl grey unmounted mint SG1577/82 colour trials.

10.001356 1963 Red Cross Fund N. L. Vauquelin (chemist) 30c + 10c imperf bottom marginal vertical
strip of 4 colour trial in issued design top stamp turquoise colour next stamp chocolate colour
next stamp reddish purple colour and bottom stamp turquoise and chocolate colours
unmounted mint SG1600.

9.001357 1963 Council of Europe 50c Council Flag issued design imperf horizontal pair left stamp
yellow, red and orange colours right stamp in issued colours unmounted mint SGC13.

6.001358 1964 PHILATEC 1f ultramarine, carmine-red & brown top marginal example having vertical
se-tenant label attached unmounted mint SG1651.

5.001359 1964 PHILATEC 1964 25c to 30c complete sheet of 20 stamps with central gutter label
between each horizontal strip of 5 stamps unmounted mint SG1640/43 complete sheet.
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50.001360 1964 PHILATEC 1964 1f complete miniature sheet number 21472 slight bending in top 
selvedge otherwise fine unmounted mint SGMS1651a.

6.001361 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald imperf printers proof vertical bottom
marginal pair no margin at right side unmounted mint SG1647.

10.001362 1965 Stamp Day 25c + 10c two imperf blocks of 4 (one top marginal) colour trials in issued
design one block top pair green bottom pair chestnut other block top pair ultramarine bottom
pair green all unmounted mint SG1675.

10.001363 1966 700th Anniversary of Pont St Esprit 25c issued design mono colour trial in imperf
vertical strip of 4 top and bottom green other two brown or blue unmounted mint SG1716.

10.001364 1966 50th Anniversary of the Croix de Guerre 40c imperf bottom right corner marginal colour
trial block of 4 in issued design right hand vertical pair in issued colours left hand vertical pair
in brown colour only unmounted mint with lathe work plus 20.4.65 in selvedge SG1681.

8.001365 1967 Bottom marginal imperf printers proofs for Red Cross Fund 30c + 10c Beaumarchais
and 30c + 10c Zola both in issued designs and colours showing lathe work in selvedge
unmounted mint SG1736/37.

10.001366 1967 Right or top marginal imperf printers proofs for Tourist Publicity 70c St German-en Laye
75c La Baule 95c Boulogne-sur Mer and 1f 50 Morlaix all in issued designs and colours 70c
& 1f 50 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1757/59 & 1761.

1.501367 1967-76 Art stamps fourteen different designs comprising eight x 1f value and six x 2f value
all unmounted mint between SG1744/2112.

3.001368 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for 50th Anniversary of Postal Cheques Service 40c
in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1774

3.001369 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Languages Conference 40c in issued design
and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1790.

3.001370 1968 Bottom marginal imperf printers proof for Link of Black & Rambouillet Forests 25c in
issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1796.

3.001371 1968 Left marginal imperf printers proof for 650th Anniversary of Papal Enclave Valreas 60c
in issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1797.

5.001372 1969 International Flower Show imperf printers proof on shiny thick ungummed paper for 45c
value in issued colours and design SG1831.

4.001373 1975-76 Gallic Coin 42c to 1f 70 set as issued precanceled unmounted mint SG2065a/2065l.
2.001374 1980 Historic Monuements 76c to 2f 65 set of 4 plus 1984 Playing Cards 1f 14 to 3f 95 set of

4 all as issued precanceled unmounted mint SG2342/45 & 2619/22.
2.001375 1984-92 Air 50f myrtle green unmounted mint SG2614d.

7.001376 1959 L'Epee and Hauy complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB9.
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

8.001377 1960 St Martin complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB10.
8.001378 1966-74 Red Cross complete booklets 1966 Nurses 1967 Dieppe Museum Ivories 1970 

Dissay Chapel Frescoes and 1974 Seasons all fine condition SBXSB16/17 20 & 24.

5.501379 1850s circa Preprinted larger than A4 form for Provision of Vittles for Besancon Artillitary in
D'Auxonne per orders of Minister of War January 1852 completed in manuscript having blue
pictorial rubberstamp of Rouvres Town Hall applied folded in good condition.

FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

2.001380 1868 Telegraph Stamp 50c yellow-green couple minor perf faults very fine used having full
central strike of Valenciennes wavy line octagonal cds dated 19 August 1870 Barefoot 6. 

30.001381 1913 Paris Exhibition Liberty Head Design imperf sheetlets of 20 as issued 10c brown
unmounted mint with a little gum disturbance in centre of sheet and 10c purple no gum.

10.001382 1921 Sheet of 2f black on white unused revenue paper (horizontal fold at base) with Republic
France 1921 code V watermark having an albino circular embossed mark also applied.

1.501383 1925 International Modern Art Exhibition Paris 25f decorative share or lottery certificate.
8.001384 1925 Les Planches De L'Emission De Bordeaux by L Meinzertzhacen published by Frank

Godden Ltd in 1925 all in French with crumpled card covers and 7 pages and 16 black &
white plates showing stamps printed and their flaws.

10.001385 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) imperf
sunken die proofs (118 x 157mm) in black, deep blue, deep green and orange-red on soft
cream paper each displayed on seperate album page.
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16.001386 1944 Chateau De Malmaison 16 June to 16 July 1944 Prince Imperial reprinted essays in
blue, green and orange imperf and perf left marginal mint blocks of 4 with matching colour
lathe work in selvedge mounted on one stamp in each block rest unmounted (6 blocks in
total) plus Napoleon Head inscribed 1804-1814 six imperf singles on thin ungummed paper in
blue (2 shades) red (2 shades) brown and orange.

8.001387 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in blue
imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted with light tone stain on one label.

8.001388 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in green
on light green imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

8.001389 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in
orange imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

7.501390 1946 Salon De La Philatelic C.S.N.T.P. 1946 blue and red miniature sheet sold for 60f
featuring heads of Ceres and Marianne unmounted mint with couple light gum bends.

6.001391 1946 Cannes Film Festival red and brown indentical labels boats in harbour on brownish
paper having black Air Mail 22 September 1946 overprint plus 10f 15f 20f 25f and 30f value
additional overprint all unmounted mint.

3.001392 1946 Miniature sheet of four blue labels (light stain mainly in selvedge at base and right) for
800th Anniversary of Vezelay Crusade for Peace unmounted mint.

7.001393 1948 United Nations Children Appeal 50f complete booklet containing a pane of five 10f
imperf pictorial labels each overprinted U.N.A.C. C.R.F in red.

3.001394 1966 G.P.D.Vessey Ltd folder for sale 851 lot 395 14 June 1966 sold for 46/- containing a 
small piece of white paper with the word Monsieur applied over an albino embossed image of
a sailing ship at sea with unclear words around the edge plus red & black on white circular
scalloped edge gummed label Service Postal Province & Etranger around the edge with
initials forming a design in the centre. I can add no more, over to you.

1.501395 1983 Red on buff advertising 3f 10 bilingual meter mark for UNESCO World Communications
Year on gummed paper issued in Paris 22 June 1983.

2.001396 1929 H&G93 Sower 40c postal cards x 3 having colour printing on front Association of Postal
Stationery Collectore with a Paris address used with long messages from Antibes, Paris or
Toulon in 1931 1936 or 1938  to Paris one uprated with 15c Sower.

FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

1.501397 1932 H&GE11 2c green-olive on buff complete wrapper local pencil address having fine
strike of Wintzenheim Haut-Rhin single ring cds dated 14 August 1940.

13.001398 1935 H&G105/111 90c red illustrated postal cards (6 different imprinted stamp designs)
many uprated to overseas adressess used between 1935 & 1938. 

16.001399 1936 H&G112 50c grey-green on ivory ten different illustrated postal cards commemorating
the Canadian Memorial at Vimy each having rubber stamped dealers address in England
bearing an additional 75c Vimy commemorative tied by a Vimy France Canadian Memorial
machine cancel dated 26 July 1936. With original black on grey folder when purchased.

1.501400 1939 H&G133 40c + 60c blue illustrated Boys Scouts postal card having long message
covering rear of card written 13 March 1949 with no address or postal markings.

2.001401 1990s Range of unused postal stationery items comprising three different size envelopes
unfolded letter card and two 5f air mail letter sheets.

3.001402 1999 Two sets of 6 and one set of 5 unused illustrated postal envelopes plus Astrix the Gaul
illustrated birthday card and envelope all in original cellophane packing.

9.001403 1901-02 Le Philateliste Francais (Bulletin Mensuel) magazine complete for issues number 82 
January 1901 to number 92 January 1902 in fine condition for age all in French.

FRANCE - LITERATURE

4.001404 1949 Edouard Berck catalogue of France including General Colonies 1849-1949 8th edition
some soiling on covers but contents fine.

50.001405 1892-1900 Stock card containing Peace and Commerce design Fournier forgeries
comprising French Guinea SG10 French Indian Settlements SG9 and Ivory Coast SG9 'fine
used' plus French Guinea SG12 French Guyana SG54 French Oceanic Settlements SG8
Nossi-Be SG48 plus Ivory Coast SG8 SG10 & SG15 all 'mounted mint' in fine condition.

FRENCH COLONIES

22.001406 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 50c + 4f 50 
yellow-green to 9f + 41f purple set of 5 in complete sheets of 25 unmounted mint SG82/86.
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5.001407 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 50c + 4f 50 
yellow-green to 9f + 41f  purple set of 5 1f 50 + 98f 50 top marginal having additional label
attached showing Cross of Lorraine in deep blue Solidatory Fund 10f + 40f top left corner
marginal vertical pair and 10f + 40f Aviation Fund 10f + 40f grey-green all unmounted mint
most with some discolouring of gum SGB2/B9.

6.001408 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 
deep blue & grey top right corner marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in top selvedge lightly
mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted SG87.

70.001409 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f 50 + 98f
50 deep blue & grey zigzag roulette complete sheet of 10 having grey ornamental labels and 
Cross of Lorraine in deep blue in selvedge unmounted mint and scarce as such SG87.

30.001410 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f 50 + 98f
50 deep blue & grey zigzag roulette mint sheet of 10 having grey ornamental labels and 
Cross of Lorraine in deep blue in top and bottom selvedge with no selvedge at sides and 
lightly mounted in labels at top and bottom stamps unmounted SG87.

3.001411 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f 50 + 98f
50 deep blue & grey cancelled to order (full gum) SG87.

8.001412 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Solidarity Fund 10f + 40f blue complete
sheet of 25 number 16979 5-44 printing unmounted mint SG88.

7.001413 Algeria - 1864 Hand addressed cover (part of backflap removed) used within Algeria Oran to 
Mostaganem at 80c rate bearing Napoleon 20c blue horizontal strip of 4 tied by individual
strikes of 5042 in dotted diamond cancel with Oran Algeria cds 2 June 1864 both sides.

17.001414 Algeria - 1926-41 The Bay of Algiers 10f carmine & brown mounted mint SG69.
5.001415 Algeria - 1930 Centenary of French Occupation 5c + 5c orange to 5f + 5f carmine and deep 

green set of 13 mix of mounted and lightly mounted mint SG93/105.
5.001416 Algeria - 1930 Centrenary of French Occupation 5c + 5c orange to 5f + 5f carmine & deep 

green set of 13 mounted mint SG93/105.
2.001417 Algeria - 1944 War Prisoners Relief Fund set of 4 each value in bottom left corner marginal

block of 4 unmounted mint SG211/214.
3.001418 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f+3f printers imperf proof issued colour unmounted mint SG251.
7.001419 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour bottom marginal and 

top marginal examples unmounted mint SG251.
7.001420 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour left and right marginal

examples unmounted mint SG251.
2.001421 Algiera - 1946 Hand addressed slightly scruffy cover (backflap missing) to England at 10f

rate bearing Marianne 1f 50 blue & 4f 50 olive-black SG220 & 223 plus Algeria overprint on 2f
blue-green horizontal pair SG242 all tied by Sid Bel Abbes Oran single ring cds's dated 7 
June 1946. Contemporary pencil calculations on reverse.

25.001422 Algeria - 1954 Orleansville Earquake Victims Relief Fund 12f + 4f chocolate to 30f + 10f
turquoise-blue set of 6 each imperf marginal unmounted mint SG345/50.

25.001423 Algeria - 1958 6f green & orange right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG382.
10.001424 Cameroun - 1939 Hand addressed cover sent registered Nkong-Samba (black & red on 

white label affixed) to Yonne (arrival mark on reverse) bearing 5c cattle SG71 plus
International Exhibition 3f miniature sheet SGMS115a (scarce on cover genuine postal use)
tied by fine strikes of Nkong-Samba Cameroun single ring cds's dated 23 April 1939. 

12.001425 Cameroun - 1946 Two lightly soiled  typed address plain covers sent registered Douala
(registered mark applied direct to covers) to same person and address in New York USA
bearing From Chad to the Rhine 5f to 50f set of 6 SG226/31 (3 on each cover) tied by Douala
single ring cds's dated 30 September 1946.

7.501426 Comoro Islands - 1952 Centenary of Medaille Militaire 15f fine part cds used SG16.
7.001427 Dahomey - 1892-94 Benin 4c purple-brown/grey left marginal mounted mint with additional

copy having doubious overprint SG3.
5.001428 Fezzan - 1946 Fort of Sebha and Map & Fort of Sebha definitives 50c carmine to 50f blue 14 

different values mounted on printed album page mounted mint SG24/37.
6.001429 French Guiana - 1935 Typed address O. Bellevue firms cover to Fort France Martinique with

typed endorsement Premier Vol Par Avion Sur Martinique and rubber stamped PAR AVION
Cayenne cachet at 9f 50 rate bearing Gold Washer 50c grey SG107 plus Plantation of
coconut palms Cayenne 2f deep blue x 2 & 5f black SG72/73 all tied by Cayenne single ring
cds dated 19 March 1935. Fort France arrival single ring cds dated 20 March on reverse.

8.001430 French Morocco - 1902-10 25c on 25c blue mounted mint SG21.
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12.001431 French Morocco - 1902-10 50c surcharge on 50c brown & lavender mounted mint SG23.
5.001432 French Polynesia - 1968 Printers imperf sunken die proof of The Meal (Gauguin) 200f on 

shiny white ungummed paper in issued design SG87.
10.001433 French Post Officies in China - 1894-1903 2f brown/pale blue three creased corners with

some trimmed or short very fine Shanghai cds used SG16.
1.001434 French Post Offices in Crete - 1902-03 3c orange-red mounted mint off white gum SG3.
2.501435 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1885 3pi on 75c carmine very fine used SG2.
7.001436 French Post Officies in the Turkish Empire - 1914 Colour post card of  the White Tower of

Salonica with long message to Belgium bearing "Mouchon" type 10c carmine SG14 tied by
Salonique cds dated 11 June 1914 and Belgian arrival cds.

15.001437 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f
value bottom marginal imperf horizontal colour trial strip of five number 45834 dated 8.5.69 
having lathe work in selvedge below each stamp. Left and middle stamp grey-green second
left and second right purple and right side sage-green and purple with pencil 'BL8' and 'VT2'
under left hand stamps unmounted mint SG556.

15.001438 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f
value bottom marginal imperf horizontal colour trial strip of five number 45366 dated 8.5.69 
having lathe work in selvedge below each stamp. Left and middle stamp new blue second left
and second right bistre and right side bistre and new blue unmounted mint SG556.

20.001439 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Kerguelen Fur Seal 25f black, yellow
brown and deep bluish green unmounted mint SG14.

2.001440 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1957 International Geophysical Year 5f to 15f
set of 3 each value bottom left corner marginal example unmounted mint SG19/21.

1.501441 French Southern And Antarctic Territories - 1994 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover
for Rascasse Scorpionfish 3f 70 SG328 tied by cds for date of issue.

13.001442 French West Africa - 1944 Revenue Stamp 50c green and red complete sheet of 100 stuck
to large sheet of parchment with number 16 top right corner and folded into quarters having
750577 4.7.44 in black ink in top selvedge. Believed to be from printers copy book.

1.501443 Guadeloupe - 1957 Commercial typed address air mail cover to England at 70f rate bearing
20f Martinique SG1267 and 50f Rugby SG1299 both tied by Pointe A Pitre single ring cds
dated 2 February 1957. Stamps of France were used in Guadeloupe after 1947.

4.501444 Indo-China - 1892-96 1f olive-green/toned small crease at top fine part cds used SG18.
2.001445 Ivory Coast - 1942 Vichy Issues 50c to 20f set of 7 mounted mint SGV4/V10
3.001446 Lebanon - 1924 Hand addressed creased/damaged cover to USA (additional Arabic script

both sides) bearing 2.50p on 25c blue SG9 tied by Bachaya bilingual cds 2 April 1924.
15.001447 Lebanon - 1924 Olympic Games surcharges on stamps of France 50c on 10c green & yellow

green to 2p 50 on 50c ultramarine 4 values each in mint block of 4 mounted on album page 
by one stamp only rest unmounted having very light tone marks on gum of some SG18/21.

4.001448 Lebanon - 1924-25 400th Birth Anniversary of Pierre de Ronsard 4p surcharge on 75c
blue/bluish block of 4 mounted on one stamp only horizontal pair having light surcharge and 
horizontal pair one having additional horizontal line of printing under "d" of "Gd" both pairs
mounted mint SG53.

1.501449 Martinique - 1957 Hand addressed air mail cover to St Lucia (unusual destination) at 65f
rate bearing 15f France SG1238 and 50f Saint Remy SG1355 both tied by Redoute 
Martinique cds 30 December 1957. Stamps of France were used in Martinique after 1947.

6.001450 New Caledonia - 1905-07 30c brown/orange complete sheet of 150 folded 3 times through
horizontal perfs and crease bottom left corner selvedge plus top left corner marginal part
sheet of 30 (6 x 5) all unmounted mint SG93.

32.001451 New Caledonia - 1938-40 Air 65c violet to 50f black set of 6 each value in complete sheet of
25 (7f blue-green missing perfs at right, stamps not damaged) all unmounted mint few slightly
seperated perfs in selvedge on some SG217/222.

1.001452 New Caledonia - 1959-64 Nautilus 20f very fine part cds used SG352.
1.001453 New Caledonia - 1985 Sea Shells 55f & 72f unmounted mint SG761/62.
1.501454 New Caledonia - 1991 Fish 60f & 100f unmounted mint SG919/20.
1.001455 New Caledonia - 1992 Shells 30f & 50f unmounted mint SG952/53.
1.001456 New Caledonia - 1997-2002 30f yellow-orange unmounted mint SG1106.

13.001457 New Hebrides - 1963-72 Exporting Manganese Forari pictorial definitive 5c lake & greenish
blue unmounted mint SGF110.

3.001458 Reunion - 1885-86 5c surcharge on 30c cinnamon x three used examples (one closed tear
and one on piece) all fine part cds used SG7.
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2.001459 Reunion - 1891 1c black/azure block of 8 (4 x 2) and horizontal pair (few with broken letters
in overprint) all unmounted mint SG17A.

6.001460 Reunion - 1947 Cliffs 10c orange & dull green complete sheet of 50 having light bends and 
minor damage to interpane stamp and gutter selvedge at base all overprinted Specimen
vertically in grey unmounted mint SG284s.

2.001461 Reunion - 1960 Illustrated unaddressed colour first day cover bearing 50f CFA surcharge on 
1f Cilaos SG397 tied by Cilaos Reunion FDI single ring cds.

6.001462 Reunion - 1965-68 Carnac (view) CFA 50f on 1f imperf printers proof on thick soft
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG438.

6.001463 Reunion - 1969 Stamp Day (Horse drawn bus) CFA 15f + 5f on 30c + 10c imperf printers
proof on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG455.

2.001464 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1885 5 SPM overprint on 4c purple-brown/grey unused (no gum)
offered as is as overprint just does not look right SG4.

6.001465 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1970 Celebrities 25f 50f & 60f set of 3 unmounted mint SG488/90.
2.001466 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1972 General De Gaulle 100f unmounted mint SG506.
2.001467 Senegal - 1951 Typed address unfranked plain cover to Naval Officies in Paris having three

different naval black cachets and small Cloe par necessite purple cachet applied on front
along with Dakar Principal Senegal single ring cds dated 21 July 1951.

10.001468 Tanger - 1928 Morocco Flood Relief Fund 5c blue to 5f black mounted mint set of 10 each
overprinted Tanger in blue or red with pencil experts signature on reverse. Mentioned by SG
page 67 of French Colonies sectional catalogue but unlisted overprinted Tanger Y&T 22/31.

7.001469 1964 German States Burrus soft bound auction catalogue 28-31 October 1964 with many
illustrations 276 pages in English and German invaluable for serious collector.

GERMANY STATES

5.001470 Baden - 1860-62 1k black couple short perfs part concentric circle cancel SG13.
1.501471 Baden - 1862-65 3k pale-rose fine used with complete concrentic circle cancel SG28.
1.501472 Baden - 1862-65 3k deep rose fine used with Garlsk oblong cancel SG29.
3.001473 Bavaria - 1849-62 3k blue (plate 5) 4 clear margins fine 180 in circle cancel used SG6.
4.001474 Bavaria - 1850-58 6k chestnut 3¼ clear margins fine 106 in circle cancel used SG13.
4.501475 Bavaria - 1862-63 3k crimson 4 clear margins fine 308 in circle cancel used SG24.

15.001476 Hamburg - 1859 7s orange-yellow 1½ clear margins fine used SG8.

50.001477 1872 30g blue small gum thin few minor perf flaws having manuscript cancel SG15B.
GERMANY

7.001478 1934 Air 2m black & green and 3m black & blue both fine part cds used SG535/36.
7.001479 1938 Birth Centenary of Count Zepplin 25pf blue lightly mounted mint and 50pf green

unmounted mint SG657/58.
4.001480 1939 75th Anniv of Derby 25pf + 50pf ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG686.
3.001481 1943 Hitler's 54th Birthday set of 6 unmounted mint SG832/37.
8.001482 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 30pf ultramarine unmounted mint SG1038.
5.001483 1953 International Philatelic Exhibition 20pf + 3pf fine used SG1098.
1.501484 1953 150th Birth Anniv of Leibig 30pf deep blue fine used SG1092.
6.001485 1954-73 Bundle of 92 commercial covers (many window envelopes) nearly all addressed to 

England having a nice range of meter marks including many illustrated.
4.001486 1955 Humanitarian Relief Fund 7pf + 3pf to 40pf + 10pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG1148/51.
2.001487 1955 Humanitarian Relief Fund 7pf + 3pf to 40pf + 10pf set fine part cds used SG1148/51.
3.001488 1984-92 Four different privately produced 4d 80 booklets relating to sports in fine condition.
4.001489 1994 Humanitarian Relief Fund bottom marginal set of 5 unmounted mint SG2598/602.
9.001490 1994 Fifteen different commemorative stamps all unmounted mint between SG2598/612.
3.001491 1995 20th Centenary Paintings 100pf to 300pf marginal set of 3 unmounted mint SG2615/17.
3.001492 1995 Sport Promotion Fund marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG2618/21.

30.001493 1995-2000 Three different miniature sheets and forty eight different commemorative stamps
all unmounted mint (most marginals) SG cat £189 between SG2613/973.

2.501494 1997 German Architecture 400pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2762.
2.001495 1997 50th Anniv of Protection of Forest 380pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2771.
5.001496 1997 Youth Welfare Horses top marginal set of 5 unmounted mint SG2774/78.
2.501497 1997 Modern Art Exhibition 800pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2780.
3.001498 1997 Stamp Day 440pf + 220pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2811.
4.501499 1999 Humanitarian Relief Fund left corner marginal set of 5 unmounted mint SG2926/30.
5.001500 2000 Youth Welfare EXPO bottom left corner marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG2966/71.
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70.001501 Berlin - 1949 Berlin Relief Fund mint miniature sheet lightly mounted twice in top selvedge all
stamps unmounted SGMSB70a.

5.001502 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell 40pf claret fine part cds use SGB86.
8.001503 Berlin - 1952-53 Vichow 15pf deep lilac block of 4 unmounted mint SGB96.

10.001504 Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners Planck 30pf purple block of 4 unmounted mint SGB99.
12.001505 Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners W von Humboldt 40pf black-brown top marginal block of

4 unmounted mint SGB100.
8.001506 Berlin - 1953 Freedom Bell 40pf reddish violet fine part cds use SGB105.
7.001507 Berlin - 1956 Buildings & Monnuments 1pf grey 5pf mauve 7pf turquoise (both types) plus

8pf grey to 3Dm red 17 mint values on album page SGB133 & B134/B146a.
5.001508 East Germany - 1949 Postal Workers Union 12pf & 30pf lightly mounted mint SGE2/E3.
5.001509 East Germany - 1950 Winter Sports 12pf & 24pf lightly mounted mint SGE5/E6.
4.501510 East Germany - 1950 Labour Day 30pf red small thin unmounted mint SGE9.

12.001511 East Germany - 1950 Bach set of 4 light bends on 30pf + 18pf unmounted mint SGE15/8.
4.001512 East Germany - 1952 Cultural Anniversaries set of 4 fine part cds used SGE73/E76.

16.001513 East Germany - 1953 70th Death Anniversary of Karl Marx set of two imperf miniature
sheets both mounted mint one with small piece of album page stuck to gum SGMSE111ac.

5.001514 East Germany - 1955 Engels set of 6 lightly mounted mint SGE228/33..
8.001515 East Germany - 1955 Dresden Gallery set of 6 lightly mounted mint SGE241/46..
5.001516 East Germany - 1964 15th Anniv of German Democratic Republic set of 15 cancelled to 

order plus miniature sheet no gum (as issued) couple of tiny nicks SGE780/EMS794a.
3.001517 Saar - 1921 30pf brown & blue-green plus 5m violet & yellow mounted mint SG57 & 66.
3.001518 German Occupation 1914-18 - 1917 Romania 10b on 10pf rose-carmine mounted mint and 

fine used 25b on 20pf blue mounted mint and 40b on 30pf black & orange/buff fine used on 
piece SG4 & 6/7.

3.001519 German Occupation 1914-18 - 1918 Romania 5b on 5pf green rose-carmine mounted mint
and fine used 10b on 10pf carmine mounted mint and fine used plus 20b on 20pf ultramarine
fine cds used SG8/11.

8.501520 Saar - 1948 Pictorial definitives Clasped Hands 10c brown-red to Facade of Mettlach Abbey
50f grey-blue 13 different mint values with a few unmounted SG236/48.

5.001521 East Africa - 1905 20h black & red/yellow very fine used with full strike of Tanga cds SG30.
40.001522 Samoa - 1900-01 3pf brown to 3m violet-black 12 different values all overprinted Specimen

in black, collectors mark on gum of 25pf value mounted mint SGG7s/G18s.
4.001523 Togo - 1900 10pf carmine slight paper adhesion mounted mint SGG9.

40.001524 Togo - 1900 3pf brown to 3m violet-black twelve different values overprinted Specimen in
black all mounted mint SGG7s/G18s.

7.001525 1932 Graf Zeppelin & Acropolis 30d carmine-red mounted mint SG458.
GREECE

20.001526 1934 Athens Stadium Entrance 8d blue bottom right corner marginal having light diagonal
crease not affecting stamp lightly mounted mint SG479.

5.001527 1971 Mint sets comprising 150th Anniv of War of Independence The Church (1st issue) set of
4 The War at Sea (2nd issue) set of 6 and Teaching the People (3rd issue) set of 3 each
value in marginal block of 4 displayed on album pages being hinged in selvedge only all
stamps unmounted SG1164/73 & 1178/80.

3.001528 1971 Europa 2d 50 right marginal block of 4 mounted on one stamp rest unmounted plus 5d 
top left corner marginal block of 4 mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG1176/77.

1.501529 1923 Birth Centenary of Petofi set of 5 fine used SG428/32.
HUNGARY

2.001530 1925 Sprots Association Fund 100k +100k 200k + 200k (light bends) 400k + 400k & 2500k +
2500k all mounted mint SG452/53 455 & 459. 

2.001531 1928-30 890th Death Anniv of St Stephen 1928 set of 3 plus 1929 set of 3 and 1930 Tenth
Anniv of Regency set of 5 all fine used SG507/17.

15.001532 1934 Second Hungarian Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS568.
2.001533 1935 Death Bicentenary of Rakoczi set of 5 fine used light stain on 10f SG569/73.
5.001534 1936 Air 10f green to 5p blue set of 10 fine used SG580/89.
1.501535 1936 250th Anniv of Recapture of Buda set of 5 fine used SG590/94.

15.001536 1939 Protestant Day miniature sheet very light soiling unmounted mint SGMS657.
3.001537 1946 Centenary of Hungarian Railways 10000ap purple-brown to 40000ap bright carmine set

of 4 mounted mint SG957/60.
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6.001538 1948 Air Writers 1fi blue to 40fi sepia imperf marginal set of 10 unmounted mint 2fi value
lightly soiled back SG1038/47 imperfs.

5.001539 1950 20th Anniv of Post Office Philatelic Museum 60fi & 2fo both fine used SG1099/1100.
6.001540 1950 Peace Propoganda 40fi to 1fo set of 3 fine used SG1141/43.

10.001541 1950 Typed address illustrated cover air mail to Edinburgh with single 75th Anniv of UPU 3fo
sepia & carmine (ex miniature sheet SGMS1072) tied by Budapest cds 7 August 1950.

2.001542 1962 World Space Flights miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS1794a.
2.001543 1972 Air Olympic Games very fine used with special cancel SGMS2683.

7.001544 1878-95 Official 20a yellowish green fine part cds used SGO24a.
ICELAND

5.001545 1878-95 Official 20a yellowish-green missing top right corner perf fine used SGO24a.
2.001546 1902 Official 1 GILDI '02 - '03 overprint on 16a carmine-red unused (no gum) SGO91.

10.001547 1907-08 5a green diagonal crease mounted mint SG84.
4.001548 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a blue & yellow-brown having light diagonal

crease lightly mounted mint SG175.
7.501549 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a carmine & pink mounted mint SG163.

12.001550 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebrations 10k lake & claret mounted mint SG172.
5.501551 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 15a blue & red-brown lightly mounted mint SG174.
5.501552 1934 Air 25a violet mounted mint SG210.
5.501553 1935 Dynjandi Falls 10a blue mounted mint SG214.

12.001554 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS223.g
4.001555 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X lightly soiled mint miniature sheet mounted a number

of times on reverse in selvedge (stamps unmounted) SGMS223.
9.001556 1947-52 Aircraft over Iceland 15a to 3k 30 set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG271/79.

15.001557 1948 Mt.Hekla 12a purple-black to 10k slate-violet lightly mounted mint SG280/86.
5.001558 1950-54 Vestmannaeyjar Harbour 2k blackish violet lightly mounted mint SG306.
8.501559 1953 10a black to 10k yellow-brown set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG319/23.
1.501560 1987 National Guardian Spirits 156k complete booklet in fine condition SB9.
2.001561 2003 Summer Flowers 450k complete booklet in fine condition SB58.

7.501562 1876 1(sh) grey-black 2 large margins fine part red cds used SG15.
IRAN

20.001563 1902 Provisoire overprint on 1kr carmine-red closed tear light creasing fine used SG190.
10.001564 1902 Provisoire overprint on 4k orange-red fine part cds used SG193
9.001565 1902 Provisoire overprint on 5k dull brownlight tone spot on front fine part cds used SG194

85.001566 1902 50k red fine part cds used SG209.
25.001567 1902 5kr on 5kr yellow mounted mint SG210.
16.001568 1902 Provisoire overprint on 1ch grey fine part cds used SG211
18.001569 1902 Provisoire overprint on 3ch deep green fine part cds used SG213
13.001570 1902 Provisoire overprint on 5ch red fine part cds used SG214
13.001571 1902 Provisoire overprint on 5ch red fine part cds used SG214.
2.001572 1902 Provisoire overprint in blue on 5ch red fine part cds used SG241.
8.001573 1902 Provisoire overprint in blue on 12ch blue fine part cds used SG243.
9.001574 1902 Provisoire overprint in blue on 1kr dull mauve fine part cds used SG244.

36.001575 1911-13 10k rose and bistre-brown mounted mint SG379.
9.001576 1911-12 Relais overprint on 3ch maroon & yellow-green mounted mint SG383.
8.001577 1911-12 Relais overprint on 3ch maroon and yellow-green fine part cds used SG383.

12.001578 1911-12 Relais overprint on 13ch maroon and deep blue fine part cds used SG385.
8.001579 1911-12 Relais overprint on 2ch sepia and carmine fine part cds used SG386.
8.001580 1911-12 Relais overprint on 3ch green and grey fine part cds used SG387.
8.001581 1911-12 Relais overprint on 6ch carmine and grey fine part cds used SG388.
4.501582 1915 '1333' overprint in Arabic on 10ch maroon & magenta unused (no gum) SG424.
7.501583 1919 Provisoire overprint 1ch pale yellow and 5ch claret mounted mint SG527 & 529.
4.001584 1925 2kr mauve fine part cds used SG601.
7.501585 1942-45 Mohammed Riza Pahlavi 100r black and carmine fine part cds used SG882.

2.001586 H R Harmer auction catalogue for the P.J.Liddell collection of Kingdom of Italy and Vatican
held 24-25 May 1965 in fine condition.

ITALY

15.001587 Modena - 1853 Newspaper 9c black on dull mauve 3 margins into on 4th good used SGN15.
1.501588 1862 10c bistre and 40c rose both unused (no gum) believed reprints SG1 & 3.
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7.501589 1863-65 2L pale scarlet one pulled perf good used slightly heavy 28 in barred oval SG16.
7.001590 1884 Postage Dues 50L green & 100L carmine-red both fine used SGD40/41.
3.001591 1884-86 Parcel Post 1L 25 orange off centre usual perfs part cds used SGP42.

10.001592 1884-86 Parcel Post 50c rose 75c green and 1L 25 orange fine cds used SGP40/P42.
3.001593 1890-91 2c on 5c green and 20c on 50c mauve small closed tear at left and minor perf flaws

both fine part cds used SG44 & 46.
40.001594 1901 King Victor Emmanuell III 10c lake laureated design block of 6 (3 x 2) centred left & low

unmounted mint having usual discoloured crazed gum Sass 71 cat €3,600 SG65.
75.001595 1901 King Victor Emmanuell III 25c blue laureated design block of 6 (3 x 2) centred right &

low unmounted mint much better than usual discoloured gum Sass 73 cat €4,500 SG67.
4.001596 1903 Postage Due 100L blue fine part cds used SGD74.
7.501597 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom of Italy 15c + 5c slate off centre small thin fine used SG89.
7.501598 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom of Italy 15c + 5c slate two short perfs small thin fine used SG89.

10.001599 1914-50s Two pages from stock book containing 141 (four horizontal pairs rest singles) used
Parcel Post stamps values to 1000L various styles most with part cds cancels..

27.001600 1920s-50 Slightly duplicated range of 84 cds used commemoratives SG cat £550+.
1.501601 1923 Tercentenary of the Congregation 20c to 1L set of 4 mounted mint SG129/32.
2.001602 1924 Holy Year 50c + 25c brown & violet to 5L + 2L 50 all four mounted mint SG174/77.
2.001603 1927 Centenary of Volta's Death set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG208/11.

10.001604 1928 400th Birth Anniversary of Filberto, Duke of Savoy 5L  deep bluish green & deep mauve
fine used with almost complete strike of heavyish cds dated 10 October 1928 SG234.

30.001605 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 1L 75 + 1L orange-vermilion fine part cds used SG466.
30.001606 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 2L 75 + 2L olive-green fine part cds used SG467.
15.001607 1949 50th Anniv of Venice Art Exhibition 50L blue & lemon lightly mounted mint SG724.
5.001608 1949 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for 75th Anniv of UPU bearing 50L ultramarine

vertical pair SG725 tied by Venezia cds for date of issue 2 May 1949.
10.001609 1951 29th Milan Fair 55L blue fine part cds used SG784.
4.001610 1951 50th Death Anniv of Verdi 60L deep blue & blue-green fine cds used SG805.
4.001611 1951 50th Death Anniv of Verdi 60L deep blue & blue-green fine cds used SG805.
2.001612 1952 Centenary of First Stamps of Modena and Parma 60L indigo & blue fine used on small

piece having a few lightly toned perfs SG816.
4.001613 1961 Visit of Presiden Gronchi to South America set of 3 fine part cds used SG1053/55.

10.001614 2009-12 Five different miniature sheets and booklet comprising 2009 Saints of Europe
SG3230 2011 Philatelic Exbition complete booklet of 10 SG3329 2011 150th Re-unification
4th & 5th issue SGMS3346/47 2011 500th Birth Anniversary of Giorgio Vasari miniature
sheet SGMS3361 and 2012 150th Anniversary of Lira SGMS3388 all unmounted mint.

3.001615 2011 150th Anniversary of Unification set of eight different miniature sheets all unmounted
mint SGMS3338/MS3345.

1.001616 Dodecanese Islands - 1929 Rodi 5c claret to 50c chocolate and 5L claret 7 different values
mounted mint plus 1934 Air 50c black & yellow fine used SG17B/22B 24B & 124.

2.001617 Fiume - 1910s Lightly soiled colour unused postcard showing ships in port at Riva Levante.
11.001618 Fiume - 1918-19 3k grey & dull violet lightly mounted mint SG18.
10.001619 Trieste - 1947-51 Hagner containing 62 postally used (most part cds) Italian stamps

overprinted AMG FTT having slight duplication.
8.001620 Trieste - 1947-48 100L carmine fine part cds used SG17.
4.001621 Trieste - 1949 1000L purple centred left light stain on front unclear cancel used SG121.
3.001622 Italian East Africa - 1938 Postage nine different values between 2c orange-vermilion and 1L 

grey-olive plus Air 60c orange-vermilion 1L 50 bright violet 2L slate-blue and 3L lake all
mounted mint between SG1/28.

10.001623 1958 Brussels International Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS274a.
VATICAN CITY

4.001624 1986 World Heritage Vatican City 550L set of 6 in complete sheet of  6 se-tenant blocks
having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG851/856.

2.001625 1994 Completion of Restoration of Sistine Chapel 350L to 2000L set of 8 in 4 se-tenant pairs
plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG1055/MS1063.

7.001626 1893 20c orange top left corner perf missing usual gum and centring mounted mint SG5.
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

25.001627 1903 1c brown to 5L blue & rose set of 11 fine used SG19/29.
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6.001628 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia &
blue set of 6 mounted mint SG222/27.

7.001629 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia &
blue set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG222/27.

4.001630 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & blue set of
6 mounted mint SG222/27.

55.001631 1912-22 5L blue & rose centred left and high fine part cds used SG15.
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

5.001632 1912-1940 Mint and used collection of 28 stamps on printed album pages SG cat £145+. Lot 
includes 1956-59 printed album page containing 13 mint and used stamps cat £10.

12.001633 1924-40 Goddess of Plenty 25c blue & deep blue mounted mint SG53.
60.001634 1924-40 Victory 1L brown perf 11 very lightly mounted mint SG58a.
28.001635 1924-40 Roman Galley Leaving Tripoli 30c sepia & black perf 11 lightly mounted mint having

usual browned streaky gum SG54a.
2.001636 Cyrenaica - 1913 Unstamped black & white postcard showing Arab woman and children

used locally having purple military ship circular cachet applied along with Tobruk cds.
6.001637 Tripolitania - 1912 Unstamped black & white postcard showing palm trees in Derna to 

Napoli having fine strike of Military Post IV Division Tripolitania hooded cds applied with
Derna cds of same date alongside. Unclear DALL??????? unframed straight line cachet
applied along with Napoli arrival cds.

6.001638 Tripolitania - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c sepia &
green (light tone on gum) to 1L 25 green & blue set of 6 mounted mint SG204/09.

18.001639 1906-08 Postage Due 60c magenta & orange centred low & right fine part cds used SGD33.
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

4.001640 1916 Red Cross 15c + 5c slate tone marks both sides lightly mounted mint SG20.
5.001641 1926-31 Parcel Post 5c brown horizontal pair mounted mint usual gum SGP80.

18.001642 1932-38 Unmounted mint range of pictorial definitives all perf 14 mostly in blocks comprising
Francesco Crispi Lighthouse 5c chestnut x 46 7½c bright violet x 22 10c black x 21 15c
olive-green x 74 plus Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 20c carmine x 20 25c green x 38 and 30c
brown x 10. Odd light crease however most fine SG cat £780+ SG161a/167a.

8.001643 1934 Rome-Mogadishu Flight 25c + 10c grey-green to 2L + 20c blue six different values
mounted mint light even gum tone SG199/204..

6.001644 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c green & sepia to 1L 25 blue
& green set of 6 mounted mint SG187/92.

5.001645 1934 Honouring The Duke of Abruzzi overprint on Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 25L green bottom
right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint couple light creases SG186.

2.001646 1934 Colonial Exhibition Air 25c to 2L set of 6 mounted mint SG193/98.
4.001647 1936 25c blue-green to 2L grey-blue 7 values 75c no gum rest mounted mint SG223/29.
5.001648 1936 Orchard 5L green green offset of design on gum unmounted mint SG231.
3.001649 1936 Orchard 5L green centred low unused (no gum) SG231.
3.501650 1936 Woman Harvesting 10L carmine unused (no gum) SG232.

3.001651 1884 Emperor's Silver Wedding 5s ultramarine fine part cds used SG127.
JAPAN

4.001652 1899-1908 10s deep blue couple lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG144.
8.001653 1915 Coronation 4s carmine (two lightly toned perfs) 10s blue both fine cds used SG187/88.
2.001654 1929-34 Air 18s bright ultramarine fine part cds used SG260.
3.001655 1938 Nikko National Park 2s to 20s set of 4 4s crease unmounted mint SG340/43.
2.001656 1938 Nikko National Park 20s blue fine part cds used SG343.

25.001657 1949 Postal Week 8y violet unmounted mint SG556.
4.501658 1950-51 Air 103y yellow-orange fine part cds used SG578.

70.001659 1933-35 2f red-brown bottom marginal very fine used having complete strike of Schaan
double ring cds dated 27 January 1936 SG141.

LIECHTENSTEIN

18.001660 1947 Chomois 20r brown-lake Alpine Marmot 30r greenish blue and Golden Eagle 1f 50 
sepia each value in block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG255/57.

1.001661 1972 Liba 72 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint, cancelled to order and used
on pictorial maxi card SGMS553 x 3.

4.001662 1972-73 Landscapes 5r Silum 25r Steg Kirchlispitz 40r Rennhof Mauren 2f Saminaschlucht 4 
values in top marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SG561 564 566 & 575.
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3.001663 1972-73 Landscapes 30r 1f 30 and 1f 80 each value in block of 10 bottom two rows of sheet
having selvedge on 3 sides unmounted mint SG565 572 & 574.

2.001664 1972-73 Landscapes 50r 60r & 70r each value in block of 10 bottom two rows of sheet having
selvedge on 3 sides unmounted mint SG567/69.

2.001665 1973 Treasures from Princess Collection 30r to 1f 10 set of 3 each value in block of 10 
bottom two rows of sheet having selvedge on 3 sides unmounted mint SG575/80.

2.001666 1973 Small Fauna 30r Moth to 80r Snake set of 4 each value in top marginal block of 10 (5 x
2) unmounted mint SG582/85.

2.001667 1974 Christmas Glass Paintings 30r to 70r set of 4 each in bottom marginal block of 10 (2 x
5) having selvedge three sides unmounted mint SG602/05.

4.001668 1975 Princes 70r to 1f 20 set of 3 each value in top marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) having
selvedge three sides unmounted mint SG606/08.

2.001669 1975 Europa 30r & 60r values in left marginal blocks of 10 (2 x 5) having selvedge both sides
unmounted mint plus used singles for each value SG609/10.

30.001670 1885 15c rose mounted mint nice clean gum with heavyish hinge remains SG5.
MONACO

8.001671 1885 25c blue-green one lightly toned perf tip and a few shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG6.
4.501672 1922 St Devote Viaduct 10f carmine couple minor gum flaws unmounted mint SG64.
1.001673 1924-33 View of Monaco 3f lavender & red/yellow fine indistinct cancel used SG103.
6.501674 1937 Views 50c+ 50c bright green to 2f+2f bright violet 4 values unmounted mint SG144/47.

15.001675 1938 National Fete Day miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS163.
3.001676 1938-39 Prince Louis II 1f 75 bright blue fine part cds used SG170 .
7.001677 1949-59 Palace Gateway 25f light blue unmounted mint SG397.
2.001678 1977 Europa, Monaco Views miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1304.

3.001679 1933 250th Anniv of Relief of Vienna 1z 20 blue/cream fine used SG295.
POLAND

3.001680 1933 250th Anniv of Relief of Vienna 1z 20 blue/cream fine used SG295.
3.001681 1941 War Effort 5g purple to 1z 50 red brown set of 8 mounted mint SG478/85.
3.001682 1943 War Effort 5g claret to 1z 50 black set of 8 mounted mint SG486/93.
3.001683 1944 Capture of Monte Cassinio set of 4 55g + 80g value small thin mounted mint SG494/97.
1.001684 1945 Trades' Union Congress 1z 50 + 8z 50 slate mounted mint SG546.
1.001685 1978 Sixth World Ice Sailing Championships 2 stamps & label unmounted mint SG2528a.

2.001686 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for the "Burrus" collection of Philippines and Portugal held 5 
May 1964 in fine condition.

PORTUGAL

7.501687 1892-94 10r rosy mauve perf 12½ mounted mint SG239.
9.001688 1882-94 50r pale ultramarine centred high fluffy perfs mounted mint heavy hinge SG278.
8.001689 1941 Costumes 4c blue-green to 2E red-orange set of 10 all fine part cds used SG932/41.
8.001690 1946 Portugese Castles 3r 50 reddish brown mounted mint SG996.

45.001691 1947 Regional Costumes 10c mauve to 3E 50 green set of 8 mounted mint SG1001/09.
25.001692 1951 Birth Centenary of G Junqeiro imperf marginal part sheets 50c brown block of 42 & 1E

deep blue block of 37 all unmounted mint couple minor creases SG1045/46.
20.001693 1951 Fisheries Congress imperf marginal part sheets 50c green/buff b l o c k  o f  3 8  &  1 E

purple/buff block of 44 all unmounted mint couple minor creases SG1047/48.
6.501694 1952 Third Anniversary of NATO 1E & 3E 50 fine part cds used SG1065/66.
6.001695 Madeira - 1928 Funchal Museum Fund 3c violet top left corner marginal block of 25 (5 x 5)

slight damage to selvedge left side with all stamps in top three rows overprinted Specimen in
black unused (no gum) with tone marks both sides SG148/148s.

6.001696 Madeira - 1928 Funchal Museum Fund 16c chocolate bottom marginal block of 8 (2 x 3 and 
joined marginal horizontal pair) with seven stamps and selvedge showing additional double
diagonal printing of 16c overprint all unused (no gum) believed printers waste SG154/154.

3.501697 1894 50b orange centred high three small blue ink marks top left part cds used SG307.
ROMANIA

6.001698 1903 Opening of New Post Office 40b dull green mounted mint SG470.
9.001699 1906 Welfare Fund 10 (+10)b carmine mounted mint SG487.
5.001700 1906 Welfare Fund 15 (+10)b lilac mounted mint SG488.
4.001701 1906 Welfare Fund 15 (+10)b lilac heavy mounted mint SG488.
2.001702 1906 Welfare Fund 3(+7)b red-brown mounted mint usual streaky gum SG489.
3.001703 1906 Welfare Fund 10(+10)b carmine mounted mint couple lightly toned perfs SG491.
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1.501704 1906 25th Anniv of Kingdom 25b black & blue very fine part cds used SG498.
1.001705 1906 Welfare Fund 15(+10)b violet, bistre & blue fine part cds used SG516.
2.001706 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 50b black & orange mounted mint SG523.
2.001707 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 75b sepia & light brown mounted mint SG524.

25.001708 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 1L 50 sepia & reddish mauve mounted mint SG525.
8.001709 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 2L 50 brown & yellow mounted mint SG526.
6.001710 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 3L brown & orangre-brown mounted mint SG527.
6.001711 1931 50th Anniv of Romanian Monarchy 20L orange mounted mint and fine part cds used

examples SG1204.
6.001712 1931 50th Anniv of Romanian Monarchy 20L orange mounted mint and fine part cds used

examples SG1204.
1.501713 1931 50th Anniv of Romanian Monarchy 20L orange fine part cds used SG1204.
1.501714 1931 Boy Scouts Exhibition Fund 4L + 4l sepia fine part cds used SG1224.
2.501715 1931 Boy Scouts Exhibition Fund 6L + 6l mounted mint few gum thins SG1225.
2.501716 1931 Boy Scouts Exhibition Fund 6L + 6l mounted mint few gum thins SG1225.
1.501717 1932 Postal Employeees Fund 10L + 1L blue fine part cds used SG1267.
5.001718 1936 First Marine Exhibition set of 3 mounted mint SG1343/45.

5.001719 1864-65 5k black & lilac part red cds cancel with couple light surface scuffs SG14.
RUSSIA

15.001720 1937 First Soviet Architectural Congress miniature sheet having some soiling on front with
single central strike of Moscow double ring cds dated 16 June 1937 SG741c.

7.001721 1947-56 800th Anniversary of Moscow miniature sheet (light creasing) lightly mounted in top 
corners otherwise unmounted with pecil 65/- in selvedge SGMS1300b

5.001722 1952 150th Anniv of Extension of Tartu University 40k unmounted mint SG1775.
5.001723 1952-60 Orders & Medals 2r deep brown-red block of 50 (10 x 5) 5r brown-red 3 blocks of 25 

(5 x 5) and 10r cerise block of 50 (10 x 5) unmounted mint SG1777/80.
10.001724 1962 Soviet Cosmonauts 1k black & blue large size stamp (150 mm x 70mm) block of 8 (2 x

4) cancelled to order each having strike of Moscow cds dated 27 June 1965 SG2776.
6.001725 1966 1k red-brown to 1r black & bright red set of 12 x 70 sets in sheets and part sheets

cancelled to order SG3347/58.
2.001726 1979 Folk Crafts 2k 3k 6k and 15k values in complete sheets of seven stamps and one label

all unmounted mint SG4891/92 & 4894/95.

1.501727 1955-59 Flower designs 10c and 25c each value in ½ sheet of 30 (6 x 5) having selvedge on 
three sides all unmounted mint SG290b and 290d.

SOMALIA

8.001728 1955-59 Oribi Deer 35c to 1s 50 set of 6 in blocks of 4 two stamps in each block with slight
gum discolouration and two 35c & 75c stamps light creases unmounted mint SG291/96.

1.501729 1978 Forest Conservation and Flowers sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG623/630.

6.001730 1855-58 4s pale blue one pulled perf lightly soiled on front part oblong cancel used SG2.
SWEDEN

5.001731 1858-72 5ö green fine part cds used SG6a.
4.001732 1858-72 24ö orange fine cds used SG9.
2.001733 1858-72 24ö orange very fine cds used one lightly toned perf at left SG9.

12.001734 1858-72 30ö red-brown centred low light soiling top right corner fine part cds used SG10.
4.001735 1862-72 3ö brown centred low fine cds used SG12c.
5.001736 1920-33 90ö light blue unmounted mint two light diagonal gum creases SG112A.
6.001737 1920-33 120ö black unmounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG116A.
1.501738 1924 Congress of UPU 10ö green & 15ö violet fine used light soiling SG147/48.
8.001739 1935 500th Anniv of First Swedish Parliament 35ö claret and 60ö claret imperf x perf 10 both 

unmounted mint SG186/87.
2.501740 1936 Tercentenary of Post 50ö drab and 1k dull blue fine used SG197 & 199.
3.001741 1939 Academy of Sciences 30ö bright blue and 50ö grey mounted mint SG232/33.
2.501742 1939 King Gustav V 20ö carmine imperf x perf 12½ horizontal pair having black on red start

of coil leader attached for 100 stamps unmounted mint scarce item SG212.
2.001743 1974 Stockholm Philatelic Exhibition set of 4 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS783.
2.001744 1974 Centenary of UPU 7k.50 complete booklet in fine condition SB294.
3.001745 1980 Tourism Halsingland 11k 50 complete booklet in fine condition SB342.

10.001746 1854-62 40c green thick paper 4 margins light soiling fine part oblong barred cancel SG51.
SWITZERLAND
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
SWITZERLAND (contd.)

10.001747 1854-62 40r green bright green silk thread thick paper cut square just into frame line on two
sides other two clear smudged feather type cancel SG51.

10.001748 1862-64 40c green centred right one pulled perf very fine large part cds used SG58.
7.001749 1867-78 15c lemon-yellow centred right fine part cds used SG63.
5.001750 1867-78 25c yellow-green lightly soiled and one short perf fine part cds used SG64b.

14.001751 1867-78 50c purple centred right & low fine part cds used SG67.
5.001752 1882-99 5c maroon clear diagonal having SG unlisted printing flaw at right from base of value

tablet through design at base very lightly mounted mint SG128B variety.
6.001753 1882-99 12c pale ultramarine centred left and high fine cds used SG124.

12.001754 1882-1903 30c deep brown centred high & left fine cds used SG148a.
3.501755 1882-1903 50c deep blue light soiling on front fine cds used SG150Bc.
6.001756 1882-1903 1f maroon centred high fine cds used SG152A.
7.001757 1882-1903 1f claret centred high fine cds used SG152Ac.
7.001758 1882-1903 40c grey centred right fine cds used SG158.
7.001759 1882-1903 40c grey centred left fine cds used SG158.
7.001760 1882-1903 40c grey centred right & high fine part cds used SG158.

50.001761 1882-1903 1f claret centred left & low fine part cds used SG160.
5.001762 1908-40 70c orange-yellow & chocolate centred right fine part cds used SG242.
5.001763 1923-40 Air 65c slate-blue & deep turquoise-blue cancelled to order with part red cds SG325.
5.001764 1932 International Disarmament Conference 60c bristre-brown unmounted mint SG342.

12.001765 1932 International Disarmament Conference 90c light blue & blue fine part cds used SG346.
6.501766 1934 30c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG356.

12.001767 1935-37 Air 10c on 15c yellow-green & dull scarlet veryfine part cds used SG358.
6.001768 1935-37 Air 30c on 90c light blue and blue fine part cds used SG361.
6.001769 1935-37 Air 40c on 20c flesh & scarlet fine part cds used SG362.
6.001770 1935-37 Air 40c on 90c light blue and blue fine part cds used SG363.
1.501771 1978 Pro Juventute Arms of Communes 240c + 120c complete booklet SBJ28.

12.001772 1901 Newspaper Stamp 2pi orange mounted mint SGN187.
TURKEY

7.001773 1926 10pa slate-grey to 6g scarlet eight different values mix mint or used plus 25g black &
deep green and 50g black & carmine-red these two mounted mint SG1021/28 & 1031/32.

5.001774 1927 Izmir (Smyrna) Exhibition overprints 5gr violet to 50gr black & red six different values all
fine used SG1039/44.

2.001775 1942 Inonu 0.25k to 200k set (assumed cheapest) unmounted mint SG1289/1309.
18.001776 1963 Instanbul 63 International Stamp Exhibition 10k pale salmon, black & yellow corner

marginal block of 4 each showing salmon colour omitted unmounted mint with normal block
for comparison SG2030/2030a.

13.001777 1963 International Philatelic Exhibition Istanbul (F.I.P. GUNU) miniature sheet comprising
normal sheet, one sheet 10k missing brown colour, one sheet 10k missing yellow colour, one 
sheet 60k missing blue colour, one sheet 1k 30 missing red-brown colour and one sheet
black printing on 10k stamp shifted 3mm low all unmounted mint. No listing in SG for missing
colours on miniature sheet SG2034a & MS2034a x 5 varieties.

10.001778 1861-62 Washington 12c grey-black straight edge at right and base rounded perfs other
sides centred left lightly soiled on front unused (no gum) SG65.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

3.001779 1869 Baldwin Steam Locomotive 3c deep ultramarine good used SG116.
35.001780 1869 Paddle Steamer 12c blue-green good used one lightly toned perf SG119.
15.001781 1869 Paddle Streamer 12c green centred left & low usual perfs part cork cancel SG119a
4.501782 1870-71 Jefferson 10c deep brown centred left light stain at base fine used SG152a.
6.001783 1873 Alexander Hamilton 30c grey black soiling both sides Heavy cds used SG167.
7.001784 1893 Columbian Exposition 8c claret well centred unused (no gum) SG241.

12.001785 1894-95 Washington 2c pink & 2c carmine Jackson 3c violet Lincoln 4c sepia Garfield 6c dull
brown 1895 Webster 10c deep green plus 1898-1900 Grant 5c deep blue all mounted mint
having thins offered as space fillers SG cat £727 SG252/252a 255/256 258 276 & 286.

6.001786 1895 1c deep blue centred left & low 3c violet few short perfs 8c violet-brown two missing
perfs plus 1898-1900 5c deep blue all mounted mint SG cat £167 SG267 271 275 & 286.

2.001787 1898 Trans-Mississippi Exposition 1c green and 10c slate-violet both well centred mounted
mint with gum thins and 10c light tone SG cat £221 offered as space fillers SG291 & 296.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (contd.)

26.001788 1902-08 Franklin 1c green Washington 2c carmine Jackson 3c bright violet Grant 4c brown
Lincoln 5c deep blue Martha Washington 8c deep grey-violet Webster 10c brown and Clay
15c olive-green plus 1909 Birth Centenary of Lincoln 2c rose-carmine usual centring mounted
mint hinge remains and minor gum flaws SG cat £589 SG306/10 312a/13 315 and 374. 

4.001789 1907-34 Fifteen different commemoratives between 1907 Jamestown Exposition 2c carmine
SG336 to 1934 Wisconsin Tercentenary 3c violet SG738 all mounted mint SG cat £73. 

4.001790 1924 Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary 5c deep blue horizontal pair fine used SG620.
2.001791 1929 Typed address air mail cover to Kansas at 5c rate having 1½c x 2 & 2c definitives

attached tied by Pasco Wash machine cancel dated 15 September 1929. Large black
illustrated cachet on front of cover for First Flight CAM 32 from Pasco having Newton
Kansas arrival mark on reverse dated 18 September.

5.001792 1932 Three different typed Kansas address airmail covers all at 5c rate for Arrival of Amelia
Earhart at New York, Sioux Air Show First Exhibition of Autogiro and Triple Parachute Drop
by Ted Sweet (worlds only one legged parachute jumper) with appropriate cachets applied
plus 1931 plain cover at 5c rate Vancouver Wash to Coffeyville Kansas.

8.001793 Hawaii - 1864-78 Kamehameha V 5c Prussian blue fine part cds used light soiling SG29.
2.001794 Palau - 1989 Air $3.60 $3.90 $4.05 & $4.50 complete booklets in fine condition SB13/16.

3.001795 1908 83rd Anniv of the Revolt of the "Immortal 33" Cruiser and Cadet ship 1c deep green &
carmine 2c deep green & green and 5c deep green & orange each in complete sheet of 18 
with six strikes of Montevideo double ring cds 8 March 1910 SG279/81.

URUGUAY

12.001796 1928-34 Artigas definitives imperf printers proofs on thick white ungummed paper each in top 
marginal block of 4 all with circular security punch holes some with plate numbers in selvedge
for 5m black 1c violet 2c green 3c olive-bistre 5c scarlet 8c indigo 10c orange 15c light blue
20c chocolate and 1p yellow-green SG542/43 545 547/48 551 553 556 558 & 566 proofs.

4.001797 1947 Unissued stamps for 400th Birth Anniversary of Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra
(1547-1616) 3c green horizontal pair and 7c blue & 12c chestnut vertical pairs all imperf
marginals plus 7c and 12c perf 14 vertical pairs all unmounted mint having small circular
punch holes ex Waterlow archives.

7.001798 1948 Unveiling of Monument to J.E.Rodi 1c to 50c set of 8 in 16 imperf printers trials in
horizontal or vertical pairs in issued colours each with small security circular hole punch
comprising 1c central design and completed design then 2c to 50c frame only design and 
completed design for each unmounted mint few with light gum soiling SG978/85.

7.001799 1954 50c Passion Flower five imperf horizontal different progressive colour proofs each with
small security circular hole punch unmounted mint SG1039 proofs.

1.001800 Romania - 1891-93 H&GA1/A2 5b black on grey (one side stuck down) and 15b light brown
on buff unused letter cards both having light creasing.

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

3.001801 Sweden - 1921 H&G41 15ö red violet pack of 10 reply cards with complete packet band 
which has a little writting on. Top and bottom cards light soiling rest fine.

2.001802 Switzerland - 1929 H&G161 20c brown carmine on cream postal card (view of Davos at left)
hand addressed to Paris with full message having Burgdop cds dated 13 January 1930.

1.001803 1886-87 H&G5 1½d + 1½d red-brown unused reply card light soiling.
ANTIGUA

2.001804 South Australia - 1885 H&GE ½d violet (shades) on buff wrappers x 2 unused and five used
(these typed address one to London other four within Australia) condition mainly fine.

AUSTRALIAN STATES

2.001805 Tasmania - 1892 H&GC3 no value shown grey on off white unused size f registered
envelope having light tone spots both sides.

1.501806 Victoria - 1889 H&GA1 1d blue (price 1½d shown on card) on grey unused pictorial
lettercard having perforated sides missing at top and right.

4.001807 1882 H&G5a (Scott UX5a)1c blue grey postal card uprated with 1c bright yellow SG75 tied by
Halifax NS duplex dated 30 July 1885 used to Finland with long message having framed ANK
15/8 arrival mark applied to front.

CANADA

2.001808 1948 H&GF6a 15c carmine on grey folded fine unused air letter inscription 30.5mm long.

3.001809 1899 H&B CP34 ½d + ½d brown fine unused reply card.
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS
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POSTAL STATIONERY
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS (contd.)

3.001810 1899 H&B1 CP35 1d carmine UPU postal card sent Brighton having 132 duplex dated 2 
October 1901 applied to the Bible Society Ispahan Persia via Berlin showing Persian bilingual
arrival cds on reverse.

5.001811 1901 H&B CP39 ½d + ½d blue-green fine unused reply card separated in two cards.
7.501812 1911 H&B CP59 ½d green postal card on white seven fine unused postal cards along with

wrapper for '11 Court-Shape Stout Post Cards 6d' in fine condition.
6.001813 1914 H&B CP65 ½d + ½d green fine unused reply card.
5.001814 1925 H&B CP87 British Empire Exhibition 1d carmine on white 2 fine unused postal cards.

6.501815 1842-93 Six unused envelopes all with light soiling or creasing comprising 2d blue x 2 1½d
lilac-rose 2½d grey-blue x 3 and ½d vermilion x 2.

GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

7.001816 1902-10 Range of ½d green x 19 and 1d carmine x 5 many printed to private order all used
within UK with range of sizes and postmarks with some detailed write ups.

5.001817 1925 H&B EP67 Brish Empire Exhibition 1½d brown on white two fine unused envelopes.

16.001818 1862-81 W H Smith & Son 186 Strand London range of used Official issue cut to shape
examples H&BAR24 1d pink stamp & collar x 7 H&BAR27 2d blue stamp & collar x 3 
H&BAR28 3d rose-carmine stamp & collar x 2 and H&BAR29 4d vermilion stamp & collar x 1.

GREAT BRITAIN - STAMPED TO ORDER ADVERTISING RINGS

3.001819 1866 H&BAR47 The Home News. Grindley & Co London Official issue 2d blue stamp & collar
cut to shape dated 7.11.66 used with barred oval cancel.

10.001820 1902 H&B TP17b fine unused 6d purple A1 Inland Telgram Form sold singly size b with Wy.
& S. Ltd imprint on front having two small staple holes top left.

GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH FORMS

3.001821 Jaipur - 1928 H&G12 ¼a deep violet on white six postal cards used in 1928 having
postmarks, message and addresses in local script.

INDIAN STATES

15.001822 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 ¼a red-brown postal card or outward or reply portion of reply card
x 49 used examples all locally used with message and address in local script.Good range of
cancels seen including some railway markings.

3.001823 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 Black Nabha overprint and brown crest on India six ¼a red-brown
postal card or portions of reply cards message and addressess all in local script

3.001824 Pattiala - 1884 H&GB1 India ½a green postal stationery envelopes (roughly opened at left
and some light staining) all overprinted Puttialla State vertically in red used between 1884-86
all addressed in local script one having Postage due mark applied.

3.001825 Pattiala - 1884-85 H&G1 or H&G4 Six ¼a red-brown postal cards (most folding creases)
address (all to Amritsar) and message in local script all having Pattiala State squared circle
hooded cancels plus First Delivery Amritsar single ring cds dated between October 1884 and 
March 1885 applied.

2.001826 Soruth (Saurashtra) - 1929 H&G1 3p blue on buff pictorial postal cards x 3 used examples
all in local script used between March 1941 and February 1943.

20.001827 1938 H&G16 1d green fine unused postal card, rare item as only 1,000 printed.
SIERRA LEONE

4.001828 1881 H&G1 1½d chestnut unused postal card couple light stains plus H&G3 Half Penny
surcharge on 1½d chestnut and H&G4a One Penny surcharge (no hyphen) on 1½d chestnut
both unused soiled postal cards plus 1892 H&G4 1d + 1d carmine unused soiled reply card
with mount marks on reverse.

TOBAGO

2.001829 1902 H&G9 KEVII ½d green unused postal card plus same overprinted Specimen in black
both with soiling more so on specimen card plus 1884 H&GE1 QV 1d carmine and 1902 
H&GE4/E5 KEVII ½d green & 1d carmine wrappers all unused.

TRINIDAD

2.001830 1911 Black & white real photograph postcard of entrance to Marseille Harbour bearing GB
KEVII 1d scarlet tied by just off card strike of Paquebot Aden cds dated 21 May 1911 sent to 
England and redirected to Country Antrim on arrival.

POSTAL HISTORY
ADEN
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POSTAL HISTORY
AUSTRALIA

5.001831 1913 Sepia postcard (creased corner) of Hyde Park from Australian Museum Sydney sent to 
USA at 1½d rate having mixed franking of New South Wales ½d blue-green SG333 and 
Australia 1d red SG2 tied by Lismure continuous machine cancel dated 26 Maarch 1913.

3.501832 1983 Illustrated large unaddressed bilingual FDC for Bicentenary of Al-Khalifa Dynasty issue
bearing 500f miniature sheet SGMS315 tied by bilingual Al-Khalifa cds for date of issue.

BAHRAIN

6.001833 1985 Illustrated large unaddressed bilingual FDC for Fish issue bearing 100f ten different
designs SG327/36 tied by four strikes of bilingual FDI cds handstamp.

1.501834 1985 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual FDC for International Youth Year 15f to 100f set of 3 
SG340/42 tied by bilingual FDI cds handsatmp.

6.001835 1937 Purple rubber stamped address lightly soiled cover sent registered (purple mark
number 1 applied direct to cover) to England bearing KGV pictorial definitives ½d emerald to 
1/- red-orange seven different values SG1/7 (couple values light staining on perfs) each tied
by individual strike of Maseru South Africa double ring cds dated 8 December 1937.

BASUTOLAND

20.001836 1944 Slightly tatty and lightly soiled hand addressed cover sent airmail at 1s 3d rate to an 
officer in "Q" Services UDF M.E.F. bearing KGVI 3d and 1/- tied by fine strike of Morrija Bas
cds dated 23 November 1944. Opened and sealed with red biligual censor  tape at left tied by
purple censors mark on reverse. Priced to sell in pencil £45.

3.001837 1974 Illustrated printed Seychelles address cover bearing 15c horizontal pair SG3 tied by
single strike of Aldabra Island BIOT single ring cds 23 October 1974 plus 1978 typed
Australia address illustrated cover bearing 5c & 10c horizontal pairs SG1/2 tied by poor
Victoria Seychelles cds's March 1978 with straight line Paquebot mark also applied.

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

25.001838 1903 Undivided back Panorama de Beyrouth No 2 black and white Turkish postcard brief
message on front to USA bearing GB KEVII ½d blue green SGZ58 for printed matter rate tied
by Beyrout British Post Office code C hooded cancel (type Z8) 5 March 1903.

BRITISH LEVANT - POST OFFICES IN TURKISH EMPIRE

12.001839 1904 Undivided back Salut de Constantinople Mosque du Sultan Eyoup colour French
postcard with brief message on front to Canada bearing GB KEVII 1d scarlet SGZ162 tied by
good strike of slightly smudged British Post Office Constantinople code D cds (type Z7) dated 
11 March 1904 with Port Hastings NS arrival single arc cds dated 26 March 1904.

5.001840 1910 Colour Salut de Constantinople La Pointe du Serail French postcard no message
addressed to England bearing GB KEVII ½d pale yellowish green overprinted Levant SGL1
tied by fine strike of British Post Office Constantinople code D cds (type Z7) 3 March 1910.

3.001841 1948 Black & white unaddressed and no message post card showing two local women
having 5m on ½d pale green SGE1 attached to front tied by Eiafe cds dated 1 June 1948 
(early use as put on sale 21 May 1948) with Adi Caie cds of same date on reverse.

BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - ERITREA

4.001842 1937 Hand addressed cover (vertical crease and part backflap missing) sent air mail at 7a 6p 
rate to England bearing KGV Burma overprint 2a 6p x 3 SG6 tied by two fine inverted strikes
of Rangoon GPO SOR double ring cds dated 10 April 1937 - early use as date of issue of
stamps 1 April 1937.

BURMA

25.001843 1898 Rule Britannia colour illustrated patriotic private post card produced by Wilson
(Montreal) used to USA bearing 1c blue-green (light tone at top) SG151 tied by Richmond
Que date unclear single ring cds with Medford Mass arrival cds 28 June 1898 applied.

CANADA

12.001844 1939 Three hand addressed covers to different addressess in Denmark (one with original
contents - Christmas card) all at 5c rate bearing various stamps tied by postmarks between
September and December 1939 before German invasion. Each opened and sealed at left
with black on white censor G.11 or G.50 tape. 

2.001845 1944 A little tatty and soiled cover at 15c rate to England bearing KGVI 5c Coconut Palm x 3 
tied by unclear but probably Columbo continous machine cancel dated 29 April 1944 opened 
and sealed at left with Opened By Examiner L/455 black on white label.

CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

1.501846 1896 5m carmine postal stationery envelope (H&GB6) locally used hand addressed to 
Mahalla having two strikes of Alexandria bilingual cds dated 21 January 1896 applied.
Mahalla bilingual arrival cds dated 22 January on reverse, priced to sell at £10

EGYPT
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POSTAL HISTORY
EGYPT (contd.)

5.001847 1910 5m carmine postal stationery envelope H&GB6) hand addressed to England having two
strikes of Sheperd's Hotel Cairo bilingual cds dated 8 January 1910 applied. Cairo transit cds
of same date plus Folkstone arrival cds dated 15 January on reverse, priced to sell at £20.

2.001848 1910 Black & white postcard (soiling both sides) of 3 Bisharin boys in Assuan sent to England
4m scarlet SG62 tied by off card Assuan bilingual cds of 7 November 1910.

2.001849 1916 Unstamped sepia postcard of Turkish woman in traditional dress hand addressed to 
Naval Office in Marseille with good strike of Ezbet El Zatoun bilingual cds dated 16 May 1916.

2.001850 1920 Hand address cover to England with Sphinx 5m lake SG77 tied by Gizira Cairo bilingual
cds 20 March 1920 with better strike alongside. Cairo transit cds on rear.

2.001851 1949 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual FDC for 75th Anniv of UPU bearing set of 3 issued
stamps SG359/61 tied by two strikes of bilingual Alexandria single ring cds for date of issue.

3.001852 2016 Royal Mail 500 (1st issue) set of 6 SG3796/3800 and Classic GPO Posters miniature
sheet SGMS3801 on identical Royal Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents
House FDI pictorial handstamps.

FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

3.001853 2017 David Bowie set of 6 SG3933/38 and miniature sheet SGMS3939 on identical Royal
Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

4.001854 2018 Game of Thrones set of 10 SG4033/42 and miniature sheet SGMS4043 on identical
Royal Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

3.001855 2018 Hampton Court Palace set of 6 SG4109/14 and miniature sheet SGMS4115 on identical
Royal Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

4.001856 2018 Harry Potter set of 10 SG4141/50 and miniature sheet SGMS4151 on identical Royal
Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

3.001857 2019 D-Day set of 6 SG4230/35 and miniature sheet SGMS4236 on identical Royal Mail
typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

7.001858 1864 Hand addressed wrapper (slight creasing at left) endorsed "via Marseilles" to Sicily
bearing 6d lilac (BE) hairlines plate 4 SG85 trimmed perfs at left tied by London W 26 duplex
code X cancel dated 8 December 1864. French red PD transit mark on front along with
framed oblong Piroscafi Postali Frances black cachet. Messina arrival cds on reverse.

GREAT BRITAIN

2.001859 1899 Lightly soiled A4 size illustrated 12 page programme for the opening cermonies of the 
Presbyterian Church of England Westminster College Cambridge 17 October 1899 folded in
half and postally used to Willesden London bearing 1d lilac tied by location unclear cds.

4.001860 1904 Black & white postcard of the Square Bournmouth bearing 1d scarlet tied by
Bournmouth cds dated 29 March 1904 sent to Public Hospital Georgetown British Guiana
having arrival cds dated 19 April 1904 applied.

3.001861 1908-20 Two colour postcards both used within UK having KEVII ½d or KGV 1d affixed both 
with Liable to Letter Rate 255 framed cachets applied with 1d 255 or 2d 255 marks also
applied 1920 card with two 1d postage dues affixed.

20.001862 1914-19 Twenty nine cards and covers (condition a little mixed) displayed on card showing
different types of cancels (most military) and censor cachets with short typed write up.

7.501863 1917 Hand addressed House of Commons (embossed crest on backflap) plain manila
envelope (very light staining at top) to Cornwall bearing 1d scarlet tied by fine strike of House
of Commons double ring cds dated 18 July 1917. 

3.001864 1918-28 Two sepia postcards comprising 1918 View of Lands End to Dorset bearing KGV 1d 
tied by Penzance machine cancel with purple triangle 'Lands End' cachet other 1920 view of
Exeter Catherdral to Canada bearing KGV 1d with 'T 10' 134 tax mark applied along with blue
two line '2 Cents Due' mark.

4.001865 1930-35 Two incomming black & white postcards (one corner heavy crease affecting stamp)
to England one 1930 bearing GB KGV 1d scarlet tied by Port Said Paquebot cds 20 
Febrruary 1930 other 1935 bearing 1½d red-brown tied by Paquebot Posted At Sea London 
slogan cancel 7 March 1935.

3.001866 1936 Special blue on white cover (soiling both sides darker on reverse) for Stamp Exhibition
Dorland Hall Lower Regent Street London 17-24 October hand addressed bearing KEVIII
1½d red-brown plus brown and green imperf labels for Exhibition with stamp and green label
tied by The Stamp Exhibition London 1936 cds dated 21 October.
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POSTAL HISTORY
GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

14.001867 1939-40 Six hand addressed covers (January 1940 includes original letter) to a Mr R S
Borner c/o British Consulate Volo Greece from parents to son all sent air mail 4 at 2½d rate 2 
at 1s 3d rate bearing KGVI stamps tied by Eversam or Colchester machine cancels. Five
opened and sealed by PC66 Opened by Censor black on white tape with the last dated 
January 1940 returned to Admiralty in London and forwarded to Foriegn Office. All covers
have Greek backstamps and Greek censor marks applied to front.

3.001868 1962 Preprinted commercial postal card for The Homefinder hand addressed to London 
bearing Centenary of Post Office Savings Bank 2½d SG623A tied by oval stampex 1962 oval
pictorial cancel dated 20 March 1962. 

1.501869 1969 Embossed Stuart's unaddressed cover commemorating the Landing on the Moon 
bearing QEII 4d Wilding tied by First Man on the Moon Southampton cds dated 21 July 1969.

2.001870 1969 Typed address Post Office Telegram No Charge For Delivery envelope typed address
to Beverley with orignal Telegram from Hull printed message 24 November 1969.

2.001871 1970s Illustrated envelope containing six different unused post cards produced by Dalkeith
Publising cards number 559-564 each showing full colour reproduction of 1930's posters for
products and services available by railway companies.

7.001872 1970s circa Set of 24 black & white unused double size post cards all on theme of ships
showing picture of ship on issued stamps from many different countries mounted on 
individual album pages by photo corner mounts produced by A W Robertson of Pinner
England all in fine clean condition some having matching issued stamp attached by hinge.

18.001873 1872 Commercial wrapper (some soiling mainly on reverse) having C J Grace Alexandria
blue oval cachet applied on front manuscript endorsed "Via Brindisi" to England at 8d rate
bearing 4d deep vermilion horizontal pair (AH-AG) plate 12 (minor surface scuffs) SSGZ17
tied by heavy strike of B01 duplex of Alexandria. Alexandria single ring cds also on front
dated 10 March 1872 with red thimble London arrival cds on reverse dated 18 March.

GREAT BRITAIN - BRITISH POST OFFICES ABROAD

2.501874 1937 Printed merchants card, message and address in local script bearing KGV 9p green
SG233 tied by Wadhwan Junction R M S double ring cds 9 July 1937 with Chobu Jaipur
State BO cds 11 July 1937 alongside.

INDIA

2.501875 1940 Plain cover (roughly opened at right) addressed and senders details in English at 6a 
rate bearing KGVI 3p slate x 2 SG247 on reverse tied by Surat RMS cds 26 September 1940 
having Surat RMS horseshoe shaped Due mark on front plus Ajmer GPO Unpaid octagonal
mark 28 September 1940 on reverse.

6.001876 1940 Plain cover bilingual hand addressed bearing KGVI 1a carmine SG250 on reverse tied
by Wadi RS cds 9 August 1940 having Ajmer GPO No 2 cds 12 August alongside plus
superb strike of Malwar circular cancel in Urdu also applied.

6.001877 1941 Merchants cover hand addressed in English bearing on reverse KGVI 1a 3p 
yellow-brown tied by Ujain railway Station cds dated 25 December 1941 having fine strike of
Experimental PO N-7 cds 28 December 1941 alongside.

4.001878 1942 Plain cover hand addressed in English with purple local merchants cachet in English at 
9a rate bearing KGVI 3p slate x 3 SG247 on reverse each tied by Surat RMS cds 21 
February 1942 having Surat RMS AS. horseshoe shaped Due mark on front plus Ajmer GPO
Unpaid octagonal mark 23 February 1942 on reverse.

3.001879 1954 Stamp centenary 9p red postal card having printed merchants details on reverse
address in Englsh message in local script endorsed 'Late Fee Paid' having 1a Bodhisattva
SG333 attached to pay late fee tied by D-10 Out Set -1 cds 6 January 1955.

2.001880 1925 Incoming KGV 1½d chestnut postal stationery envelope from England having Kingston
continuous machine cancel dated 14 December 1925 on reverse along with nice strike of
Mandeville double circle cds dated 16 December 1925.

JAMAICA

5.001881 1936 Unfranked opened on three sides plain cover addressed to USA having good strike of
Montego Bay Street Letter double ring cds dated 10 December 1936 applied with New York
Due 10 Cents charge mark applied on arrival..

20.001882 1935 Hand addressed cover at 1s 6d rate to London bearing Air 4d blackish purple and 7d 
brown-orange (vertical pair) SG549/550 tied by Auckland cds's dated 22 March 1935 with
manuscript endorsement in hand of sender 'Air Mail Per Monterey' 'Australia - London'. 

NEW ZEALAND
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POSTAL HISTORY
NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

10.001883 1935 East Coast Airways Limited illustrated printed air mail cover (light soiling both sides) for
first flight Gisborne to Napier and return hand addressed to Napier bearing Air 3d chocolate
SG548 tied by Gisborne cds dated 16 April 1935.

15.001884 1935 Specially printed first day cover for KGV Silver Jubilee hand addressed to Whitfield
King, Ipswich England (stamp dealers) bearing Jubilee 6d red-orange SG575 tied by
Wellington cds dated 7 May 1935 - date of issue.

10.001885 1936 Illustrated cover for White Star Hotel Queenstown with illustration of The Hermitage, Mt 
Cook on front hand addressed airmail to England at 1s 6d rate bearing 6d Harvesting plus Air
6d blue horizontal pair SG564 and 572 x 2 tied by Queenstown cds's 18 March 1936.

8.001886 1936 Lightly soiled hand addressed Huddart Parker Line cover a little roughly opened at top 
endorsed Paquebot hand addressed to India at 3d rate bearing 1d Brown Kiwi plus NZ
Soldier at Anzac Cove ½d + ½d green horizontal pair and 1d + 1d scarlet SG578 and 591/92 
tied by Paquebot Sydney cds's dated 26 May 1936 with two Indian transit cancels on reverse.

7.001887 1936 Illustrated FDC for British Empire Chambers of Commerce sent registered (Wellington
Town Hall label affixed) typed local address bearing 6d red brown SG597 tied by special
Congress cds dated 1 December 1936 not date of issue of stamp.

30.001888 1937 Hand addressed cover at 8d rate to York England endorsed 'By Air Mail From India
Karachi - London' bearing Admiral 1d plus Air 3d chocolate and 4d blackish purple SG468
and 548/49 tied by Lyttelton cds's dated 20 December 1937.

8.001889 1939 Illustrated typed local address FDC for Health issue bearing 1d on ½d + ½d green and 
2d on 1d + 1d scarlet SG611/12 tied by Kawakawa cds for date of issue.

12.001890 1943 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover (backflap missing) sent air mail (French
Dakar-Toulouse (this erased) label attached) to Officer in 58th Regiment Royal Artillery
Middle East Forces at 1s 3d rate bearing KGVI 3d and 1/- Freetown from the Harbour
definitives SG192 & 196 tied by Pendembu Sierra Leone code C cds's dated 8 July 1943. 
Egyptian censor mark both sides and part Egyptian continuous machine cancel dated 24 July
on reverse which ties Opened By Examiner QQ/22 PC90 tape at left.

SIERRA LEONE

2.501891 1990 Illustrated unaddressed cover for 150 Years of Postage Stamps with miniature sheet
SGMS623 tied by Penny Black Day pictorial cds 6 May 1990.

SINGAPORE

2.001892 1905 Colour undivided back Singer Company postcard for their pavilion at the 1904 St Louis
Exposition hand addressed to Port Elizabeth bearing Orange River Colony KEVII ½d
yellow-green SG139 tied by Kroonstad ORC double ring cds 27 January 1905.

SOUTH AFRICA

10.001893 1940 Lightlly soiled (with some tone on reverse) hand addressed cover sent airmail to 
England at 1s 3d rate bearing Groot Schuur 3d blue and Wildebeest 1/- singles SG45c & 62 
tied by good strike of Mobile Post Office No 6 (Durban) double ring cds 1 June 1940.

15.001894 1942 Lightly soiled hand addressed cover sent Poste Restante Duala Cameroons with
manuscript endorsment 'By the first fortnightly Air Service between the Union - Cameroons' at 
1s 3d rate bearing War Effort 1/- brown large and 3d blue small single SG96 & 101 tied by
Westminster (OFS) cds dated 2 December 1942.Two strikes of Cameroon censor cachets
on front along with framed 'Non Reclame' and 'Retour A L'Envoyeur' cachets on front.
Opened and sealed with South Africa red on white censor tape at left tied by Douala and 
Elizabethville cds's on reverse. Two further Douala cancels dated 2 and 21 December 1942 
on reverse along with Brazzaville Moyen Congo cds dated 31 March 1943.

25.001895 1942 Hand addressed cover (central vertical fold) sent registered (mark applied direct to 
cover) to officer in 44 W.A. General Hospital A.P.O. S102 West Africa Force bearing War
Effort large sizes 4d orange-brown 6d red-orange and 1/- brown SG118/19 & 122 all tied by
individual strikes of Windhoek Counter SWA cds dated 3 June 1942. Purple half circle
Censor mark ties one 1/- value with framed crown Passed 00/2 blue censor mark on front.
Accra Gold Coast, Lagos and Field Post Office 46 cancels on reverse dated 16 June 5 
August and 6 August 1942 respectively.

SOUTH WEST AFRICA

3.001896 1945 Two different typed address OHMS covers each having different purple cachet to same
company in New Zealand one at 2½d rate (1d & 1½d) and other 3d rate with 3d tied by
different single ring cancels dated 1945.
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CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

1.501897 Belgium - 1874 Folded and a little worn copy of La Croix newspaper from Bruxelles dated 16 
October 1874 content being religious matters all in French.

5.001898 Canada -1951 Four identical design labels in blue, brown, chestnut or red for 1st Canadian
International Philatelic Exhibition (CAPEX) Toronto September 1951.

6.001899 Europe - 1838-1880s Twenty three different Instructional Markings or Postmarks cut from
covers and displayed on two small album pages.

12.001900 Great Britain - 1912-93 Twenty seven souvenir miniature sheets or cinderella stamps
including 1912 Ideal Exhibition 1d blue stamps x 2 and 1950 London International Stamp
Exhibition x 3 miniature sheets with many other items.

1.501901 Great Britain - 1933 Provincial Airways West Country Air Service London Southampton
Plymouth 3d orange & blue label first printing mounted mint with selvedge stuck to gum.

15.001902 Great Britain - 2004 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 20 souvenir sheets for
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring unadopted design submitted by Jeffery
Matthews, MBE for 500th Anniversary of The College of Arms 1984 fine unmounted mint.

15.001903 Great Britain - 2005 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 21 souvenir sheets for
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) Celebrating work of Jeffery Matthews, MBE and UN all
fine unmounted mint.

15.001904 Great Britain - 2006 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 25 souvenir sheets for
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring unadopted design submitted by Jeffery
Matthews, MBE for The Queen's 60th Birthday all fine unmounted mint.

7.501905 Great Britain - 2007 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 10 souvenir sheets for
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring work by Jeffery Matthews, MBE for the 1977 
High Values showing £2 colour trial, pencil visual and £1 issued stamp fine unmounted mint.

3.001906 Italy - 1839-53 Five printed 4 page documents relating to legal matters in parts of Italy.
20.001907 Italy - 1936 Commemorative medal (type A) awarded to volunteers of the 1935-36 East

Africa Campaign (2nd Italio-Ethiopian War) designed by Morbiducci and Johnson complete
with maroon ribbon in fine condition.

2.001908 USA - 1926 New York International Philatelic Exhibition six identical labels in blue (two),
green, purple (two) and red all unmounted mint.

1.501909 USA - 1934 Third Annual Brooklyn Stamp Exhibition black & green label having central
vingnette inverted lightly mounted mint.

1.501910 USA - 1941 Trenpex Stamp Exhibition Stacy-Trent Hotel Trenton large unmounted mint label.
1.501911 USA - 1960s circa horizontal pair of Bald Eagle over US flag (no value or country name

shown) each having faint signature of Weber (designer of label) unmounted mint.

3.001912 Robson Lowe Ltd postal history auction numbers 189-191 illustrated catalogue 10 October
1956 including Campaign Covers, Boer War Covers, Maritime Mail plus Aden to Zanzibar
material with prices realised.

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

2.001913 Robson Lowe at Christies Zurich The John O Griffiths Great Britain auction sale catalogue 29 
September 1982 complete with seperate colour plates.

1.501914 Stanley Gibbons illustrated listing of GB 27-28 May 1982 mostly the "H.F.Johnson" stock.
7.001915 Hardback reprint by Giulio Bolaffi in December 1968 of J B Moens illustrated stamp catalogue

(1840-1864) first published in Bruxelles in 1864 in fine condition.
4.001916 The "Kaiser" Collection of Zeppelin Mail auction catalogue 14 December 2000 Stanley

Gibbons sale no 5795 in fine condition seen offered on Amazon for £45 October 2023.
2.001917 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part I auction catalogue 25 October 1960 held by

F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.
3.001918 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part III auction catalogue 23-28 February 1961 

held by F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.
2.001919 Burrus auction catalogue for British Empire (Bahamas Bermuda Cyprus Hong Kong and New

Zealand) sale 23-24 July 1963 in fine condition.
2.001920 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the "Maximus" collection of Great Britain part II held

13-15 May 1970 in fine condition with prices realised for part I held 5-6 February 1970.
6.001921 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 23 November 1976 for Malaya and States Part 1 plus 20 

April 1977 Part 2 both complete with prices realised.
3.001922 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 7 November 1973 for James E Dewey collection of Malaya

including many Japanese Occupation issues complete with prices realised.
2.001923 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 30 April 1976 Collections and Rarities including many GB

QV & KEVII Departmental Official overprints in blocks.
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CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE (contd.)

2.001924 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 4 December 1957 Postal History with prices realised.
7.001925 Reference Book and Catalogue of Royal Air Force Museum and Royal Air Forces Escaping

Society Flown Covers in loose leaf binder stated complete to 1988.
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